
GZX
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-To-Fit
Earplugs

Rj*
Беруши 3M™ E-A-R™
Push-To-Fit

FzB
Bouchons d'oreille à tige 3M™
E-A-R™

Dza
3M™ E-A-R™Push-to-Fit
Gehörschutzstöpsel

Iz
Inserti auricolari 3M™ E-A-R™
Push-To-Fit

An
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-To-Fit
Earplugs

HB
3M™ E-A-R™ Push Ins
oordoppen

E
3M™ E-A-R™ Tapones
Semi-Insertos

S
3M™ E-A-R™
Push-to-Fit-hörselproppar

d
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-To-Fit
ørepropper

N
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-To-Fit
ørepropper

f
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-To-Fit
Korvatulpat

P
3M™ E-A-R™ Tampões
Auditivos Push-To-Fit

i
3M™ E-A-R™ þrýstieyrnatappar

g
3M™ E-A-R™ Ωτοβύσματα
Push-To-Fit

p
Wkładki przeciwhałasowe3M™
E-A-R™ z uchwytem

k
Zátkové chrániče sluchu 3M™
E-A-R™ Push-To-Fit

r
Antifoane interne 3M™ E-A-R™
Push-To-Fit

u
Багаторазові протишумові
вушні вкладиші 3M™ E-A-R™

x
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-To-Fit
ušesni čepki

J
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-To-Fitאטמי

O
من ا�ذن داخل ا�ذن سدادات

3M™ E-A-R™

e
3M™ E-A-R™ Kõrva sobituvad
kõrvatropid

L
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-To-Fit ausu
aizbāžņi

c
3M™ E-A-R™Push-To-Fit čepići
za uši

b
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Tо-Fit
антифони

@
3M™ E-A-R™Push-To-Fit čepovi
za uši

T
3M™ E-A-R™ Sıkı Geçirilen
Kulak Koruyucusu

K
3M™ E-A-R™ тығындары

l
3M™ E-A-R™™ Push-To-Fit“
ausų kištukai

h
3M™ E-A-R™ benyomható
füldugók

C
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-To-Fit
zátkové chrániče sluchu
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 Nominal Size Designation (mm) for earplugs: / Désignation de la taille nominale (mm)
 pour les bouchons d'oreilles / Größen Bezeichnung (mm) für Stöpsel: / Designazione
 delle dimensioni nominali (mm) per gli inserti: / Designación de Tamaño Nominal (mm)
 para tapones: / Nominale maataanduiding (mm) voor oordoppen: / Nominell
 storleksbeteckning (mm) för hörselproppar: / Nominel størrelse (mm) for ørepropper: /
 Normal størrelsesbetegnelse (mm) for ørepropper / Korvatulppien nimelliskoko (mm): /
Málstærð (mm) fyrir eyrnatappa: / Designação do Tamanho Nominal (mm) para tampões
auditivos: / Ονομαστικό μέγεθος ονομασίας (mm) για ωτοβύσματα: / Nominalne
oznaczenie rozmiaru (mm) dla wkładek przeciwhałasowych: / A füldugók névleges
méreteinek megállapítása (mm): / Jmenovité číselné označení (mm) pro zátkové
chrániče sluchu: / Označenie menovitého rozmeru (mm) pre zátky do uši: / Označba

/ גודל נומינלי ייעודי (מ"מ) עבור אטמי אוזניים: /  :nominalne velikosti (mm) za ušesne čepke
Kõrvatroppide nimisuuruse märgistus (mm): / Nominālais lielums (mm) ausu aizbāžņiem:
/ Nominalus ausų kištukų dydis (mm): / Denumirea Nominala a Dimensiunii (mm) pentru
antifoane / Обозначение номинальных размеров (мм) для противошумных
вкладышей: / Номінальний розмір Позначення (мм) для берушів: / Oznaka nominalne
veličine (mm) za čepiće za uši: / Номинален размер на обозначението (mm) за
антифони: / Oznaka nominalne veličine (mm) za čepove za uši: / İşitme koruyucuları için
 nominal büyüklük gösterimi (mm): / Құлаққаптардың номиналды өлшемі (мм): /
(ملم) لسدادات الأذن: / تحدید الحجم الاسمي :Nominal Size Designation (mm) for earplugs

Smallest Fitted/Plus petit/Kleinste Anpassung/
Misura piccola/Menor ajustada/Kleinste maat/
Minsta storlek/Mindste størrelse/Minste tilpassede/
Pienin sopiva/Minnsta stærð/Menor Ajuste/Μικρότερος/
Najmniejszy/Legkisebb/Nejmenší nasazené/
Najmenšia vhodná/Najmanjše prileganje/ביותר /הקטן
Minimaalselt sobituv suurus/Mazākais/Mažiausias/
Marimea cea mai mica/Наименьший/Найменший/
Najmanji sklop/Най-малки/Najmanji/Küçük uyum/Ең кішілері/تركیب الأصغر

Largest Fitted/Plus grand/Größte Anpassung/
Misura grande/Mayor ajustada/Grootste maat/
Största storlek/Største størrelse/Største tilpassede/
Suurin sopiva/Stærsta stærð/Maior Ajuste/Μεγαλύτερος/
Największy/Legnagyobb/Největší nasazené/
Najväčšia vhodná/Največje prileganje/ביותר /הגדול
Maksimaalselt sobituv suurus/Lielākais/Didžiausias/
Marimea cea mai mare/Наибольший/Найбільший/
Najveći sklop/Най-големи/Najveći/Büyük uyum/Ең үлкендері/تركیب الأكبر
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FzBUTILISATION
Ces bouchons d’oreille sont destinés à être placés dans le conduit auditif afin de réduire
l’exposition à des bruits dangereux.
^Une attention particulière doit être portée aux limites d'utilisations indiquées.
ATTENTION! Lorsqu'elles sont portées en respectant les instructions d'utilisation, ces
protections auditives permettent de réduire l'exposition aux bruits continus, tels que les bruits
industriels et les bruits provenant des véhicules ou d'avions, ainsi qu'aux bruits impulsionnels
comme des coups de feu.
Il est difficile de prédire la protection auditive requise et / ou réelle obtenue lors de l'exposition
aux bruits d'impulsion.
Si votre audition semble émoussée ou si vous entendez un tintement ou bourdonnement
pendant ou après toute exposition au bruit (y compris des coups de feu), ou si vous
soupçonnez un problème pour toute autre raison, votre audition peut être menacée.

HOMOLOGATIONS
Ces produit sont approuvés Type par INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way,
Salford, Greater Manchester M66AJ, UK (laboratoire notifié numéro 0194). Et audité
annuellement par BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowhill, Milton Keynes MK58PP, UK,
laboratoire notifié numéro 0086.
Ces produits sont marqués CE suivant les exigences de la Directive Euopéenne 89/686/CE
ou suivant le Réglement Européen (EU) 2016/425. La legislation applicable est mentionnée
sur la Déclaration de Conformité et le Certificat disponible surwww.3m.com/Hearing/certs
Table d'atténuation:
f (Hz) = Fréquence de test
Mf (dB) = Atténuation moyenne
Sf (dB) = écart-type
APVf (dB) = Valeur de protection supposée
INSTRUCTIONS DE MISE EN PLACE
Avant utilisation, contrôler le produit et s’assurer qu’il n'est pas endommagé. Si le produit est
déchiré ou endommagé, le jeter immédiatement et utiliser un produit neuf.
Lavez et rincez vos mains avant de mettre en place la protection auditive.
Toujours mettre la protection auditive avant d’entrer dans la zone dangereuse.
1. Tenez fermement la tige du bouchon d'oreille derrière l'embout en mousse à l'aide de la
poignée.
2. Passez votre bras opposé par-dessus votre tête et tirer le haut de l'oreille vers l'extérieur et
vers le haut pour ouvrir le conduit auditif.
3. Insérer complètement la partie arrondie des bouchons dans le canal auditif en laissant sortir
uniquement la tige qui permet de les retirer.
4 Le bouchon est alors correctement mis en place.
Si vous ne pouvez pas obtenir un bon ajustement, essayez une taille différente ou un autre
protecteur auditif.
VERIFICATION DE L’AJUSTEMENT
Lorsque les bouchons d'oreilles sont correctement placés dans votre conduit auditif, votre
propre voix doit sonner creux et les sons environnants doivent être atténués.
Écouter des sons forts avec les bouchons d'oreille dans les deux oreilles. Couvrir les oreilles
avec la paume des mains. Le bruit ressenti doit être le même oreilles couvertes ou non.
Re-vérifier l'ajustement régulièrement pendant que vous les portez. Si les bouchons d'oreille
se détachent, la protection réelle obtenue peut être considérablement réduite. Pour les
réinstaller, suivez les étapes 1 à 3 ci-dessus.
NOTE: La taille et la forme de chaque conduit auditif sont uniques. Si vous ne parvenez pas à
placer correctement et confortablement cette protection auditive, contactez votre Responsable
Sécurité ou 3M.
La recherche suggère que les utilisateurs peuvent recevoir moins de réduction du bruit que
celle indiquée par les valeurs d'atténuation sur l'emballage, en raison de la variation de
l'ajustement, de la compétence d'adaptation et de la motivation de l'utilisateur. Reportez-vous
à la réglementation applicable pour savoir comment ajuster les valeurs de l'étiquette et estimer
l'atténuation. De plus, 3M recommande fortement de réaliser des tests d'ajustement des
protecteurs auditifs.
RETRAIT DE LA PROTECTION AUDITIVE
Pour un plus grand confort, faire tourner doucement les bouchons pour supprimer l’étanchéité
avant de les retirer du canal auditif.
Attention: il est déconseillé de retirer les bouchons d'oreille avec cordelette en tirant sur le
cordon.
NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
Ces bouchons d’oreille sont à usage unique et doivent être jetés après utilisation.
STOCKAGE ET TRANSPORT
Voir sur l'emballage pour de plus amples informations. Conserver le produit dans un endroit
propre et sec, avant utilisation. L’emballage d’origine est à utiliser pour tout transport. Disposer
du produit dans les 3 ans à partir de la date de fabrication ou immédiatement si endommagé.
, Humidité relative (%)
\ Température de stockage (°C)
{ Date de fabrication (mm/aaaa)
: Nom et adresse du fabricant
J Mettre au rebut conformément aux réglementations locales en vigueur.

^AVANT -PROPOS:
Toujours s'assurer que le produit:
- Convient à l'application pour laquelle il est utilisé;
- Est correctement porté;
- Est porté pendant toute la durée d'exposition au risque;
- Est changé dès que nécessaire.
Certaines substances chimiques peuvent avoir un effet négatif sur ce produit. Il convient de
demander de plus amples informations au fabricant; 3M.
Il convient de ne pas utiliser ces bouchons d'oreille s'il y a un risque que l'élément de
raccordement soit happé au cours de son utilisation.
Un choix approprié, la formation, une utilisation et une maintenance adaptées sont essentiels
pour protéger le porteur des bruits dangereux. Une attention particulière doit être apportée aux
phrases d'avertissement lorsqu'elles sont indiquées.
Le fait de ne pas suivre toutes les instructions et / ou de mal choisir et de ne pas porter
correctement les bouchons d'oreille pendant l'exposition au bruit peut entraîner des effets
néfastes sur la santé, y compris des blessures et / ou une perte auditive permanente.
Lire la notice d'utilisation avant d'utiliser l'équipement, et la conserver pour les prochaines
utilisations.
3M et E-A-R sont des Marques Déposées du Groupe 3M.
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Mousse de
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polyuréthane
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PVC

PVC

3M™ E-A-R™ Express™

3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™

3M™ Torque™

3M™ No Touch™

Embout Tige Cordelette
LISTE DES MATERIAUX

DzaVERWENDUNGSZWECK
Diese Produkte wurden zum Einführen in den Gehörgang entwickelt, um die Einwirkung
gefährlicher Schallpegel und lauter Geräusche zu verringern.
^Schenken Sie den Warnhinweisen besondere Aufmerksamkeit .
Achtung! Wenn der Gehörschutz gemäß der Benutzeranleitung getragen wird, hilft dieser
Gehörschutz, die Exposition sowohl von kontinuierliche Lärm wie z.B. Lärm von Fahrzeugen,
Flugzeugen und Industrielärm, sowie sehr lauten Impulslärm wie z.B. von Schüssen, zu
reduzieren.
Es ist schwierig, den erforderlichen und / oder tatsächlichen Gehörschutz während der
Exposition gegenüber Impulsgeräuschen vorherzusagen.
Falls ein Klingeln oder Summen im Ohr während oder nach einer Lärmbelastung zu hören ist,
sich alles gedämpft anhört oder ein Gehörproblem vermutet wird,so ist Ihr Gehör
wahrscheinlich in Gefahr.

ZULASSUNGEN
Diese Produkte wurden von INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford,
Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Benannte Stelle Kennnummer: 0194) zugelassen und
werden jährlich von BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP,
UK (Benannte Stelle Kennnummer: 0086) auditiert.
Dieser Artikel ist CE gekennzeichnet nach den Anforderungen der Europäischen Richtlinie
89/686/EEC oder der Europäischen Verordnung (EU) 2016-425. Die jeweils angewendete
Rechtsvorschrift kann durch die Prüfung des Zertifikates und der Konformitätserklärung unter
www.3m.com/Hearing/certs bestimmt werden.
Dämpfungstabelle:
f (Hz) = Testfrequenz
Mf (dB) = Mittlere Dämpfung
Sf (dB) = Standardabweichung
APVf (dB) = Angenommener Schutz

 ̂Warnung:
Vergewissern Sie sich immer, dass das gesamte Produkt:
- geeignet ist für die Anwendung;
- richtig passt;
- während des gesamten Aufenthalts im gefährdeten Bereich getragen wird;
- ersetzt wird, wenn notwendig.
Dieses Produkt könnte durch bestimmte Chemikalien beeinträchtigt werden. Für weitere
Informationen bitte 3M ansprechen.
Gehörschutzstöpsel mit Band sollten nicht verwendet werden, wenn die Gefahr besteht, dass
sich das Band während des Gebrauchs verfängt.
Richtige Auswahl, Schulung, Gebrauch und angemessene Pflege sind Voraussetzung, dass
das Produkt den Anwender vor Lärmgefahren schützt. Beachten Sie besonders
aufmerksam die angegebenen Warnhinweise.
Die Nichtbeachtung aller Anweisungen und die falsche Auswahl und Tragen von
Gehörschutzstöpseln während der Lärmexposition kann zu Gesundheitsschäden führen,
einschließlich Verletzungen und / oder dauerhaftem Hörverlust.
Bewahren Sie alle Anweisungen / Anleitungen für spätere Nachfragen auf.
3M und E-A-R sind Handelsmarken der Firma 3M.

Produkt
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3M™ E-A-R™ Express™
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™
3M™ Torque™
3M™ No Touch™

Spitze Griff Band
MATERIALLISTE

IzDESTINAZIONE D'USO
Questi prodotti sono progettati per essere inseriti all'interno del canale uditivo per aiutare a
ridurre l'esposizione da livelli pericolosi di rumore e suoni forti.
^Prestare particolare attenzione alle frasi di avvertenza dove indicate.
ATTENZIONE! Quando indossati in accordo con le Istruzioni d'Uso, questi otoprotettori
aiutano a ridurre l'esposizione sia a rumori continui, come per esempio rumori industriali e
rumori prodotti da veicoli e aeromobili, sia per rumori impulsivi molto elevati, come per
esempio quelli prodotti dagli spari.
E' difficile prevedere la protezione dell'udito richiesta e/o effettiva ottenuta durante l'esposizione
ai rumori impulsivi.
Se l'udito dovesse risultare indebolito o si dovessero avvertire ronzii o fischi durante o dopo
l'esposizione al rumore (inclusi gli spari), o se per qualunque altra ragione si dovesse
sospettare un problema all'udito, il Vostro udito potrebbe essere a rischio.
APPROVAZIONI
Questi prodotti presentano l'approvazione di tipo rilasciata da INSPEC International Limited,
56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Organismo Notificato
numero 0194) e sono sottoposti a controllo annuale dal BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue,
Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Organismo Notificato numero 0086.
Questi prodotti sono marcati CE secondo i requisiti della Direttiva comunitaria 89/686/CEE o
del Regolamento Europeo (EU) 2016/425. La legislazione applicabile può essere determinata
prendendo visione del Certificato e della Dichiarazione di Conformità scaricabile da
www.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Legenda Tabella delle attenuazioni
f (Hz) = Frequenza di prova
Mf (dB) = Attenuazione media
Sf (dB) = Deviazione Standard
APVf (dB) = Valore di Protezione Presunto
ISTRUZIONI PER L'INDOSSAMENTO
Prima di indossare gli inserti, controllare l'integrità del prodotto e assicurarsi che non sia
danneggiato o lacerato. Se si dovesse notare qualche danno, sostituire immediatamente il
prodotto con un nuovo paio.
Lavarsi le mani prima di indossare gli inserti auricolari.
Indossare sempre gli inserti auricolari prima di accedere ad un'area con rischio rumore.
1. Tenere lo stelo dell’inserto auricolare ben fermo dietro la punta in schiuma utilizzando la
presa del dito.
2. Circondare la testa con la mano opposta e tirare la parte superiore dell’orecchio verso
l’esterno e verso l’alto contemporaneamente per aprire il condotto uditivo.
3. Inserire completamente la punta arrotondata dell'inserto all'interno del canale auricolare
lasciando fuori solo lo stelo per permetterne la rimozione.
4. In questo modo l'inserto risulta correttamente inserito nel canale auricolare.
Se non si dovesse ottenere una buona tenuta, provare una taglia diversa o un diverso tipo di
otoprotettore.
VERIFICA DELLA TENUTA
Quando gli inserti sono stati inseriti correttamente, la vostra voce deve risultare ovattata e i
suoni circostanti attutiti rispetto a prima.
Ascoltare un suono alto e regolare indossando entrambi gli inserti. Coprirsi saldamente le
orecchie con le mani a coppa. Il livello del rumore deve rimanere sostanzialmente invariato sia
con le orecchie coperte che con le orecchie scoperte.
Controllare di frequente la tenuta durante il periodo di utilizzo. Se l'inserto si dovesse allentare,
l'effettiva protezione ottenuta potrebbe ridursi significativamente. Per re-inserirlo seguire i
passaggi 1-3 descritti sopra.
NOTA: La dimensione e la forma del canale auricolare è unica per ogni persona. Se non si
riesce ad indossare correttamente questi inserti auricolari e non si raggiunge il giusto comfort,
contattare il proprio responsabile per la sicurezza o il proprio rappresentante 3M per ulteriori
consigli.
Gli studi dimostrano che l'utilizzatore potrebbe avere una riduzione del livello sonoro inferiore
rispetto a quella indicata dai valori di attenuazione riportati sulla confezione a causa di fattori
quali variazioni di tenuta, diversa capacità di indossamento e motivazione dell'utilizzatore. Fare
riferimento alla legislazione locale per valutare la selezione dell'attenuazione corretta. In
aggiunta, 3M raccomanda di effettuare un test di tenuta per i protettori auricolari.
RIMOZIONE DEGLI INSERTI AURICOLARI
Per agevolare l'operazione, ruotare con delicatezza l'inserto in modo da rompere la tenuta
prima di rimuovere l'inserto dal canale auricolare.
Attenzione: non è consigliabile rimuovere gli inserti auricolari dotati di cordino tirando da
quest’ultimo.
PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
Questi inserti sono monouso e devono essere sostituiti dopo l'utilizzo
CONSERVAZIONE E TRASPORTO
Consultare l'imballo per maggiori informazioni. Prima dell'uso conservare il prodotto in un
luogo asciutto e pulito. Per il trasporto utilizzare l’imballo originale. Sostituire il prodotto entro 3
anni dalla data di fabbricazione o immediatamente se danneggiato.
, Umidità relativa (%)
\ Intervallo di temperatura di conservazione (C°)
{ Data di produzione (mm/aaaa)
: Nome e indirizzo del Produttore
J Smaltire in conformità con le normative locali

 ̂ATTENZIONE:
Assicurarsi sempre che il prodotto completo sia:
- Adatto all'applicazione
- Indossato correttamente
- Indossato per tutto il periodo di esposizione
- Sostituito quando necessario.
Alcune sostanze chimiche possono intaccare questo prodotto. Contattare 3M per ulteriori
informazioni.
Gli inserti auricolari con cordicella non devono essere utilizzati qualora esista la possibilità che
la cordicella rimanga impigliata durante l'utilizzo.
Un'appropriata selezione, addestramento, utilizzo e una corretta manutenzione sono
essenziali per garantire all'utilizzatore un'adeguata protezione dal rumore. Prestare
particolare attenzione alle frasi di avvertimento dove indicate.
Non seguire tutte le istruzioni e/o non selezionare o indossare l'inserto auricolare adeguato per
tutto il periodo di esposizione al rumore, può comportare problemi di salute, inclusi danni e/o
perdita permanente dell'udito.
Leggere tutte le istruzioni d'uso e conservarle come continuo riferimento.
3M eE-A-R sono marchi registrati di 3M Company.

Prodotto
Schiuma in PU
Schiuma in PU
Schiuma in PU
Schiuma in PU

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

3M™ E-A-R™ Express™
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™
3M™ Torque™
3M™ No Touch™

Inserto Stelo Cordino
MATERIALI

EUTILIZACIÓN Y USO
Estos productos están diseñados para llevarlos insertos en el canal auditivo con objeto de
reducir la exposición a niveles de ruido nocivos y otros sonidos molestos.
^Por favor, preste atención a las precauciones que se indican.
¡PRECAUCIÓN! Cuando se llevan puestos de acuerdo a las Instrucciones de Uso, este
protector auditivo ayuda a reducir la exposición a los ruidos continuos, como ruidos
industriales y ruidos de vehículos y aviones, así como a los ruidos impulsivos muy fuertes,
como los disparos.
Es difícil predecir la protección auditiva requerida y/o actual obtenida durante exposición a
ruidos de impulso.
Si oye los sonidos amortiguados u oye un zumbido durante o después de la exposición a
ruidos (incluyendo disparos), o por cualquier otro motivo sospecha un problema auditivo, su
audición puede estar en riesgo.
APROBACIONES
Estos productos son aprobados por examen CE de Tipo por INSPEC International Limited, 56
Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Organismo Notificado número
0194) y son auditados anualmente por BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, (Organismo Notificado número 0086).
Este producto es conforme a los requisitos del marcado CE según la Directiva Europea
89/696/CEE o el Reglamento Europeo (EU) 2016/425. Para determinar la legislación
aplicable se puede revisar el Certificado o la Declaración de Conformidad en
www.3m.com/Hearing/certs
Leyenda de tabla de atenuación:
f (Hz) = Frecuencia de testeo
Mf (dB) = Atenuación media
Sf (dB) = Desviación estándar
APVf (dB) = Valor de Protección Asumido
INSTRUCCIONES DE AJUSTE
Antes de cada ajuste, inspeccione los tapones para asegurarse que el producto está en buen
estado. Si están dañados o deteriorados deséchelos inmediatamente y reemplácelos por
unos nuevos.
Lave y aclare sus manos antes de colocarse el tapón auditivo.
Ajuste los tapones siempre antes de entrar en un área con ruido.
1. Sostenga firmemente la peana del tapón por detrás de la punta usando los dedos.
2. Pasa la mano opuesta por encima de la cabeza y tira de la parte superior de la oreja hacia
arriba y hacia afuera para abrir el canal auditivo.
3. Inserte el extremo redondeado y empújelo hacia el interior del oído dejando la base del
tapón fuera del canal auditivo para poder retirar el tapón.
4. De esta forma el tapón está correctamente colocado en el canal auditivo.
Si no obtiene un buen ajuste, pruebe otra talla o un protector auditivo diferente.
COMPROBACIÓN DEL AJUSTE
Cuando los tapones están insertados correctamente su propia voz debe sonar "a hueco", y
los sonidos a su alrededor deben sonar amortiguados.
Escuche un sonido fuerte constante con los tapones en ambos oídos. Cubra los oídos con las
manos fuertemente ahuecadas. El ruido debe ser similar con las orejas cubiertas y sin cubrir.
Revise el ajuste con frecuencia durante su uso. Si los tapones se aflojan, la protección
ontenida podría reducirse considerablemente. Para reajustar siga los pasos 1 a 3 arriba.
NOTA: La forma y el tamaño del canal auditivo varían en cada persona. Si no puede ajustar
los tapones de forma correcta y cómoda contacte con su supervisor o con 3M.
Los estudios sugieren que los usuarios pueden recibir menos reducción de ruido de lo
indicado por los valores de atenuación indicados en el embalaje, debido a la variación en el

 ̂PRECAUCIONES:
Asegúrese siempre de que el producto:
- Es adecuado para el trabajo.
- Se ajusta correctamente.
- Se lleva puesto durante toda la exposición.
- Se cambia cuando es necesario.
Este producto puede resultar dañado por algunas sustancias químicas. Contacte con 3M para
información adicional.
Los tapones auditivos con cordón no deben utilizarse cuando exista un riesgo de
atrapamiento del cordón durante su uso.
Una adecuada selección, entrenamiento, utilización y mantenimiento de los equipos son
necesarios para conseguir una protección eficaz del usuario frente al ruido. Prestar atención
especial a les frases de advertencia donde apliquen.
No seguir todas las instrucciones y/o no seleccionar y utilizar adecuadamente los tapones
para los oídos durante la exposición al ruido pueden provocar efectos adversos para la salud,
incluidas lesiones y/o la pérdida de audición permanente.
Guarde todas las instrucciones de uso como futura referencia.
3M son E-A-R marcas registradas de 3M Company.

Producto
Espuma de PU
(poliuretano)
Espuma de PU
(poliuretano)
Espuma de PU
(poliuretano)
Espuma de PU
(poliuretano)

PVC

PVC

PVC

PVC

PVC

PVC

PVC

PVC

3M™ E-A-R™ Express™

3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™

3M™ Torque™

3M™ No Touch™

Punta de tapón Peana Cordón
MATERIALES UTILIZADOS

AUFSETZANLEITUNG
Vergewissern Sie sich vor Gebrauch, dass das Produkt nicht eingerissen oder beschädigt ist.
Sollte dies der Fall sein, entsorgen Sie das Produkt umgehend und verwenden ein Neues.
Waschen Sie Ihre Hände vor dem Einsetzen der Stöpsel.
Setzen Sie Ihre Gehörschutzstöpsel immer vor Betreten des Lärmbereiches ein.
1. Halten Sie den Stiel des Gehörschutzstöpsels mit Daumen und Zeigefinger.
2.Greifen Sie das Ohr mit der gegenüber liegenden Hand und ziehen es nach oben und
hinten, um den Gehörgang zu öffnen.
3. Drücken Sie die runde Spitze des Stöpsels komplett in den Gehörgang, wobei der Griff zum
Herausziehen außerhalb des Gehörganges bleibt.
4. Hier ist der Gehörschutzstöpsel richtig in den Gehörgang eingeführt.
Falls Sie diese Gehörschutzstöpsel nicht richtig und bequem in Ihren Gehörgang einführen
können, versuchen Sie eine andere Größe oder Art von Gehörschutz.
DICHTSITZKONTROLLE
Wenn der Gehörschutzstöpsel richtig eingesetzt ist, sollte die eigene Stimme hohl und die
Umgebungsgeräusche leiser klingen als zuvor.
Hören Sie ein lautes Geräusch mit Gehörschutzstöpseln in beiden Ohren, bedecken Sie die
Ohren mit den Händen. Der Lärm sollte etwa gleich klingen, wenn die Ohren bedeckt oder
nicht bedeckt sind.
Überprüfen Sie die Passform oft während der Tragezeit. Wenn Gehörschutzstöpsel locker
werden, kann der tatsächlich erzielte Schutz erheblich reduziert werden. Zum neu Anpassen
befolgen Sie die obigen Schritte 1-3 . .
HINWEIS: Die Größe und Form jedes Gehörganges ist einzigartig. Falls Sie diese
Gehörschutzstöpsel nicht richtig und bequem in Ihren Gehörgang einführen können, fragen
Sie Ihre Sicherheitsfachkraft oder 3M um Rat.
Forschungsergebnisse deuten darauf hin, dass Benutzer aufgrund der unterschiedlichen
Passform und der Fähigkeiten des einsetzens, eine geringere Geräuschreduzierung erhalten
als die auf der Verpackung angezeigte Dämpfungswerte. Weitere Informationen finden Sie in
den geltenden Vorschriften. Darüber hinaus, empfiehlt 3M dringend eine Dichtigkeitsprüfung
der Gehörschützer.
Entfernen der Gehörschutzstöpsel
Zum angenehmeren Entfernen aus dem Gehörgang drehen Sie den Stöpsel vorsichtig, um
den Dichtsitz zu lösen.
Vorsicht: Es wird nicht empfohlen, die Gehörschutztöpsel durch Ziehen an der Kordel zu
herauszuziehen.
REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
Dies sind Einweg Gehörschutzstöpsel und sollten nach Gebrauch entsorgt werden.

LAGERUNG UND TRANSPORT
Überprüfen Sie die Verpackung für weitere Informationen Lagern Sie das Produkt vor dem
Gebrauch in sauberer, trockner Umgebung. Transport nur in der Orignalverpackung.
Ensorgen Sie das Produkt innerhalb von 3 Jahren ab Produktionsdatum oder umgehend
wenn dieses beschädigt ist.
, Relative Luftfeuchtigkeit (%)
\ Lagerbedindungen (°C)
{ Herstellungsdatum (mm/yyyy)
: Name und Adresse des Herstellers
J Nach lokalen Vorschriften entsorgen

ajuste, la habilidad en el ajuste y la motivación del usuario. Consulte la reglamentación
aplicable para informarse sobre cómo ajustar los valores de atenuación indicados y estimar la
atenuación. Adicionalmente, 3M recomienda encarecidamente realizar pruebas de ajuste de
protectores auditivos.
EXTRAER LOS TAPONES AUDITIVOS
Para quitarse los tapones de forma más cómoda, gire el tapón con suavidad para romper el
ajuste antes de retirarlos del canal auditivo.
Precaución: Ne es recomendable retirarse los tapones con cordón tirándo del cordón.
LIMPIEZA Y MANTENIMIENTO
Estos tapones son desechables y deben reemplazarse después de cada uso.
ALMACENAMIENTO Y TRANSPORTE
Consulte el embalaje para mayor información. Almacene el producto en un lugar limpio y seco
antes de su uso. Cuando se transporte utilice su embalaje original. Deseche el producto
dentro de los 3 años posteriores a la fecha de fabricación o inmediatamente si han sido
dañados.
, Humedad Relativa (%)
\ Rango de temperatura de almacenamiento (ºC)
{ Fecha de Fabricación (mm/aaaa)
: Nombre y dirección del fabricante
J Desechar conforme a la normativa local

HBTE GEBRUIKEN BIJ/VOOR
Deze producten zijn ontworpen voor inbreng in het gehoorkanaal en helpen de blootstelling
aan schadelijke geluidsniveaus te beperken.
^Bijzondere aandacht moet worden gevestigd op de waarschuwingen waar
aangeduid.
WAARSCHUWING! Wanneer gedragen volgens de gebruikersinstructies, helpt deze
gehoorbescherming blootstelling aan zowel permanente geluiden, zoals industriële geluiden
en geluiden van voertuigen en vliegtuigen, evenals zeer luide impulsgeluiden, zoals
geweerschoten, te verminderen.
Het is moeilijk om de vereiste en/of daadwerkelijke gehoorbescherming te voorspellen
verkregen tijdens blootstelling aan impulsgeluiden.
Als uw gehoor dof lijkt of u hoort een piep- of zoemtoon tijdens of na blootstelling aan lawaai
(met inbegrip van geweervuur), of als u om een andere reden een gehoorprobleem vermoedt,
kan uw gehoor worden bedreigd.

KEURINGEN
Deze producten zijn goedgekeurd door INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way,
Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Aangewezen keuringsinstantienummer 0194), en
worden jaarlijks gecontroleerd door BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Aangewezen keuringsinstantienummer 0086.
Deze producten zijn CE gemarkeerd en voldoen aan de eisen van de Richtlijn 89/686/EEG en
Europese Regelgeving (EU)2016/425. De specifieke regelgeving kan worden bepaald door
inzage in het certificaat en de conformiteitsverklaring beschikbaar op:
www.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Dempingstabel:
f (Hz) = Testfrequentie
Mf (dB) = Gemiddelde demping
Sf (dB) = Standaardafwijking
APVf (dB) = Aangenomen beschermingswaarde

OPZETINSTRUCTIES
Controleer het product eerst op scheuren of beschadigingen alvorens in te brengen. Indien
beschadigd, direct vervangen door een nieuw product.
Was eerst uw handen alvorens de oordoppen in te brengen.
Breng eerst uw oordoppen in alvorens een lawaaiige omgeving te betreden.
1. Houd de steel stevig met de vingers achter de schuimdop vast.
2. Reik over het hoofd met de andere hand en trek de bovenkant van het oor naar buiten en
omhoog om de gehoorgang te openen.
3. Breng de oordop volledig in uw gehoorgang aan tot de stam, en laat de stam aan de
buitenzijde zichtbaar om verwijdering mogelijk te maken.
4. Hier is de oordop op juiste wijze in de gehoorgang geplaatst.
Als er geen goede pasvorm kan worden verkregen, probeer dan een andere maat oordop of
ander soort gehoorbeschermer.
AFDICHTINGSTEST
Wanneer oordopjes correct worden ingebracht moet uw eigen stem hol klinken en geluiden
om u heen niet zo luid klinken als voorheen.
Luister naar gestaag hard geluid met oordopjes in beide oren. Bedek beide oren met tot
kommetjes gevormde handen. Geluid moet ongeveer hetzelfde klinken ongeacht of men de
oren afdekt.
Controleer de pasvorm regelmatig tijdens gebruik. Als oordoppen losraken, kan de verkregen
bescherming aanzienlijk worden verminderd. Om opnieuw in te brengen volg de stappen 1 - 3
zoals hierboven.
OPMERKING: De grootte en vorm van elke gehoorgang is uniek. Als u niet in staat bent om
de oordoppen correct en comfortabel in te brengen neem dan contact op met uw
veiligheidsdeskundige of 3M voor meer advies.
Onderzoek wijst uit dat gebruikers mogelijk minder geluidsdemping krijgen dan aangegeven
bij de dempingswaarde(n) op de verpakking, als gevolg van variatie in pasvorm,
aanpassingsvaardigheden en motivatie van de gebruiker. Raadpleeg uw toepasselijke
voorschriften voor richtlijnen over het aanpassen van labelwaarden en het schatten van
demping. Bovendien raadt 3M ten zeerste aan om gehoorbescherming goed te testen.
VERWIJDER OORDOPPEN
Voor comfortabel verwijderen: draai de oordop zachtjes om de afsluiting te verbreken en
verwijder de oordop vervolgens.
Let op: het wordt afgeraden om de oordoppen te verwijderen door aan het koord te trekken.

REINIGING EN ONDERHOUD
Deze oordopjes zijn onderhoudsvrij en moeten na gebruik worden weggegooid.

OPSLAG EN TRANSPORT
Zie verpakking voor meer informatie. Bewaar het product voor gebruik in een schone, droge
omgeving. Maak bij vervoer gebruik van de originele verpakking. Gooi het product weg binnen
3 jaar te rekenen vanaf de productiedatum of onmiddellijk indien beschadigd.
, Relatieve vochtigheid (%)
\ Opslagtemperatuurbereik (oC)
{ Productiedatum (mm/jjjj)
: Naam en adres fabrikant
JAfvalverwerking overeenkomstig de plaatselijke voorschriften.

 ̂WAARSCHUWING:
Zorg altijd dat het complete product:
- Geschikt is voor de toepassing;
- Goed past;
- Gedragen wordt gedurende de volledige blootstellingstijd;
- Vervangen wordt, indien nodig.
Deze producten kunnen negatief beïnvloed worden door bepaalde chemische stoffen. Neem
contact op met 3M voor meer informatie.
Gehoorbescherming voorzien van een koord dient niet gedragen te worden daar waar het
koord ergens in vast kan lopen.
Een juiste selectie, training, gebruik en onderhoud zijn essentieel bij het helpen beschermen
tegen gehoorschade. Speciale aandacht moet worden besteed aan de waarschuwingen.
Het niet naleven van alle instructies en/of het op de juiste wijzen selecteren en dragen van
oordoppen tijdens blootstelling aan lawaai kan leiden tot nadelige gezondheidseffecten,
inclusief letsel en/of permanent gehoorverlies.
Lees alle instructies voor gebruik en bewaar ze voor toekomstige raadpleging.
3M en E-A-R zijn handelsmerken van 3M.

Product
PU Schuim
PU Schuim
PU Schuim
PU Schuim

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

3M™ E-A-R™ Express™
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™
3M™ Torque™
3M™ No Touch™

Oordop uiteinde Stam Koord
AANWEZIGE PRODUCTEN

SAVSEDD ANVÄNDNING
Denna produkt är speciellt designad för att sättas in i hörselgången och där reducera
exponering för farliga ljudnivåer och höga ljud.
^Varningsmeddelanden, där sådana visas, ska uppmärksammas noga.
OBS! Detta hörselskydd som används enligt bruksanvisningen, bidrar till att minska
exponeringen för både kontinuerliga ljud, såsom industriljud och ljud från fordon och flygplan,
samt mycket höga impulsljud, såsom skottlossning.
Det är svårt att förutsäga det önskade och/eller det faktiska hörselskyddet som erhållits vid
exponering för impulsljud.
Om din hörsel verkar avtrubbad eller du hör ett ringande eller surrande under eller efter någon
bullerexponering (inklusive skottlossning), eller om du av någon annan anledning misstänker
hörselproblem, kan din hörsel vara i riskzonen.
GODKÄNNANDEN
Dessa produkter är typgodkända av INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way,
Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (anmält organ nummer 0194). Årlig uppföljning gör
av BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK (anmält organ
nummer 0086)
Dessa produkter är CE märkta enligt kraven i direktivet 89/686/EEC eller EU-förordningen
2016/425. Det regelverk som produkterna uppfyller kan hittas i CE-certifikatet eller Declaration
of Conformity påwww.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Dämpningsvärde tabell:
f (Hz) = testfrekvens
MF (dB) = medeldämpvärde
Sf (dB) = standardavvikelse
APVf (dB) = förmodad skyddsfaktor
TILLPASSNINGSINSTRUKTIONER
Innan användning ska produkten inspekteras så den inte är sliten eller skadad. Om den är
skadad ska den kasseras och ersättas av ett nytt par.
Tvätta händerna innan du sätter in hörselpropparna.
Sätt in propparna innan du kommer till en farligt bullrig miljö.
1. Håll stadigt med fingrarna i hörselproppens skaft bakom själva skumproppen.
2. Sträck motsatt hand över huvudet och dra örats överdel utåt och uppåt så att hörselgången
öppnas upp.
3. Tryck in den runda toppen helt in i hörselgången och låt skaftet vara utanför, för att kunna ta
bort den från örat.
4. Här är hörselproppen korrekt insatt i hörselgången.
Om du inte kan få till en bra passning, prova en annan storlek eller en annan typ av
hörselskydd.
LÄCKAGETEST
När hörselpropparna är korrekt insatta ska din egen röst låta ihålig och ljudet runtomkring ska
inte vara lika högt som tidigare.
Lyssna till ett konstant ljud med hörselproppar i båda öronen. Täck öronen med lätt kupade
händer. Ljudet ska låta likadant oavsett om öronen är täckta eller inte.
Kontrollera ofta passningen under användningstiden. Om hörselproppar kommer ut från
hörselgången kan det faktiska skyddet minskas betydligt. För att återtillpassa följ steg 1-3
ovan.
OBS: Storleken och formen på varje hörselgång är unik. Om du inte kan passa in dessa
proppar korrekt och komfortabelt i båda öronen, kontakta säkerhetsansvarig eller 3M.
Forskning visar att användaren kan ha mindre bullerdämpning än det dämpvärde som står på
förpackningen, pga variation i passform, förmåga att tillpassa proppen rätt och motivationen
hos användaren. I vissa länder finns speciell lagstiftning som justerar förmodade dämpvärdet.
3M rekommenderar starkt att göra tillpassningstester för hörselskydd.
TA BORT HÖRSELPROPPAR
Vrid proppen försiktigt för att bryta locket innan borttagning av proppen.
Varning: Vi rekommenderar inte att hörselproppar med snöre tas ut genom att dra i snöret.
RENGÖRING OCH UNDERHÅLL
Dessa hörselproppar är avsedda att användas en gång och ska kastas efter användning.
FÖRVARING OCH TRANSPORT
Se förpackningen för mer information. Förvara produkten i en ren och torr miljö innan
användning. Använd originalförpackningen vid transport Kassera produkten 3 år efter
tillverkningsdatum eller direkt om den blir skadad.
, Relativ luftfuktighet (%)
\ Lagringstemperatur (oC)
{ Tillverkningsdag (mm/yyyy)
: Tillverkarens namn och nummer
J Kasseras i enlighet med lokala bestämmelser.

 ̂VARNING:
Se till att produkten är:
- Avpassad för användningen;
- Korrekt tillpassad;
- Använd under hela exponeringstiden;
- Utbytt vid behov.
Produkten kan påverkas negativt av vissa kemiska ämnen. Kontakta 3M för kompletterande
information.
Hörselproppar med snodd ska inte användas där det finns risk att snodden fastnar i något när
hörselpropparna används.
Rätt val, träning, användning och rätt underhåll är nödvändigt för att produkten ska skydda
användaren från buller risker. Läd noga alla varningar.
Att inte följa alla instruktioner, välja rätt produkt eller använda hörselproppar under
bullerexponering kan leda till negativa hälsoeffekter, inklusive skada och/eller permanent
hörselnedsättning.
Läs igenom hela bruksanvisningen och spara för framtida behov.
3M och E-A-R är varumärken från 3M.

Produkt
PU skum
PU skum
PU skum
PU skum

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

3M™ E-A-R™ Express™
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™
3M™ Torque™
3M™ No Touch™

Hörselpropp Skaft Snodd
MATERIAL

dPÅTÆNKT ANVENDELSE
Disse produkter er beregnet til anbringelse i ørekanalen for, at hjælpe med at reducere
udsættelse for farlige støjniveauer og høje lyde.
^Vær særlig opmærksom på angivne advarsler.
ADVARSEL! Hvis høreværnet bliver anvendt som angivet i brugsanvisningen, yder det
beskyttelse mod både konstant støj, som f.eks. industristøj og støj fra fly eller køretøjer, og
impulsstøj, fra f.eks. hammerslag eller skydning.
Det er svært at forudsige den krævede og/eller faktiske hørebeskyttelse ved impulsstøj.
Hvis hørelsen synes nedsat eller der høres en ringen eller summen under eller efter
støjudsættelsen, eller hvis du i øvrigt oplever ubehag med hørelsen, kan hørelsen være udsat.
GODKENDELSER
Produktet er godkendt af INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford,
Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (notificeret organ nr. 0194), og årligt auditeret af BSI,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK (notificeret organ no.
0086).
Produktet er CE-certificeret jf. EU-direktiv 89/686/EEC eller EU-forordning 2016/425. Den
relevante regulering fremgår af CE-certifikat eller overensstemmelseserklæring (DoC) på
www.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Dæmpningsforklaring:
f(Hz) = Testfrekvens
Mf (dB) = dæmpningsmiddelværdi
Sf (dB) = standardafvigelse
APVf (dB) = Tildelt dæmpningsværdi
Tilpasningsinstruktioner
Før isættelse bør man sikre sig, at produktet ikke er beskadiget. Hvis dette konstateres
kasseres de, og et nyt par tages i brug.
Vask og rengør hænderne før du isætter ørepropper.
Tilpas altid ørepropperne korrekt før du går ind i et støjfyldt område.
1. Hold med begge fingre fast om grebet på proppen.
2. Ræk med den modsatte hånd over hovedet, og træk den øverste del af øret op og ud for at
åbne ørekanalen.
3. Skub den afrundede del af proppen ind i øret og lad grebet sidde på ydersiden for at kunne
fjerne proppen igen.
4. Øreproppen indsat korrekt i ørekanalen.
Prøv en anden størrelse eller type, hvis der ikke kan opnås en god tilpasning.
LÆKAGETEST
Når ørepropper er korrekt isat skal din egen stemme lyde hul, og støj omkring dig skal ikke
lyde så højt som før.
Lyt til vedvarende høje lyde med begge ørepropper isat. Dæk begge ører med begge hænder
tæt kopformet. Støjniveauet skal synes ens uanset om hænderne dækker ørerne eller ej.
Foretag gen-tilpasning flere gange under brug. Hvis ørepropper løsner sig eller ikke er
tilpasset korrekt, vil den ydede beskyttelse falde betragteligt. Følg trin 1-3 ovenfor for at
gen-tilpasse.
BEMÆRK: Størrelsen og formen på vore ørekanaler er individuelle. Hvis ikke du er istand til
at tilpasse ørepropperne korekt og komfortabelt i begge ører, så kontakt den
sikkerhedsansvarlige eller 3M for yderligere råd.
Erfaringer viser, at de reelt opnåede støjdæmpningsværdier kan være lavere end de på
pakningen angivne på pga. variationer i brugernes isætning og tilpasning, Der henvises til
lokale myndigheders retningslinjer for metoder til at justere (teoretiske)
SNR-dæmpningsværdier i forhold til den reelt opnået dæmpning. Herudover anbefaler 3M, at
der udføres en egentlig tilpasningstest, hvor den reelt opnåede dæmpning kan måles.
FJERN ØREPROPPERNE
For mere behagelig fjernelse drejes øreproppen forsigtigt for at bryde forseglingen, før den
fjernes fra ørekanalen.
Advarsel: Det anbefales ikke at fjerne ørepropper med snor ved at trække i snoren.
RENGØRING OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE
Disse ørepropper er til engangsbrug og bør kasseres efter brug.
OPBEVARING OG TRANSPORT
Se pakningen for yderligere information Opbevar produktet rent og tørt inden brug. Brug
original emballage under transport. Kasser produktet inden 3 år fra fabrikationsdato eller straks
hvis det er beskadiget.
, Relativ fugtighed (%)
\ Opbevaringstemperatur (°C)
{ Produktionsdato (mm/åååå)
: Navn og adresse på producent
J Bortskaf i henhold til lokale bestemmelser.

 ̂ADVARSEL:
Sørg altid for at produktet:
- Er egnet til anvendelsen;
- Er korrekt tilpasset;
- Bæres under hele eksponeringstiden;
- Udskiftes om nødvendigt.
Dette produkt kan blive negativt påvirket af visse kemiske stoffer. Kontakt 3M for yderligere
information.
Ørepropper med snor bør ikke bruges hvis der er risiko for, at snoren hænger fast i noget
under brug.
Korrekt valg, træning, brug og passende vedligeholdelse er nødvendig for at produktet hjælper
med at beskytte brugeren imod farlig støj. Vær særlig opmærksom på angivne advarsler.
Hvis ikke alle instruktioner følges og/eller korrekt valg og tilpasning af høreværn foretages
inden støjudsættelsen, kan det medføre høreskader og/eller permanent høretab.
Læs alle instruktioner før brug og gem til fremtidig reference.
3M og E-A-R er varemærker for 3M Company.

Produkt
PU skum
PU skum
PU skum
PU skum

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

3M™ E-A-R™ Express™
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™
3M™ Torque™
3M™ No Touch™

Øreprop Greb Snor
MATERIALE LISTE

NBRUKSOMRÅDE
Disse produktene er utviklet for å settes inn i ørekanalen for redusert eksponering av skadelig
støy og høye lyder.
^Det må vises særlig oppmerksomhet der advarsler forekommer.
ADVARSEL! Når øreproppene brukes som beskrevet i bruksanvisningen vil proppene hjelpe
til å redusere eksponering av både konstant støy, slik du finner i industrien, støy fra kjøretøy og
luftfartøy, i tillegg til høy impulsstøy som f.eks. skudd fra gevær.
Det er vanskelig å anslå ønsket og/eller oppnådd demping ved eksponering av impulsstøy.
Hvis hørselen din virker dempet eller du hører ringe/suselyder under eller etter eksponering av
støy (inkludert f.eks. geværskudd), eller du meker annen forandring i hørselen, kan dette bety
at hørselen din er skadet eller er i ferd med å bli skadet.
GODKJENNINGER
Disse produktene er typegodkjent av INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way,
Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Akkreditert Sertifiseringsinstitutt nr. 0194), og årlig
kontrollert av BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK,
Akkreditert Sertifiseringsinstitutt nr. 0086.
Disse produktene er CE merket i henhold til kravene i Direktivet 89/686/EEC eller Europeisk
Regulering (EU) 2016/425. Aktuell lovgivning er oppført i Sertifikatet og Samsvarserklæringen
som finnes på www.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Dempingstabell:
f (Hz) = Testfrekvens
Mf (dB) = Gjennomsnittlig demping
Sf (dB) = Standard avvik
APVf (dB) = Antatt beskyttelsesverdi
TILPASNINGSINSTRUKSJONER
Kontroller produktet før bruk for å sikre at det ikke er ødelagt. Hvis produktet er skadet må det
kastes, og nytt taes i bruk.
Vask og skyll hendene før øreproppene settes inn.
Sett alltid inn øreproppene før du går inn i et støyfylt område.
1. Hold øreproppens stamme fast bak øreproppen av skum ved hjelp av fingergrepet.
2. Rekk over hodet med motsatt arm, og dra toppen av øret ut og opp for å åpne øregangen.
3. Press den avrundede delen av øreproppen helt inn i ørekanalen med kun pinnen igjen på
utsiden.
4. Her er øreproppen riktig plassert i ørekanalen.
Hvis du ikke oppnår god tilpasning må du prøve en annen størrelse eller et annet hørselvern.
LEKKASJETEST
Når øreproppene er riktig plassert skal din egen stemme høres hul, og omgivelseslyder skal
høres dempet i forhold til tidligere.
Lytt til konstant lyd med ørepropper i begge ørene. Dekk så til ørene med hendene slik at de
tetter godt. Lyden skal være det samme med eller uten hendene som dekker ørene.
Kontroller regelmessig at øreproppene sitter godt på plass under bruk. Hvis øreproppene
løsner kan beskyttelsen bli kraftig redusert. For å tilpasse på nytt, følg steg 1 - 3 over.
MERK: Størrelse og utforming av hver ørekanal er forskjellig. Hvis du ikke kan tilpasse
øreproppene rikitig og komfortabelt i begge ørene, ta kontakt med din verneleder.
Undersøkelser viser at brukere kan oppnå mindre støydemping enn det dempeverdiene angir
på forpakningen. Dette skyldes forskjeller i tilpasning, hvor god brukeren er til å tilpasse
produktet, og hvor motivert brukeren er. Se aktuelle referanser for hjelp til justering for å oppnå
best mulig demping. I tillegg anbefaler 3M sterkt at det utføres tilpasningstesting av hørselvern.
TA UT ØREPROPPENE
For å unngå ubehag kan du vri øreproppen forsiktig før den taes ut av ørekanalen.
Forsiktig: Det anbefales ikke å fjerne ørepropper med snor ved å dra i snoren.
RENGJØRING OG VEDLIKEHOLD
Disse øreproppene brukes en gang og skal kastes etter bruk.
LAGRING OG TRANSPORT
Se forpakning for mer informasjon. Lagre produktet i et rent, tørt område før bruk. Vi anbefaler
å bruke originalforpakning under transport. Kast produktet hvis det blir skadet eller etter 3 år fra
produksjonsdato.
, Relativ fuktighet (%)
\ Lagringstemperatur (°C)
{ Produksjonsdato (mm/yyyy)
: Produsentens navn og adresse
JAvhendes i samsvar med nasjonale/lokale regler

 ̂ADVARSLER
Vær alltid sikker på at produktet:
- er egnet for oppgaven
- er riktig tilpasset
- blir brukt i hele eksponeringstiden
- blir byttet ut når det er nødvendig
Produktet kan påvirkes negativt av enkelte kjemiske stoffer. Kontakt 3M for mer informasjon.
Ørepropper med snor må ikke brukes der hvor det er mulighet for at snoren kan fanges opp
eller hektes fast.
Riktig valg av produkt, og opplæring i bruk og vedlikehold, er nødvendig for at produktet skal
beskytte brukeren mot skadelig støy. Vær spesielt oppmerksom der advarsler forekommer.
Det er viktig å lese alle instruksjoner, velge riktig produkt og bruke produktet riktig under
eksponering. Hvis dette ikke gjøres kan det føre til negativ helseeffekt inkludet skade og/eller
permanent tap av hørsel.
Ta vare på alle instruksjoner for senere referanse.
3M og E-A-R er merkenavn tilhørende 3M.
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3M™ E-A-R™ Express™
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Ørepropp Pinne Snor
MATERIALER

fKÄYTTÖTARKOITUS
Nämä suojaimet on tarkoitettu asetettaviksi korvakäytävään vähentämään altistumista
haitallisille melutasoille ja koville äänille.
^Kiinnitä erityistä huomiota suojaimeen liittyviin varoituksiin.
Huomaa! Oikein käytettynä, käyttöohjeen mukaan, tämä kuulonsuojain auttaa vähentämään
altistusta sekä jatkuvalle melulle, kuten esimerkiksi teollisuusmelulle tai kulkuneuvojen tai
lentokonemelulle, että erittäin voimakkaalle impulssimelulle kuten esimerkiksi aseen
laukauksen aiheuttamalle melulle.
Kuulonsuojainten antamaa vaimennusta on vaikea arvioida impulssimelualtistuksessa.
Jos kuulosi tuntuu alentuneen tai korvissasi soi tai humisee melualtistuksen jälkeen (esim.
ammunta) tai mikäli koet muita kuulo-ongelmia, voi kuulosi olla vaarassa.
HYVÄKSYNNÄT
INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ,
UK (Ilmoitettu laitos numero 0194) on tyyppihyväksynyt nämä tuotteet. BSI, Kitemark Court,
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, (Ilmoitettu laitos numero 0086) auditoi
tuotteet vuosittain.
Näiden tuotteiden CE-merkintä osoittaa niiden vastaavan joko Yhteisön Direktiiviä
89/686/EEC tai Eurooppalaista Asetusta (EU) 2016/425. Kulloinkin tuotteiden merkinnöissä
sovellettava säännöstö ilmenee sertifikaatista sekä Vaatimustenmukaisuusvakuutuksesta
(DoC) verkko-osoitteessa www.3m.com/Hearing/certs
Vaimennustaulukko:
f (Hz) = testaustaajuus
Mf (db)= Vaimennuksen keskiarvo
Sf (db)= Standardipoikkeama
APVf (db)= Oletettu vaimennusarvo

 ̂VAROITUS:
Varmista aina, että tuote
- soveltuu kyseiseen työtehtävään
- asetetaan oikein
- on käytössä koko työjakson ajan
- vaihdetaan tarvittaessa uuteen.
Tietyt kemikaalit saattavat vaikuttaa haitallisesti tähän tuotteeseen. Ota yhteyttä Suomen 3M
Oy:hyn tarvitessasi lisätietoja.
Nauhallisia korvatulppia ei tule käyttää, jos on olemassa riski nauhan takertumisesta johonkin
käytön aikana.
Suojaimen oikea valinta, koulutus, käyttö ja huolto ovat olennaisia tekijöitä käyttäjän
asianmukaisen suojauksen takaamiseksi meluriskejä vastaan. Huomioi erityisesti tekstissä
olevat varoituslausekkeet.
Käyttöohjeiden noudattamatta jättäminen, suojainten virheellinen valinta tai käyttö
melualtistuksen aikana voi aiheuttaa terveydellisiä haittoja kuten vammautumisen tai pysyvän
kuulon aleneman.
Säästä kaikki käyttöohjeet tulevaa käyttöä varten.
3M ja E-A-R ovat 3M:n tuotemerkkejä.

Tuote
PU-vaahtomuovi
PU-vaahtomuovi
PU-vaahtomuovi
PU-vaahtomuovi

PVC
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3M™ E-A-R™ Express™
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™
3M™ Torque™
3M™ No Touch™

Kartio Varsi Nauha
MATERIAALIT

SOVITUSOHJEET
Tarkasta suojain ennen käyttöä varmistaaksesi, ettei se ole kulunut tai vaurioitunut. Jos
havaitset ongelmia, hävitä suojain välittömästi ja hanki uusi.
Pese ja huuhtele kätesi ennen korvatulppien asettamista.
Aseta korvatulpat aina ennen meluisalle alueelle siirtymistä.
1Ota vankalla sormiotteella kiinni tulpan varresta.
2Ota vastakkaisen puolen kädellä korvalehdestä kiinni ja vedä korvaa ylös ja ulospäin
avataksesi korvakäytävän.
3. Työnnä tulpan pyöristetty pää kokonaan korvakäytävään siten, että tulpan varsi jää
ulkopuolelle helpottamaan tulpan poistamista.
4. Tässä korvatulppa on oikein asetettuna korvakäytävään.
Mikäli et saa riittävää suojausta, kokeile eri kokoisilla tai toisen tyyppisillä suojaimilla.
SUOJAIMEN TIIVIYDEN VARMISTAMINEN
Kun korvatulpat ovat oikein paikoillaan, oman äänesi pitäisi kuulostaa ontolta ja ympäristön
äänien pitäisi kuulua vaimeampina kuin ennen.
Kuuntele tasaista, voimakasta ääntä korvatulpat korvissa. Peitä korvat käsilläsi. Äänen tulisi
kuullostaa samalta sekä korvat peitettynä kuin myös ilman peittämistä.
Tarkista säännöllisesti korvatulppien oikea istuvuus käytön aikana. Korvatulppien löystyessä
voi niiden antama suojausteho heikentyä huomattavasti. Udelleen asettaksesi seuraa vaiheita
1-3 yllä.
Huomaa: Korvakäytävän koko ja muoto on kaikilla yksilöllinen. Jos et saa korvatulppia
sovitettua oikein ja mukavasti molempiin korviisi, kysy lisätietoja työsuojeluasiantuntijalta tai
3M:ltä.
Tutkimukset osoittavat, että käyttäjien saama melunvaimennus voi olla pakkauksessa
ilmoitettuja vaimennusarvoja pienempi. Vaimennukseen vaikuttavia tekijöitä on tuotteen
istuvuus,käyttäjän taito sovittaa tuote oikein sekä käyttömotivaatio. Ohjeita vaimennuksen ja
vaimennusarvojen arviointiin saat paikallisista säädöksistä. Lisäksi 3M vahvasti suosittaa
kuulonsuojainten fit testausta.
KORVATULPPIEN POISTAMINEN
Mukavuuden takia kierrä korvatulppaa hiukan sen irrottamiseksi korvakäytävästä ennen
poistamista.
Huomaa: Älä poista tulppaa korvasta vetämällä langasta.
PUHDISTUS JA HUOLTO
Nämä korvatulpat ovat kertakäyttöisiä ja ne on hävitettävä käytön jälkeen.
SÄILYTYS ja KULJETUS
Katso lisätietoja pakkauksesta. Varastoi puhtaassa, kuivassa tilassa ennen käyttöä. Käytä
kuljetukseen alkuperäistä pakkausta. Suojain on hävitettävä 3 vuoden kuluessa
valmistuspäivästä tai heti, jos se vaurioituu.
, Suhteellinen kosteus (%)
\ Varastointilämpötila (�C)
{ Valmistuspäivä (kk/vvvv)
: Valmistajan nimi ja osoite
J Hävitettävä paikallisten määräysten mukaisesti.

PUSO PREVISTO
Estes produtos foram desenvolvidos para ser inseridos no interior do canal auditivo para
ajudar a reduzir a exposição a níveis de ruído e de sons elevados.
^Deverá ser dada particular atenção aos Avisos (quando existam).
ATENÇÃO! Quando utilizado de acordo com as Instruções de Utilização, este protector ajuda
a reduzir a exposição tanto a ruídos contínuos, como ruídos industriais, ruídos de veículos ou
de aviação, mas também ruídos muito altos de impulso, como o disparo de uma arma.
É difícil prever a proteção auditiva necessária e/ou real obtida durante a exposição a ruídos
de impulso.
Caso oiça os sons abafados, ou tinidos durante ou após a exposição (inclusivamente
disparos de armas), ou por outra razão, deve suspeitar de um problema auditivo, já que a sua
audição pode estar em risco.

APROVAÇÕES
Estes produtos são aprovados por INSPEC Internacional Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way,
Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Organismo Notificado número 0194) e auditado
anualmente pelo BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK,
Organismo Notificado número 0086.
Estes produtos têm marcação CE de acordo com os requisitos da Diretiva 89/686/CEE ou de
acordo com o Regulamento Europeu (EU) 2016/425. A legislação aplicável pode ser
determinada através da revisão do Certificado e da Declaração de Conformidade em:
www.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Dados da tabela de atenuação:
f(HZ) = Teste de frequência
Mf (dB) = Atenuação média
Sf (dB) = Desvio padrão
APVf (dB) = Valor de Proteção Assumido

INSTRUÇÕES DE AJUSTE
Antes de colocar o produto, inspeccione-o e assegure-se que o mesmo não está danificado.
Caso verifique que o produto se encontra danificado, rejeite-o de imediato e obtenha um novo
par.
Lave e enxague as mãos antes de colocar os tampões auditivos.
Coloque sempre os tampões auditivos antes de entrar na zona de ruído.
1. Segure o tampão auditivo firmemente pela haste atrás da extremidade de espuma.
2. Passe por cima da cabeça com a mão oposta e puxe a parte superior da orelha para fora e
para cima para abrir o canal auditivo.
3. Empurre a extremidade arredondada do tampão completamente para o interior do canal
auditivo, deixando a outra extremidade do tampão auditivo de fora, para permitir a remoção.
4. Aqui está um tampão auditivo correctamente inserido no canal auditivo.
Caso não obtenha um bom ajuste, teste um tamanho diferente ou outro tipo de protecção
auditiva.
VERIFICAÇÃO DO AJUSTE
Quando os tampões auditivos estão correctamente inseridos, a sua própria voz deve soar oca
e os sons em redor não deverão soar tão altos quanto antes.
Ouça os sons altos com tampão auditivo nos dois ouvidos. Tape as orelhas com ambas as
mãos. O som deverá ouvir-se da mesma forma estejam ou não as orelhas tapadas.
Verifique o ajuste com frequência durante o tempo de utilização. Se os tampões se soltarem,
a proteção real obtida poderá ser significativamente reduzida. Para voltar a ajustar siga os
passos 1 - 3 descritos acima.
NOTA: O tamanho e formato de cada canal auditivo é único. Se não for possível ajustar estes
tampões auditivos correctamente e de forma confortável nos dois ouvidos contacte o
Gabinete de segurança, o Técnico de Segurança responsável, ou contacte a 3M para
informações adicionais.
Estudos sugerem que os utilizadores podem receber menos redução de ruído do que o
indicado pelo(s) valor(es) de atenuação na embalagem, devido à variação no ajuste,
habilidade de adaptação e motivação do utilizador. Consulte os regulamentos aplicáveis para
obter orientação sobre como ajustar os valores do rótulo e estimar a atenuação. Além disso, a
3M recomenda o teste de ajuste dos protetores auditivos.
REMOÇÃO DOS TAMPÕES AUDITIVOS
Para retirar os tampões de forma mais cómoda, gire o tampão com suavidade para quebrar o
ajuste antes de retirá-los do canal auditivo.
Atenção: Não é recomendado retirar o tampão auditivo puxando o cordão.

 ̂AVISOS:
Assegure-se sempre que o produto é:
- o indicado para o trabalho;
- se ajusta correctamente;
- utilizado durante todo o tempo de exposição;
- substituído sempre que necessário.
Este produto pode ser adversamente afectado por algumas substâncias químicas. Contacte a
3M para informação adicional.
Os tampões auditivos com cordão não devem ser utilizados quando exista risco de que estes
fiquem presos durante o seu uso.
A selecção, treino, uso e manutenção adequados, são essenciais para que o produto proteja
efectivamente o utilizador de ruídos nocivos. Preste especial atenção às advertências.
A falha em seguir todas as instruções e/ou selecionar e usar tampões auditivos corretamente
durante a exposição ao ruído pode resultar em efeitos adversos à saúde, incluindo lesões
e/ou perda permanente da audição.
Leia todas as instruções de utilização e guarde-as para referência futura.
3M e E-A-R são marcas registadas da 3M Company.

Produto
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Extremidade do
tampão auditivo Haste Cordão

MATERIAIS

g
ΠΡΟΟΡΙΖΟΜΕΝΗ ΧΡΗΣΗ
Τα προϊόντα αυτά είναι σχεδιασμένα για εισαγωγή στο κανάλι των αυτιών έτσι ώστε να
βοηθήσουν στη μείωση έκθεσης σε επικίνδυνα επίπεδα θορύβου και δυνατούς ήχους.
^ Ιδιαίτερη προσοχή πρέπει να δοθεί σε δηλώσεις προειδοποίησης, όταν
επισημαίνονται
ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ! Όταν φοριέται σύμφωνα με τις οδηγίες χρήσης, αυτό το προστατευτικό ακοής
βοηθά στη μείωση της έκθεσης σε δύο συνεχείς θορύβους, όπως τους βιομηχανικούς
θορύβους και τους θορύβους από τα οχήματα και τα αεροσκάφη, καθώς και πολύ δυνατούς
θορύβους ώθησης, όπως πυροβολισμοί.
Είναι δύσκολο να προβλεφθεί η απαιτούμενη ή / και πραγματική προστασία της ακοής που
λαμβάνεται κατά την έκθεση σε παλμικό θόρυβο.
Εαν η ακοή σας μειώνεται ή ακούτε έναν ήχο ή βούισμα κατά τη διάρκεια ή μετά από
οποιαδήποτε έκθεση σε θόρυβο (συμπεριλαμβανομένων των πυροβολισμών), ή για
οποιονδήποτε άλλο λόγο υποψιάζεστε ότι υπάρχει κάποιο πρόβλημα ακοής, η ακοή σας
μπορεί να είναι σε κίνδυνο.

ΕΓΚΡΙΣΕΙΣ
Τα προϊόντα αυτά είναι εγκεκριμένα από την INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough
Way, Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο (Notified Body number 0194).
και ελέγχονται ετησίως από την BSI, το Kitemark Court, τη Davy Avenue, το Knowlhill, το
Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, το Ηνωμένο Βασίλειο, Notified Body αριθ. 0086
Τα προϊόντα αυτά φέρουν σήμανση CE σύμφωνα με τις απαιτήσεις της Kοινοτικής Οδηγίας
89/686 / ΕΟΚ ή του Ευρωπαϊκού Κανονισμού (ΕΕ) 2016/425. Η εφαρμοστέα νομοθεσία
μπορεί να ελεγχθεί με το πιστοποιητικό και την δήλωση συμμόρφωσης που μπορείτε να
βρείτε εδώwww.3m.com/Hearing/certs
Πίνακας Εξασθένησης:
f (Hz) = Συχνότητα δοκιμών
Mf (dB) = Μέση εξασθένηση
Sf (dB) = Τυπική απόκλιση
APVf (dB) = Υποτιθέμενη τιμή προστασίας

ΟΔΗΓΙΕΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ
Πριντη χρήση, ελέγξτε το προϊόν, για να εξασφαλίσετε ότι δεν είναι σχισμένο ή χαλασμένο.
Εάν είναι κατεστραμένο, πετάξτε το αμέσως και λάβετε ένα νέο ζευγάρι
Πλύνετε και ξεπλύνετε τα χέρια σας πρίν την εφαρμογή των ωτοασπίδων στο αυτί.
Πάντα εφαρμόστε τις ωτοασπίδες σας πρίν εισέρθετε σε περιοχή με κίνδυνο θορύβου.
1. Κρατήστε σταθερά το στέλεχος της πρίζας για το αυτί πίσω από την άκρη του αυτιού
αφρού χρησιμοποιώντας τη λαβή του δακτύλου.
2. Πιάστε πάνω απο το κεφάλι σας με το άλλο χέρι και τραβήξτε την κορυφή του αυτιού προς
τα έξω και προς τα πάνω για να ανοίξετε το κανάλι του αυτιού.
3. Πιέστε στο ακουστικό κανάλι του αυτιού την ωτοασπίδα αφήνοντας την άκρη της
ωτοασπίδας έξω απο το αυτί για εύκολη αφαίρεση μετά τη χρήση.
4. Δέιτε τη σωστή τοποθέτηση της ωτοασπίδας στο ακουστικό κανάλι.
Εάν δεν μπορείτε να αποκτήσετε μια σωστή εφαρμογή, δοκιμάστε ένα διαφορετικό μέγεθος ή
τύπο προστασίας της ακοής.

ΕΛΕΓΧΟΣ ΕΦΑΡΜΟΓΗΣ
Όταν τα ωτοβύσματα τοποθετηθούν σωστά η φωνή σας θα ηχεί κοίλη, ενώ οι γύρω ήχοι
από σας δεν θα ηχούν τόσο δυνατοί όπως πριν.
Ακούστε σταθερό δυνατό ήχο με ωτοασπίδες και στα δύο αυτιά. Καλύψτε τα αυτιά με τα
χέρια σφιχτά. Ο θόρυβος θα πρέπει να ακούγεται περίπου το ίδιο, είναι δεν είναι τα αυτιά
καλυμένα.
Ελέγξτε ξανά την προσαρμογή κατά τη διάρκεια του χρόνου φθοράς. Εάν τα ωτοβύσματα
χαλαρώνουν, η πραγματική προστασία που λαμβάνεται μπορεί να μειωθεί σημαντικά. Για
επανατοποθέτηση ακολουθήστε τα παρπάνω 1-3 βήματα.
ΣΗΜΕΙΩΣΗ: Το μέγεθος και η μορφή κάθε καναλιού αυτιών είναι μοναδικά. Εάν δεν
καταφέρετε να εφαρμόσετε τις ωτασπίδες αυτές σωστά και άνετα και στα δυο αυτιά,
επικοινωνήστε με τον Υπάλληλο Ασφάλειάς σας ή την 3M για περαιτέρω συμβουλές.
Οι έρευνες υποδεικνύουν ότι οι χρήστες ενδέχεται να λαμβάνουν λιγότερη μείωση του
θορύβου από ό, τι υποδεικνύεται από την (τις) εξασθενημένη (-ες) τιμή (-ές) στη συσκευασία,
λόγω της μεταβολής της προσαρμογής, της ικανότητας προσαρμογής και των κινήτρων του
χρήστη. Ανατρέξτε στους ισχύοντες κανονισμούς για οδηγίες σχετικά με τον τρόπο
προσαρμογής των τιμών ετικετών και της εκτίμησης της απόσβεσης. Επιπροσθέτως, η 3M
συνιστά έντονα τη δοκιμή προσαρμογής των προστατευτικών της ακοής.

ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΩΤΟΒΥΣΜΑΤΩΝ
Για καλύτερη άνεση περιστρέψετε απαλά το ωτοβύσμα και αφαιρέστε το από το ακουστικό
κανάλι του αυτιού.
Προσοχή: Δεν συνιστάται η αφαίρεση των ωτοβυσμάτων, τραβώντας το καλώδιο.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ ΚΑΙ ΣΥΝΤΗΡΗΣΗ
Τα Ωτοβύσματα αυτά είναι Μίας Χρήσεως και πρέπει να πετιούνται μετά τη χρήση τους.

ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΑΦΟΡΑ
Ελέγξτε τη συσκευασία για περισσότερες πληροφορίες. Αποθηκεύστε το προϊόν σε καθαρή
και στεγνή περιοχή πριν τη χρήση. Κατά τη μεταφορά του χρησιμοποιήστε την αρχική
συσκευασία. Απορρίψτε το προϊόν εντός 3 ετών από την ημερομηνία παρασκευής ή αμέσως
εάν έχει καταστραφεί.
, Σχετική υγρασία (%)
\ Εύρος θερμοκρασίας αποθήκευσης (oC)
{ Ημερομηνία Κατασκευής (μμ/εεεε)
: Όνομα & Διεύθυνση Κατασκευαστή
J Να απορρίπτεται σύμφωνα με τους τοπικούς κανονισμούς

 ̂ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΗ:
Να είστε πάντα σίγουροι ότι το προϊόν:
- Είναι κατάλληλο για τη χρήση που το χρειάζεστε.
- Έχει εφαρμόσει σωστά.
- Φοριέται καθ'όλη τη διάρκεια της έκθεσης.
- Αντικαθίσταται όταν είναι απαραίτητο.
Το προϊόν αυτό μπορεί να επηρεαστεί αρνητικά από ορισμένες χημικές ουσίες.
Επικοινωνήστε με την 3Μ για περισσότερες πληροφορίες
Οι ωτασπίδες που διατίθονται με κορδόνι δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιηθούν όπου υπάρχει
κίνδυνος το σκοινί να πιαστεί κατά τη διάρκεια της χρήσης.
Η κατάλληλη επιλογή, εκπαίδευση και χρήση καθώς επίσης και η κατάλληλη συντήρηση του
προϊόντος, είναι ουσιαστικές στην προστασία του χρήστη από τους κινδύνους θορύβου.
Ιδιαίτερη προσοχή πρέπει να δοθεί στις προειδοποιητικές δηλώσεις όπου ενδείκνυται.
Η μη τήρηση όλων των οδηγιών ή / και η σωστή επιλογή και φθορά των ωτοβυσμάτων κατά
την έκθεση στο θόρυβο μπορεί να έχει αρνητικές επιπτώσεις στην υγεία,
συμπεριλαμβανομένου του τραυματισμού ή / και μόνιμης απώλειας ακοής.
Δείτε όλες τις οδηγίες χρήσης και φυλάξτε τις για μελλοντική αναφορά.
3M καιE-A-R είναι σήματα κατατεθέν της 3M Company.

Προϊόν
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3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™
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3M™ No Touch™

Ωτοπώμα Άκρη Κορδόνι
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WŁAŚCIWE UŻYCIE
Produkty te zostały zaprojektowane aby umiejscowić je w przewodzie słuchowym w celu
zmniejszenia narażenia na działanie niebezpiecznych poziomów hałasu i głośnych dźwięków.
^Należy zwrócić szczególną uwagę na ostrzeżenia.
UWAGA! Ochronnik słuchu, noszony zgodnie z Instukcją Użytkowania, pomaga redukować
narażenie zarówno na hałas ciągły, taki jak hałas przemysłowy lub hałas od pojazdów i
samolotów, a także bardzo głośny hałas impulsowy, taki jak strzały z broni palnej.
Trudno jest przewidzieć wymagany i / lub rzeczywisty poziom ochrony słuchu uzyskiwany
podczas ekspozycji na hałas impulsowy.
W przypadku, gdy w trakcie, lub po każdej ekspozycji na hałas (w tym strzałów z broni palnej)
słuch wydaje się stłumiony albo słyszane jest dzwonienie lub buczenie, lub z jakiegokolwiek
innego powodu zachodzi podejrzenie probemów ze słuchem, istnieje ryzyko utraty słuchu.

ZATWIERDZENIA
Produkt ten jest certfikowany zgodnie z wymaganiami zawartymi w Artykule 10, certyfikat
oceny typu WE został wydany przez: INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way,
Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Numer jednostki notyfikowanej 0194). Certyfikacja
zgodnie z artykułem 11 WE, Kontrola Jakości, wydanym przez BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy
Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Numer jednostki notyfikowanej 0086.
Niniejsze produkty są oznakowanie znakiem CE zgodnie z wymaganiami Dyrektywy Rady
89/686/EEC lub Rozporządzenia (EU) 2016/425. Obowiązujące szczegółowe wymagania
prawne jakie spełniają te produkty mogą być ustalone na podstawie przeglądu Certyfikatu i
Deklaracji Zgodności dostępnych na stronie internetowejwww.3m.com/Hearing/certs
Wyjaśnienie oznaczeń z tabeli tłumienia:
F(Hz) = Częstotliwość testowa
Mf (dB) = Średnie tłumienie
Sf (dB) = Odchylenie standardowe
APVf (dB) = Oczekiwana Wartość Ochrony

INSTRUKCJA DOPASOWANIA
Przed założeniem wkładek upewnij się czy nie są one uszkodzone lub rozdarte. Jeżeli tak się
stało, należy je wymienić na nową parę.
Przed rozpoczęciem zakładania wkładek należy umyć i opłukać ręce.
Zawsze zakładaj wkładki przeciwhałasowe przed wejściem do obszaru zagrożonego
hałasem.
1. Chwyć mocno uchwyt wkładki przeciwhałasowej bezpośredno za częścią z pianki.
2. W celu otworzenia przewodu słuchowego, drugą ręką sięngnij nad głową i pociągnij górną
część płatka ucha.
3. Wprowadź całkowicie okrągłą końcówkę wkładki do kanału słuchowego, pozostawiając
uchwyt wkładki na zewnątrz dla łatwiejszego wyciągnięcia.
4. Wkładka prawidłowo umiejscowiona w kanale słuchowym.
Jeśli nie jest możlie osiągnięcie dobrego dopasowania, należy spróbować ochronników słuchu
innego rozmiaru lub typu.
KONTROLA DOPASOWANIA
Wkładki przeciwhałasowe są prawidłowo założone kiedy słabiej słyszymy swój własny głos i
kiedy dźwięki wokół są słyszane ciszej niż przed założeniem wkładek.
Posłuchaj dźwięków o stałym poziomie z wkładkami w obu uszach. Zasłoń uszy szczelnie
złożonymi dłońmi. Dźwięki powinny być słyszane, mniej więcej tak samo, niezależnie czy uszy
zostały zasłonięte czy też nie.
W trakcie użytkowania wkładek niezbędne jest regularne sprawdzanie ich dopasowania. Jeśli
dopasowanie wkładek stanie się luźne, rzeczywisty poziom ochrony może być znacznie
zmniejszony. W celu ponownego dopasowania, postępuj zgodnie z powyższymi punktami
1-3.
UWAGA: Każdy przewód słuchowy jest unikalny pod wzgledem rozmiaru i kształtu. Jeżeli w
którymkolwiek uchu nie jest możliwe poprawne i wygodne dopasowanie wkładek
przeciwhałasowych skontaktuj się ze swoim inspektorem BHP lub 3M.
Badania wykazują, że użytkownicy mogą być słabiej chronieni niż wynika to z deklarowanych
wartości tłumienia podanych na opakowaniu, ze względu na różnice w możliwości
dopasowania, umiejętności dopasowania i motywacji użytkownika. W celu uzyskania
wskazówek dotyczących dostosowywania wartości etykiet i szacowania tłumienia zapoznaj
się z obowiązującymi przepisami. Ponadto firma 3M zdecydowanie zaleca przeprowadzenie
testów dopasowania ochronników słuchu.

WYCIĄGANIE WKŁADEK
Dla większego komfortu delikatnie przekręć wkładkę aby zmniejszyć uszczelnienie przed
wyciągnięciem jej z przewodu słuchowego.
Uwaga: Nie zaleca się wyjmowania wkładek przeciwhałasowych poprzez pociąganie za
sznurek.
CZYSZCZENIE I KONSERWACJA
Wkładki te są jednokrotnego użytku i powinny być wyrzucone niezwłocznie po użyciu.

PRZECHOWYWANIE I TRANSPORT
Sprawdź opakowanie w celu uzyskania dalszych informacji. Przed użyciem produkt należy
przechowywać w czystym, suchym pomieszczeniu. Podczas transportu należy używać
oryginalnych opakowań. Produkt należy wymienić na nowy w ciągu 3 lat od daty produkcji lub
niezwłocznie w przypadku stwierdzenia jego uszkodzenia.
, Wilgotność względna (%)
\ Zakres temperatur przechowywania (oC)
{ Data produkcji (mm/rrrr)
: Nazwa oraz adres producenta
J Produkt należy zutylizować zgodnie z lokalnymi przepisami

 ̂OSTRZEŻENIE:
Należy zawsze upewnić się, że produkt jest:
- Odpowiednio dobrany do występującego zagrożenia;
- Właściwie dopasowany;
- Noszony przez cały czas narażenia;
- Wymieniany gdy zajdzie taka potrzeba.
Niektóre substancje chemiczne mogą niekorzystnie wpływać na ten produkt. W celu
uzyskania dodatkowych informacji skontaktuj się z 3M.
Wkładki ze sznurkiem nie powinny być użytkowane w środowisku gdzie występuje ryzyko
przypadkowego jego zahaczenia.
Prawidłowy dobór, szkolenie, właściwe użycie i konserwacja są niezbędne dla zapewnienia
odpowiedniej ochrony słuchu użytkownika przed szkodliwym hałasem. Szczególną uwagę
należy zwrócić na ostrzeżenia, tam gdzie jest to wskazane.
Nieprzestrzeganie wszystkich zaleceń instrukcji, właściwego doboru oraz wymogu noszenia
wkładek przeciwhałasowych podczas narażenia na hałas może spowodować niepożądane
skutki zdrowotne, w tym uraz i / lub trwałą utratę słuchu.
Zapoznaj się ze wszystkimi instrukcjami i zachowaj je do dalszego wykorzystania.
3M i E-A-R są znakami handlowymi 3M Company.

Produkt
Pianka
poliuretanowa

Pianka
poliuretanowa

Pianka
poliuretanowa

Pianka
poliuretanowa

PVC

PVC

PVC

PVC

PVC

PVC

PVC

PVC

3M™ E-A-R™ Express™

3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™

3M™ Torque™

3M™ No Touch™

Końcówka Uchwyt Sznurek
LISTA MATERIAŁÓW

Produkt Końcówka Uchwyt Sznurek
LISTA MATERIAŁÓW

hALKALMAZHATÓSÁG
Ez a termék a hallójáratba helyezve segít csökkenteni a hangos, veszélyes zajexpozíció
szintjét.
^Kérjük, fordítson kiemelt figyelmet a használati útmutató "Figyelem" részében
leírtakra.
FIGYELEM! Ha a használati útmutatóban leírtaknak megfelelően használja a füldugót, az
segít a folyamatos zajoknak (pl. ipari zajok, gépjármű- és légi járművek zaja), illetve a hangos
impulzus zajoknak (pl. lövés hangja) való kitettség csökkentésében.
Az impulzív zajoknak való kitettség során nehezen állapítható meg előre a szükséges és/vagy
valós hallásvédelem.
Ha a hallása tompábbnak tűnik vagy csengő, zúgó hangot hall a zajnak való kitettség alatt
(beleértve a lövészetet), vagy bármely más okból halláskárosodásra gyanakszik, akkor a
hallása veszélyben van.
MINŐSÍTÉSEK
A termékeket típustanúsítvánnyal ellátta az INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough
Way, Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, Egyesült Királyság (azonosítószám: 0194),
valamint évente auditálja a BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5
8PP, Egyesült Királyság (azonosítószám: 0086).
Ezek a termékek CE jelöléssel vannak ellátva a 89/686/EGK tanácsi irányelvnek vagy a
2016/425/EU európai rendeletnek megfelelően. A vonatkozó jogszabályok megtalálhatók a
Típustanúsítványban és a Megfelelőségi Nyilatkozatban a www.3m.com/Hearing/certs
oldalon.
Csillapítási táblázat magyarázat:
f (Hz) = Teszt frekvencia
Mf (dB) = Közepes zajcsillapítás
Sf (dB) = Szórás
APVf (dB) = Becsült védőképesség

ILLESZTÉS
Minden használat előtt győződjön meg arról, hogy a füldugók épek, sérülésmentesek. Ha a
hallásvédő megsérült, azonnal cserélje le és szerezzen be új hallásvédőt!
Mosson kezet mielőtt behelyezi a füldugókat!
Még mielőtt belépne a zajos területre, helyezze be a füldugókat!
1. Ujjhegyeivel tartsa szorosan a füldugó szárát a szivacsos vég mögött.
2. Ellentétes kezével fogja meg a füle hegyét és húzza kifelé a fülcsatorna megnyitása
érdekében.
3. Nyomja be a füldugó kerekített végét a fülcsatornába teljesen, a szárát azonban hagyja a
fülcsatornán kívül, hogy könnyen el tudja távolítani a hallásvédőt.
4. Ezzel a füldugót megfelelően behelyezte a hallójáratba.
Ha nem tudja elérni a megfelelő illeszkedést, próbáljon ki más méretet vagy hallásvédő
eszközt.
ILLESZKEDÉS ELLENŐRZÉSE
Amennyiben a füldugót pontosan helyezte be a hangját öblösebbnek fogja hallani és a külső
zajok halkabbá, tompítottabbá válnak, mint előzőleg voltak.
Hallgassa figyelmesen a környező hangos zajokat a füldugóval mindkét fülében. Takarja le a
füleit szorosan a tenyerével. A zajszintet közel azonosnak kell hallania, amikor a fülei
nincsenek, illetve le vannak takarva.
A használat alatt ellenőrizze többször a füldugók illeszkedését. Ha a füldugók túl lazán lettek
behelyezve, a védelem jelentősen csökkenhet. Az újra illesztéshez kövesse az 1-3 lépéseket!
MEGJEGYZÉS: Minden fülcsatorna mérete és formája egyedi. Amennyiben nem tudja a
füldugókat kényelmesen és megfelelően illeszteni, kérjük, forduljon munkavédelmi
vezetőjéhez, vagy a 3M helyi képviseletéhez.
A kutatások alapján a füldugók zajcsökkentése gyengébb lehet a csomagoláson jelzett
csillapítási értékeknél, az eltérő illeszkedés, használat és a viselő tulajdonságai miatt. A
csillapítási értékekről és a csillapítás becslésének módjairól az irányadó szabályozásokat
vegye alapul. A 3M a hallásvédők illeszkedésvizsgálatát erősen javasolja.

A FÜLDUGÓK ELTÁVOLÍTÁSA
A nagyobb kényelem érdekében, enyhén csavarjon a füldugón, hogy az illeszkedést
megnyissa mielőtt eltávolítja a hallásvédőt a hallójáratból.
Figyelem: Nem ajánlatos a zsinóros füldugók eltávolítása a zsinór meghúzásával.
TISZTÍTÁS ÉS KARBANTARTÁS
Ezek a füldugók karbantartást nem igényelnek, használat után eldobhatók.
TÁROLÁS ÉS SZÁLLÍTÁS
Ellenőrizze a csomagoláson levő további információkat! Használat előtt száraz, tiszta helyen
tárolja a terméket. Szállításkor használja az eredeti csomagolást! Cserélje ki a terméket a
gyártástól számított 3 éven belül, vagy azonnal, ha a termék megsérült!
, Relatív páratartalom (%)
\ Tárolási hőmérséklettartomány (°C)
{ Gyártás dátuma (hh/éééé)
:A gyártó neve és címe
JA helyi szabályzásoknak megfelelően semmisítse meg!

 ̂FIGYELEM:
Minden esetben győződjön meg arról, hogy a termék:
- alkalmas a feladatra;
- megfelelően illeszkedik;
- a munka teljes ideje alatt viselik;
- amikor szükséges, kicserélik.
A termék bizonyos kémiai vegyszerek hatása miatt károsodhat. Amennyiben további
információra van szüksége, kérjük, lépjen kapcsolatba a 3M helyi képviseletével!
A zsinóros füldugó nem alkalmazható olyan munkakörnyezetben, ahol felmerül a kockázata
annak, hogy a zsinór beakadhat a munkavégzés során.
A megfelelő termékkiválasztás, oktatás, használat és karbantartás elengedhetetlen annak
érdekében, hogy a termék megfelelő védelmet nyújtson a veszélyes zajok ellen. Különleges
figyelmet kell fordítani a figyelmeztetésekre, ahol jelölve vannak.
Az utasítások nem megfelelő betartása és/vagy a füldugók nem megfelelő kiválasztása és
használata hatással lehet az egészségre, sérülést és/vagy tartós halláskárosodást okozva.
Az összes utasítást/leírást őrizze meg a későbbi hivatkozás céljára!
3M és E-A-R a 3M cég védjegyei.
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ÚČEL POUŽITÍ
Tyto výrobky jsou určeny pro vložení do zvukovodu ke snížení míry vystavení uživatele
škodlivé hladině hluku a hlasitým zvukům.
^ Zvláštní pozornost je třeba věnovat výstražným nápisům, pokud jsou uvedeny.
VAROVÁNÍ! V souladu s Uživateskou příručkou, tato ochrana sluchu pomáhá redukovat
expozici ustáleného hluku, stejně tak průmyslový hluk a hluk z provozu automobilů a letadel a
také velmi dobře redukuje velmi hlasitý impulsní hluk, stejně tak střelbu.
Je obtížné předem určit potřebnou a/nebo aktuální míru ochrany sluchu během vystavení
impulsnímu hluku.
Když slyšíte monotónně nebo slyšíte zvonění nebo bzučení nebo po jakékoliv expozici hluku
(střelbu) nebo z nějakého důvodu máte problém se sluchem, Váš sluch může být ohrožen.

SCHVÁLENÍ
Tyto produkty jsou typově schválené organizací INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie
Hough Way, Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (notifikovaný orgán 0194) a
každoročně kontrolovány organizací BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, notifikovaný orgán 0086.
Tyto produkty jsou označeny symbolem CE v souladu se směrnicí 89/686/EEC nebo
evropským nařízením 2016/425. Příslušná legislativa je uvedena v certifikátu a v prohlášení o
shodě na www.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Tabulka hodnot útlumu:
f (Hz) = testovací frekvence
Mf (dB) = střední útlum
Sf (dB) = standardní odchylka
APVf (dB) = předpokládaná hodnota ochrany

POKYNY PRO NASAZENÍ
Před tím, než si zátkové chrániče nasadíte, prohlédněte si je a ujistěte se, že nejsou
poškozené. Pokud zjistíte, že je výrobek poškozený, okamžitě jej odstraňte a použijte nový.
Umyjte si ruce mýdlem a opláchněte je před nasazením zátkových chráničů.
Zátkové chrániče si nasaďte vždy předtím, než vstoupíte do hlučného prostředí.
1. Prsty pevně uchopte stopku zátkového chrániče sluchu za špičkou pěnové zátky.
2. Druhou rukou sáhněte kolem vaší hlavy a povytažením horní části ucha směrem ven a
nahoru uvolněte ušní kanálek .
3. Zatlačte kulatou koncovku zátkového chrániče do ušního kanálku a nechte venku jen
stopku zátkových chráničů, aby je šlo vyjmout.
4. Zde je zátkový chránič sluchu, který je správně vložen do ušního kanálku.
Když nemůžete správně upevnit, zkuste odlišnou velikost nebo jiný typ ochrany sluchu.

KONTROLA TĚSNOSTI NASAZENÍ
Jakmile jsou zátkové chrániče správně nasazeny, Váš hlas by měl znít dutě a okolní zvuky by
měly znít tlumeněji.
Vyzkoušejte funkci ušní zátky poslechem kontinuálního hlasitého zvuku. Zakryjte si uši dlaní.
Hluk by měl znít stejně jako když je nemáte zakryté.
V průběhu nošení pravidelně kontrolujte, zda jsou zátky pevně nasazené. Pokud se zátky
uvolní, může to významně snížit aktuální ochranu. Pro opětovné nasazení postupujte dle
bodů 1-3 výše.
POZNÁMKA: Velikost a tvar zvukovodu každého člověka jsou individuální. Pokud se vám
nedaří nasadit si zátkové chrániče sluchu správně a pohodlně do obou uší, kontaktujte
pracovníka ochrany zdraví při práci nebo společnost 3M pro další informace.
Výzkum naznačuje, že uživatelé mohou pozorovat nižší snížení hluku, než je uvedená
hodnota útlumu na obalu, z důvodu rozdílností v usazení zátek, dovednosti při nasazování a
motivaci uživatele. Informace o tom, jak postupovat při stanovení hodnot a odhadu útlumu,
naleznete v příslušných pokynech. 3M důrazně doporučuje chrániče sluchu otestovat.

VYJÍMÁNÍ ZÁTKOVÝCH CHRÁNIČŮ
Pro větší pohodlí jemně zakruťte zátkových chráničem, který tím ztratí své těsnicí vlastnosti.
Teprve poté chrániče vyjměte z uší.
Upozornění: Odstranění zátkových chráničů sluchu se šňůrkou zatáhnutím za šňůrku není
doporučeno.

ČIŠTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA
Tyto zátkové chrániče jsou určeny pro jedno použití a měly by být po použití zlikvidovány.

SKLADOVÁNÍ A PŘEPRAVA
Podrobnější informace naleznete v balení. Před použitím skladujte produkt v čistotě a suchu.
Při přepravě používejte originální obal. Výrobek zlikvidujte do 3 let od data výroby, poškozený
výrobek likvidujte ihned.
, Relativní vlhkost vzduchu (%)
\ Rozmezí teplot pro skladování (oC)
{ Datum výroby (mm/rrrr)
: Název a adresa výrobce
J Zlikvidujte v souladu s platnými místními předpisy.

 ̂VAROVÁNÍ:
Vždy se ujistěte, že kompletní výrobek je:
- vhodný pro danou aplikaci;
- správně nasazen;
- nošen po celou dobu expozice;
- vyměněn, když je potřeba.
Určité chemikálie mohou na tento výrobek působit škodlivě. Další informace si vyžádejte u
společnosti 3M.
Nedoporučujeme používat zátkové chrániče sluchu se šňůrkou v prostředí, kde hrozí
nebezpečí, že dojde k zachycení šňůrky.
Aby tento výrobek patřičně chránil uživatele před škodlivým hlukem, je důležitý správný výběr,
školení, správné používání a vhodná údržba výrobku. Zvláštní pozornost by měla být
věnována varovným prohlášením tam, kde uvedeno.
Nedodržení všech pokynů a/nebo nesprávný výběr a nasazení zátkových chráničů sluchu
během expozice hluku mohou mít za následek poškození zdraví včetně poranění a/nebo
trvalou ztrátu sluchu.
Přečtěte si všechny návody k použití a uložte je pro případ budoucí potřeby.
3M a E-A-R jsou obchodní značky společnosti 3M.
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Koncovka Stopka Šňůrka
POUŽITÉ MATERIÁLY

LIMPEZA E MANUTENÇÃO
Estes tampões auditivos são descartáveis e deverão ser rejeitados após a sua utilização.

ARMAZENAMENTO E TRANSPORTE
Verifique a embalagem para informação adicional. Armazene o produto num local limpo e
seco, antes de usar. Quando transportar utilize a embalagem original. Rejeite o produto após
3 anos a partir da data de fabrico ou caso o mesmo se danifique.
, Humidade Relativa (%)
\ Intervalo de temperatura de armazenamento (oC)
{ Data de fabrico (mm/aaaa)
: Nome e morada do fabricante
J Elimine de acordo com os regulamentos locais
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PLÁNOVANÉ POUŽITIE
Tieto produkty sa vkladajú do ušného kanálika, aby zmierňovali vystavenie užívateľa
nebezpečnej úrovni hlukovej záťaže a vysokému hluku.
^ Zvýšenú pozornosť venujte upozorneniam, pri ktorých je výstražný symbol.
POZOR! Keď sa produkt používa podľa návodu na použitie, pomáha znižovať vystavenie sa
hluku pri nepretržitých zvukoch, ako je priemyselný hluk, hluk vozidiel a lietadiel, a taktiež pri
streľbe.
Je ťažké predpovedať požadovanú a / alebo skutočnú ochranu sluchu získanú počas
vystavenia sa impulzným zvukom.
Ak sa vám váš sluch zdá otupený alebo počujete zvonenie alebo bzučanie počas alebo po
každej expozícii hluku (vrátane streľby), alebo z akéhokoľvek iného dôvodu máte podozrenie
na problém so sluchom, môže byť váš sluch v ohrození.

SCHVÁLENIA
Tieto produkty sú schválené INSPEC international ltd. 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Gerater
Manchester M6 6AJ, UK(Označenie tela 0194) a ročný audit vykonáva BSI, Kitemark Court,
Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Miltn Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, označenie tela 0086.
Tieto produkty majú označenie CE podľa požiadaviek Spoločenskej smernice 89/686/EEC
alebo Európskej regulácie (EU) 2016/425. Príslušné právne predpisy možno určiť
preskúmaním Certifikátu a vyhlásenia o zhode na www.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Kľúč útlmovej tabuľky:
f (Hz) = Testovacia frekvencia
Mf (dB) = Stredná odchýlka
Sf (dB) = Štandardná odchýlka
APVf (dB) = Predpokladaná hodnota ochrany
POKYNY NA NASADENIE
Pred nasadením sa presvedčte, či nie je produkt natrhnutý alebo poškodený. Ak je, ihneď
produkt zlikvidujte a zaobstarajte si nový.
Umyte a opláchnite si ruky pred nasadením ušných zátok.
Ušné zátky si nasaďte vždy pred vstupom do nebezpečne hlučného prostredia
1. Pomocou držadla držte pevne driek zátky za penovou koncovkou.
2. Otvorte ušný kanálik tak, že natiahnete opačnú ruku okolo hlavy a odtiahnete ucho smerom
von a nahor.
3. Vložte celú zaoblenú časť ušnej zátky do ušného kanálika, tak aby rukoväť ostala vonku,
aby ňou bolo možné ušnú zátku vybrať.
4. Takto vyzerá správne nasadená ušná zátka v ušnom kanáliku.
Ak sa zátky úplne neprispôsobia vášmu uchu, skúste inú veľkosť, prípadne iný typ ochrany
sluchu.
SKÚŠKA TESNOSTI
Ak sú ušné zátky správne nasadené, váš hlas bude znieť duto a okolité zvuky nebudú také
hlasné ako predtým.
Pri pravidelnom hlasnom zvuku používajte zátky v oboch ušiach. Pevne si s oboma rukami
zakryte uši. Zvuky by mali znieť rovnako bez rozdielu či sú uši zakryté alebo nie.
Počas nosenia zátky opätovne skontrolujte či správne sedia. Ak sa chrániče sluchu uvoľnia,
získaná ochrana môže byť výrazne znížená. Pre opätovné nasadenie postupujte podľa vyššie
uvedených krokov 1 - 3.
POZNÁMKA: Veľkosť a tvar ušného kanálika je pre každého unikátna. Pokiaľ si neviete
nasadiť ušné zátky správne a pohodlne do oboch uší, kontaktujte vášho bezpečnostného
technika alebo 3M.
Výskum poukazuje na to, že používatelia môžu prijať menej hluku, ako je uvedené v
hodnotách na obale v dôsledku zmeny spôsobu nasadenia a montážnych zručností.
Prečítajte si príslušné predpisy, kde nájdete návod na úpravu hodnôt na štítkoch a odhadu
útlmu. Okrem toho, 3M dôrazne odporúča testovanie chráničov sluchu.

VYBERANIE UŠNÝCH ZÁTOK
Pre väčšie pohodlie jemne pootočte ušnými zátkami predtým, ako ich budete vyberať, aby ste
uvoľnili utesnenie.
Upozornenie: Zátkové chrániče sluchu sa neodporúča vyberať potiahnutím šnúrky.

ČISTENIE A UDRŽIAVANIE
Tieto ušné zátky sú určené na jedno použitie, po použití ich vyhoďte.

SKLADOVANIE A PREPRAVA
Bližšie informácie nájdete na obale produktu. Pred použitím skladujte produkt v čistom a
suchom prostredí. Pri preprave použite pôvodné balenie. Výrobok zlikvidujte po 3 rokoch od
dátumu výroby alebo okamžite, ak je poškodený.
, Relatívna vlhkosť (%)
\ Rozsah skladovacích teplôt (°C)
{ Dátum výroby (mm/rrrr)
: Názov a adresa výrobcu
J Likvidujte v súlade s miestnymi nariadeniami.

 ̂VAROVANIE:
Pred použitím sa vždy uistite, či je výrobok:
- vhodný pre zamýšľané použitie;
- správne nasadený;
- používaný počas celej doby, kedy ste vystavený nebezpečnému prostrediu;
- nahradený novým, ak je to potrebné.
Tento produkt môžu nepriaznivo ovplyvniť určité chemické látky. Pre viac informácií,
kontaktujte prosím miestne zastúpenie 3M.
Nepoužívajte ušné zátky so spojovacou šnúrkou, pokiaľ existuje nebezpečenstvo zachytenia
šnúrky počas používania produktu.
Správny výber, školenie, použitie a náležitá údržba sú nevyhnutné pre adekvátnu ochranu
užívateľa voči nebezpečnému hluku. Osobitná pozornosť by sa mala venovať výstražným
upozorneniam, ak sú uvedené.
Nedodržanie všetkých pokynov a/alebo nesprávny výber a nesprávne nosenie zátok do uší
počas vystavenia hluku, môže viesť k nepriaznivým účinkom na zdravie, zahŕňajúcim
poranenie a/alebo trvalú stratu sluchu.
Celý návod na použitie si prečítajte a uchovajte pre prípad ďalšej potreby.
3M a E-A-R sú obchodnými značkami spoločnosti 3M.
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Ušná koncovka Rukoväť Šnúrka
ZOZNAM POUŽITÝCH MATERIÁLOV

xNAMEN UPORABE
Ta izdelek se vstavi v ušesni kanal in tako pomaga zmanjšati izpostavljenost nevarnim nivojem
hrupa in glasnim zvokom.
^Bodite posebej pozorni na opozorila, kjer je to nakazano.
OPOZORILO! Kadar nosite v skladu z navodili za uporabnika, ta zaščita sluha pomaga
zmanjšati izpostavljenost tako daljši izpostavljenosti hrupu, kot je hrup v industriji, hrup vozil in
letal, kot tudi zelo glasnih impulznih zvokov, kot je streljanje.
Težko je predvideti zahtevano in/ali dejansko zaščito sluha, pridobljeno med izpostavljenostjo
impulznim hrupom.
Če se vam vaš sluh zdi otopel ali če slišite zvonjenje ali brenčanje med ali po kakršnikoli
izpostavljenosti hrupu (vključno s streljanjem) ali če iz kateregakoli drugega razloga sumite na
težave s sluhom, je vaš sluh lahko ogrožen.

ODOBRITVE
Ti izdelki so odobreni s strani INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford,
Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (številka priglašenega organa 0194). in letno pregledana s
strani BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, številka
priglašenega organa 0086.
Ti izdelki imajo CE oznako in so v skladu z zahtevami direktive skupnosti 89/686/EEC ali
evropske regulative (EU) 2016/425. Veljavno zakonodajo se lahko določi s pregledom
certifikata in izjave o skladnosti na spletni strani www.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Legenda za pridušitev hrupa:
f (Hz) = test frekvence
Mf (dB) = povprečna pridušitev hrupa
Sf (dB) = standardna deviacija
APVf (dB) = domnevna vrednost zaščite

NAVODILA ZA PRILEGANJE
Pred namestitvijo preglejte izdelek in se prepričajte, da ni strgan ali poškodovan. Če odkrijete
poškodbo, izdelek zavrzite in vzemite nov par.
Pred namestitvijo ušesnih čepkov si umijte roke.
Pred vstopom v območje visokega hrupa si vedno vstavite ušesne čepke.
1. Trdno držite steblo čepka na mestu s prsti.
2. Z nasprotno roko sežite za glavo in potegnite uho nazaj in gor, kar odpre ušesni kanal.
3. Okroglo konico čepka potisnite v vaš ušesni kanal, tako da le pecelj gleda ven in dovoljuje
odstranitev.
4. Tukaj je prikazan pravilno vstavljen čepek.
Če ne morete zagotoviti dobrega prileganja, preizkusite drugo velikost ali vrsto zaščite sluha.

TEST PRILEGANJA
Če je ušesni čepek nameščen pravilno, bi moral vaš lastni glas zveneti votlo in zvoki okoli vas
ne bi smeli biti tako glasni kot prej.
Poslušajte enakomerno glasen zvok z obema čepkoma v ušesih. Pokrijte si ušesa s tesno
pokritima dlanema. Hrup bi moral biti slišen približno enako, kot če ušesa niso pokrita z
dlanema.
Pogosto preverite prileganje med uporabo. Če je prileganje ušesnih čepkov ohlapno, se
dejanska zaščita lahko znatno zmanjša. Za ponovno namestitev, sledite korakom 1 – 3 zgoraj.
OPOMBA: Velikost in oblika ušesnega kanala sta edinstvena. Če vam čepkov ne uspe
namestiti pravilno in udobno, se posvetujte z vašim varnostnim inženirjem ali kontaktirajte 3M.
Raziskave kažejo, da lahko pride do manjše zaščite, kot je navedena na embalaži glede
vrednosti za pridušitev hrupa, zaradi sprememb v ustreznosti, sposobnosti namestitve in
motivacije uporabnika. Upoštevajte veljavne predpise za navodila o tem, kako prilagoditi
vrednosti in ocenite pridušitev hrupa. Poleg tega, 3M močno priporoča test prileganja za
zaščito sluha.

ODSTRANJEVANJE UŠESNIH ČEPKOV
Za boljše udobje nežno zavrtite čepek, da se ta sprosti, preden ga odstranite iz kanala.
Opozorilo: Ušesne čepke na vrvici ni priporočljivo odstraniti tako, da povlečete vrvico.

ČIŠČENJE IN VZDRŽEVANJE
Ti ušesni čepki so namenjeni enkratni uporabi in jih je treba po uporabi zavreči.

SHRANJEVANJE IN PRENAŠANJE
Za več informacij glejte embalažo. Izdelke pred uporabo hranite v čistem in suhem prostoru.
Pri transportu uporabite originalno embalažo. Izdelek zavrzite po 3 letih od datuma proizvodnje
ali takoj, če se izdelek poškoduje.
, Relativna vlažnost (%)
\ Temperatura shranjevanja (oC)
{ Datum proizvodnja (mm/llll)
: Ime in naslov proizvajalca
J Odstranite v skladu z lokalno zakonodajo.

 ̂OPOZORILO:
Vedno se prepričajte, da je celoten izdelek:
- primeren za uporabo;
- pravilno nameščen;
- nošen skozi celoten čas izpostavljenosti;
- zamenjan, ko je to potrebno.
Ta izdelek je lahko pomotoma izpostavljen določenim kemičnim snovem. Za dodatne
informacije kontaktirajte 3M.
Ušesni čepki z vrvico se ne smejo uporabljati tam, kjer obstaja možnost, da se vrvica ob
uporabi zaplete v drug predmet.
Pravilna izbira, izobraževanje in primerno vzdrževanje so bistvenega pomena, da izdelek
lahko pomaga ščititi uporabnika pred hrupom. Posebno pozornost je potrebno nameniti
opozorilnim izjavam, kjer je to navedeno.
Če ne upoštevate vseh navodil in/ali pravilno izberete in nosite ušesnih čepkov med
izpostavljenostjo hrupu, lahko pride do škodljivih vplivov na zdravje, vključno s poškodbo in/ali
trajno izgubo sluha.
Poglejte vsa navodila za uporabo in jih shranite za bodoče reference.
3M in E-A-R so blagovne znamke podjetja 3M.

Izdelek
PU pena
PU pena
PU pena
PU pena

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

3M™ E-A-R™ Express™
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™
3M™ Torque™
3M™ No Touch™

Konica ušesa Pecelj Vrvica
SEZNAM MATERIALOV

J
מטרות השימוש

לתעלת האוזן לשם הפחתת החשיפה לרמת רעש מזיקה להחדרה מתוכנננים מוצרים אלו
ורעשים סביבתיים חזקים.

לב מיוחדת נדרשת לאזהרות השונות היכן שמצויין. ^תשומת
את להקטין מגן שמיעה זה עוזר זהירות! כאשר לובשים על פי ההוראות למשתמש,

החשיפה הן מפני רעשים רציפים, כגון רעשים תעשייתיים ורעשים מכלי רכב ומטוסים, והן
מאוד, כגון ירי. מפני רעשי דחף חזקים

או בפועל שהושגה במהלך החשיפה קשה לחזות מראש את הגנת השמיעה הנדרשת ו /
לקולות דחף חזקים.

אם השמיעה שלך מרגישה עמומה או שאתה שומע צלצול או זמזום במהלך או לאחר כל
חשיפה לרעש (כולל ירי), או מכל סיבה אחרת אתה חושד שיש בעיית שמיעה, השמיעה

שלך עלולה להיות בסיכון.

אישורים
INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, מוצר זה מאושר על ידי
.(Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Notified Body Number 0194
BSI, Kitemark Cours, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, המוצר מבוקר מידי שנה על ידי

Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No. 0086
או לפי רגולציה אירופית EEC/89/686 דירקטיבה - CE מוצרים אלו מסומנים לפי דרישות

ניתן לצפות ברישום ובתעודות המשפטיות /2016/425
www.3m.com/Hearing/certs:באתר

טבלת גורמי הנחתה:
(f(Hz שכיחות

= ממוצע רמת הנחתה (Mf (dB
תקן Sf (dB) = סטיית

APVf (dB) = ערך הגנה משוער

הוראות התאמה
ומתגלה פגם כלשהו, יש אינו קרוע או פגום. במידה יש לוודא שהמוצר לפני השימוש

להשתמש במוצר חדש.
יש לשטוף ולייבש ידיים לפני החדרת האטמים לאוזן.

יש לשים את האטמים לפני הכניסה לאזור הרועש.
החזק את ידית האטם היטב. .1

ויישור תעלת האוזן, היד הנגדית הכנס את האטם לאוזן במקביל להרמת תנוך האוזן עם .2
קלה. להחדרה

האטם בשלמותו לתוך תעלת האוזן והשאר את ידית האטם מחוץ 3. דחף את קצה
הוצאה בטוחה. לתעלה על מנת לאפשר

המוכנס לתעלת האוזן כראוי. 4. להלן תיאור של אטם
מגן שמיעה. או סוג שונה של יכול להגיע להתאמה טובה, יש לנסות גודל אם אתה לא

בדיקת התאמה
והקול של יותר חלשה הרבה כשאטמי האוזניים מוכנסים כראוי, הסביבה נשמעת

חלול. המשתמש נשמע
אחידים וגבוהים עם אטמי אוזניים בשני האוזניים. יש להניח ידיים על יש להקשיב לקולות

אותו הדבר גם כאשר מסירים את הידיים. שני האוזניים. הרעש אמור להשמע
בדוק שוב את ההתאמה לעתים קרובות במהלך זמן השימוש. אם אטמי האוזניים

להיות מופחתת באופן משמעותי. לבדיקת משתחררים ההגנה בפועל שהושגה עשויה
הנזכרים לעיל. חוזרת עקוב אחר שלבים 1-3

את להתאים יכול אינך אם יחודיים לכל אדם. הינם גודל וצורת תעלת האוזן שים לב:
ליעוץ נוסף. 3M לממונה הבטיחות או ל האטם כראוי ובמידה שווה בשתי האוזניים, פנה

מחקרים מראים כי המשתמשים עשויים לקבל הפחתת רעש נמוכה לעומת הערכים
ומוטיבציית המשתמש. עיין מיומנות ההתאמה בהתאמה, המצוינים על האריזה, בשל שוני
התוויות ולהעריך את רמת כיצד להתאים את ערכי לקבלת הנחיות בתקנות הרלוונטיות לך

מיגון שמיעה. מאוד לבצע בדיקת התאמת ממליצה 3M ,ההנחתה. בנוסף

הוצאת אטמי אוזניים
בתוך האוזן בעדינות לשחרור הואקום שנוצר, לפני לנוחות מוגברת, סובב את האטם

משיכתו כלפי חוץ מהאוזן.
בחוט, ע״י משיכת החוט. להוציא אטמים המצויידים זהירות: מומלץ שלא

ניקיון ותחזוקה
ויש להשליכם לאחר השימוש. הינם לשימוש חד פעמי אטמים אלו

אחסון והובלה
ויבש לפני השימוש נקי בדוק את האריזה למידע נוסף. יש לאחסן את המוצר במקום
או מיום הייצור שנים לאחר 3 בשינוע יש להשתמש באריזה המקורית. השלך המוצר

במידה ופגום.
יחסית (%) לחות ,

\טווח טמפרטורת האחסון
(mm/yyyy) יצור }תאריך

היצרן :שם וכתובת
בהתאם לתקנות המקומיות השלך לאשפה J

^אזהרות:
הינו: יש לוודא תמיד כי המוצר השלם

- מתאים ליישום המיועד;
- מורכב כראוי;

- נלבש לכל אורך החשיפה;
- מוחלף בעת הצורך.

למידע 3M כימיים שונים. צור קשר עם חומרים יכול להיפגע כתוצאה ממגע עם מוצר זה
נוסף

מוצר

PU Foam

PU Foam

PU Foam

PU Foam

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

™3M™ E-A-R™ Express
™3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins

™3M™ Torque

™3M™ No Touch

Ear Tipחוטידית
רשימת חומרים

eSIHTOTSTARVE
Need tooted on mõeldud kuulmekanalisse paigaldamiseks, aitamaks vähendada mürataseme
ja valjude helide ohtlikkust.
^Erilist tähelepanu tuleb pöörata ettenäidatud hoiatusteadetele.
ETTEVAATUST! Kui kanda vastavalt kasutusjuhendile, aitab see kuulmiskaitsevahend
vähendada kokkupuudet nii pideva müraga, nagu seda on tööstuslik müra, müra sõidukitelt ja
õhusõidukitelt või siis väga valju impulss müraga, nagu näiteks tulistamine.
Raske on ennustada impulssmüra puhul vajaminevat ja/või tegelikku kuulmekaitset.
Kui teie kuulmine tundub olevat nüristunud või te kuulete helinat või suminat müraga (ka
tulistamine) kokkupuute ajal või pärast seda või te kahtlustate mingil muul põhjusel
kuulmisprobleemi, võib olla teie kuulmine ohus.
TUNNUSTUSED
Need tooted on tüübikinnituse saanud INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way,
Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, Ühendkuningriik (teavitatud asutuse number 0194). Ja
seda auditeerib igal aastal BSI, Kitemarki kohus, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5
8PP, Ühendkuningriik, volitatud asutus nr 0086.
Need tooted on CE-markeeringuga nõuetele Ühenduse Direktiivi 89/686 / EMÜ või Euroopa
määruse (EL) 2016/425. Kohaldatavad õigusaktid saab määrata vaadates tunnistus ja
vastavusdeklaratsiooniwww.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Summutustabel:
f (Hz) = testi sagedus
Kf (dB) = keskmine summutus
Sf (dB) = standardhälve
HKVf (dB) = hinnatav kaitseväärtus
KASUTUSJUHEND
Enne kõrva panemist kontrollige, et toode ei oleks rebenenud või kahjustatud. Kui midagi
sellist märkate, visake toode kohe ära ning hankige paar uusi.
Peske ja loputage oma käed enne kõrvatroppide kõrva panemist.
Pange alati kõrvatropid kõrva enne ohtliku müratasemega piirkonda sisenemist.
1. Hoidke sõrmetuge kasutades vahtkummist tropiosa taga paiknevast kõrvatropi sabast
tugevasti kinni.
2. Sirutage teine käsi üle pea ning tõmmake kuulmekanali avamiseks kõrva ülaosa
samaaegselt välja- ja ülespoole.
3. Vajutage kõrvatropi kumer ots täielikult kuulmekanalisse, jättes kõrvatropi saba
kuulmekanalist välja, et seda saaks hiljem eemaldada.
4. Siin on kõrvatropp korralikult kuulmekanalisse sisestatud.
Kui te ei saavuta head istuvust, proovige eri suuruses või mingit teist kuulmiskaitsevahendit.
TIHEDUSE KONTROLL
Kui kõrvatropid on korralikult kõrvas, peaks teie enda hääl kõlama kumedalt ja helid teie
ümber ei tohiks kosta nii valjult kui enne.
Kuula pidevat valju müra, kõrvatropid mõlemas kõrvas. Kata kõrvad tugevalt käteka, nii et
pihud oleksid tassikujulistena. Müra tase peaks olema sama, olenemata kas kõrvad on kaetud
või mitte.
Kontrolli sobivust kandmise ajal sagedasti. Kui kõrvatropid tulevad lahti võib tegelik
kuulmekaitse oluliselt väheneda. Järgi samme 1–3, et tropid uuesti paika saada.
MÄRKUS: Iga kuulmekanali suurus ja kuju on unikaalne. Kui te ei saa kõrvatroppe korralikult
ja mugavalt mõlemasse kõrva panna, võtke edasise nõu saamiseks ühendust oma
ohutustehnikuga või 3M Eestiga.
Uuringud näitavad, et kasutajad ei pruugi tunda nii suurt mürasummutust, nagu näitavad
pakendi summutusväärtused, kuna sobivus, paigaldamise oskus ja kasutaja motiveeritus
võivad erineda. Vaata kehtivaid regulatsioone, et leida juhiseid selle kohta, kuidas pakendil
toodud väärtused tegelikkusega vastavusse viia ja hinnata summutuse määra. Lisaks
soovitab 3M tungivalt, et kuulmekaitseid eelnevalt proovitaks.
KÕRVATROPPIDE EEMALDAMINE
Enne kõrvatropi eemaldamist kuulmekanalist, keerake seda õrnalt vähendamaks tihedust, et
kõrvatroppi oleks mugavam kõrvast ära võtta.
Ettevaatust! Nööriga kõrvatroppe ei soovitata eemaldada nöörist tõmmates.
PUHASTAMINE JA HOOLDUS
Need kõrvatropid on ühekordseks kasutamiseks ja tuleb peale kasutamist ära visata.
LADUSTAMINE JA TRANSPORT
Täpsema informatsiooni leiate pakendilt. Hoida toodet puhtas ja kuivas kohas enne
kasutamist. Transportimisel kasutage originaalpakendit. Visake toode ära 3 aasta möödumisel
tootmiskuupäevast või koheselt kui toode saab kahjustada..
, Suhteline õhuniiskus (%)
\ Hoiustustemperatuuri vahemik (oC)
{ Tootmiskuupäev (mm/yyyy)
: Tootja nimi ja aadress
J Kõrvaldage kasutuselt vastavalt kohalikele eeskirjadele.

 ̂HOIATUS:
Veenduge alati, et toode oleks:
- Kasutuskõlblik;
- Korralikult paigale asetatud;
- Kantud kogu ohutsoonis viibimise ajal
- Vajadusel välja vahetatud.
Seda toodet võivad ebasoodsalt mõjutada teatud keemilised ained. Lisainformatsiooni
saamiseks võtke ühendust 3M Eesti esindusega.
Nööriga ühendatud kõrvatroppe ei tohi kasutada seal, kus on oht, et nöör võib kasutamise ajal
kuhugi takerduda.
Korralik valimik, väljaõpe, kasutus ja sobiv säilitamine on hädavajalikud selleks, et toode aitaks
kaitsta kandjat ohtliku müra eest. Erilist tähelepanu tuleb pöörata hoiatusteadetele, kui nendele
on osutatud.
Suutmatus järgida kõiki juhiseid ja/või valida õiged kõrvatropid ja neid kanda mürakeskkonnas,
võib kaasa tuua kahjulikud tervisemõjud, sealhulgas vigastuse ja/või püsiva kuulmise kao.
Tutvu kõigi juhistega püsivaks kasutamiseks ja säilitamiseks.
3M ja E-A-R on 3M Company kaubamärgid.

Toode
PU (polüuretaan) vaht
PU (polüuretaan) vaht
PU (polüuretaan) vaht
PU (polüuretaan) vaht

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

3M™ E-A-R™ Express™
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™
3M™ Torque™
3M™ No Touch™

Kõrva ülaosa
Saba - kõrvatropi
kõrvast välja jääv osa Nöör

MATERJALI LOETELU

L
IZMANTOŠANAS MĒRĶIS
Šie produkti ir izstrādāti ievietošanai auss kanālā, lai samazinātu bīstamu trokšņu līmeņus un
skaļu skaņu iedarbību.
^ Īpaša uzmanība jāpievērš brīdinājuma paziņojumiem, kur tie ir norādīti.
UZMANĪBU! Kad ausu aizbāžņi tiek lietoti saskaņā ar lietotāja instrukcijām, dzirdes
aizsarglīdzeklis palīdz samazināt pakļaušanu gan nepārtrauktiem trokšņiem, piemēram,
rūpniecības un trokšņiem no transportlīdzekļiem un lidmašīnām, kā arī ļoti skaļiem impulsa
trokšņiem, piemēram, ieroča šāviens.
Ir grūti paredzēt nepieciešamo un/vai faktisko dzirdes aizsardzību, kas iegūta impulsu trokšņu
iedarbības laikā.
Ja Jūs skaņu dzidat ļoti blāvi vai dzirdat zvanīšanu vai sanēšanu pēc tam, kad esat bijis
pakļauts ļoti skaļam troksim (ieskaitot šāviena trokšņus), vai kāda cita iemesla dēļ ir aizdomas
par dzirdes problēmām, Jūsu dzirde var būt apdraudēta.

APSTIPRINĀJUMI
Šiem produktiem ir tipa apstiprinājums no INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough
Way, Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Paziņotā iestāde Nr. 0194) un katru gadu tos
pārbauda BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK,
Paziņotā iestāde Nr. 0086.
Šie produkti ir ar CE marķējumu, kas atbilst Kopienas direktīvai 89/686/EEC vai Eiropas
Regulai (EU) 2016/425. Piemērojamā likumdošana ir atrodama un definēta Atbilstības
deklarācijas sertifikātāwww.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Vājinājuma vērtību tabulas atslēga:
f (Hz) = testa frekvence
Mf (dB) = vidējais vājinājums
Sf (dB) = standartnovirze
APVf (dB) = pieņemtā aizsardzības vērtība

UZVILKŠANAS INSTRUKCIJAS
Pirms ievietošanas pārbaudiet vai produkts nav ieplīsis vai bojāts. Ja ir atklāts bojājums,
nekavējoties to izmetiet un iegādājaties jaunu.
Nomazgājiet un noskalojiet rokas pirms ausu aizbāžņu ievietošanas.
Vienmēr ievietojiet ausu aizbāžņus pirms ieiešanas trokšņainā vidē.
1. Ar pirkstiem cieši turiet ausu aizbāžņa kātu aiz mikstā uzgaļa.
2. Pārlieciet otru roku pāri galvai un velciet auss augšdaļu uz augšu un āru, lai atvērtu auss
kanālu.
3. Ievietojiet noapaļoto galu auss kanālā atstājot kājiņu ārpus auss kanāla, lai pēc lietošanas
aizbāzni varētu izņemt.
4. Auss aizbāznis ir pareizi ievietots auss kanālā.
Ja jūs nevarat iegūt labu piekļaušanos, pamēģiniet cita izmēra vai modeļa dzirdes
aizsardzības līdzekli.

PIEKĻAUŠANĀS PĀRBAUDE
Kad ausu aizbāžņi ir pareizi ievietoti, jūsu balss skanēs dobji un apkārtējiem trokšņiem ir jābūt
klusākiem nekā pirms aizbāžņu ievietošanas.
Paklausieties vienmērīgi skaļu troksni ar ausu aizbāžņiem abās ausīs. Aizklājiet ausis ar cieši
saspiestām plaukstām. Troksnim nevajadzētu atšķirties no tā vai ausis ir vai nav aizklātas.
Lietojot ausu aizbāžņus, regulāri pārbaudiet to piemērotību. Ja ausu aizbāžņi kļūst vaļīgi,
faktiskā aizsardzība var ievērojami samazināties. Lai tos atkārtoti ievietotu, veiciet iepriekš
minēto 1.–3. darbību.
PIEZĪME: Katra auss kanāla izmērs un forma ir unikāla. Ja jūs nevarat pareizi un ērti pielāgot
ausu aizbāžņus (abās ausīs), sazinieties ar drošības speciālistu vai 3M.
Pētījumi liecina, ka lietotāji var izjust mazāku trokšņu līmeņa samazinājumu nekā uz
iepakojuma norādītās vājinājuma vērtības. Tas var būt dēļ dažādu izmēru, ievietošanas
metodes un lietotāja motivācijas. Norādījumus par marķējuma iezīmju korekciju un vājinājuma
aprēķināšanu skatiet atbilstošajos noteikumos. 3M iesaka veikt dzirdes aizsardzības līdzekļu
piemērotības pārbaudi.

AUSU AIZBĀŽŅU IZŅEMŠANA
Ērtākai aizbāžņa izņemšanai no auss kanāla, aizbāzni viegli pagrieziet.
Uzmanību: ausu aizbāžņus ar vadu nav ieteicams izņemt, velkot aiz auklas.

TĪRĪŠANA UN TEHNISKĀ APKOPE
Šie ausu aizbāžņi ir vienreizlietojami, un tie pēc lietošanas ir jāizmet.

Uzglabāšana un transportēšana
Sīkāku informāciju skat. uz iepakojuma. Pirms produkta lietošanas, to uzglabāt tīrā un sausā
vietā. Transportējot, lietojiet oriģinālo iepakojumu. 3 gadus no ražošanas datuma vai bojājuma
gadījumā - tūlītēji, izmetiet šo produktu atkritumos.
, Relatīvais mitrums (%)
\ Uzglabāšanas temperatūras diapazons (oC)
{ Ražošanas datums (mm.yyyy)
: Ražotāja nosaukums un adrese
J Likvidējiet saskaņā ar vietējiem noteikumiem

 ̂BRĪDINĀJUMS
Vienmēr pārliecinieties, vai nokomplektēts produkts ir:
- Piemērots darbam;
- Pareizi uzvilkts;
- Lietots visu laiku atrodoties bīstamajā vidē;
- Nomainīts pret jaunu, ja radušies bojājumi.
Daži ķīmiski savienojumi var negatīvi ietekmēt izstrādājumu. Papildus informācijai vērsties pie 3M.
Ausu aizbāžņus ar aukliņu nevajadzētu lietot vietās, kur pastāv risks aizķert aukliņu.
Ir būtiski izvēlēties piemērotu produktu, veikt apmācību, pareizi lietot un veikt atbilstošu
tehnisko apkopi, lai palīdzētu pasargāt lietotāju no trokšņu riska. Ja norādīts, brīdinājumam
nepieciešams pievērst īpašu uzmanību.
Instrukciju neievērošana un/vai neatbilstošu ausu aizbāžņu izvēle un izmantošana trokšņa
iedarbības laikā var radīt nelabvēlīgu ietekmi uz veselību, tostarp traumu un/vai pilnīgu dzirdes
zudumu.
Lūdzam izlasīt visas lietošanas instrukcijas un saglabājiet tās turpmākai uzziņai.
3M un E-A-R ir 3M reģistrētas preču zīmes.

Produkts
PU putas
PU putas
PU putas
PU putas

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

3M™ E-A-R™ Express™
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™
3M™ Torque™
3M™ No Touch™

Auss uzgalis Kājiņa Aukliņa
MATERIĀLU SARAKSTS

אין להשתמש באטמי אוזניים המחוברים בחוט במקומות בהם קיימת סכנה שהחוט עלול
להיתפס במשהו במהלך השימוש.

יש במוצר זה הינם חיוניים לשם הגנה מרעשים מזיקים. הדרכה, בחירה ושימוש נכונים
מיוחדת להודעות האזהרה השונות היכן שהן מופיעות. להקדיש תשומת לב

בחירה נכונה ובלאי של אטמי אוזניים במהלך החשיפה לרעש או אי-ביצוע כל ההוראות ו /
/ או אובדן שמיעה קבוע ו עלול לגרום להשפעות בריאותיות שליליות, לרבות פגיעה

עיין בכל ההוראות לשימוש ושמור אותן להתייחסות בהמשך.
.3M הינם סימנים מסחריים של חברת E-A-Rו 3M

lPASKIRTIS
Šie produktai yra skirti įdėti į ausies kanalą, siekiant sumažinti pavojingo triukšmo ir kitų garsų
poveikį.
^Ypatingas dėmesys turi būti atkreiptas į įspėjimus apie pavojus.
DĖMESIO! Šie ausų kištukai, dėvimi pagal Naudotojo instrukciją, padeda slopinti tiek
besitęsiantį triukšmą, esantį pramoninėje aplinkoje, triukšmą, keliamą automobilių ir lėktuvų,
taip pat impulsyvų triukšmą, tokį, kaip iššaunančio ginklo.
Sunku numatyti, kokia būtų tinkama ir (ar) reali klausos apsauga esant impulsyviam triukšmui.
Jeigu po impulsyvaus triukšmo jūsų klausa atrodo nusilpusi ar girdite skambėjimą (įskaitant po
iššovusio ginklo sukelto triukšmo), ar dėl kitos priežasties įtariate klausos sutrikimą, jūsų
klausa yra pavojuje.
PATVIRTINIMAI
Šie produktai yra patvirtinti INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford,
Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Notifikuotosios įstaigos Nr. 0194). Kasmet tikrinami BSI,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notifikuotosios įstaigos
Nr. 0086.
Šiems produktams naudojamas CE žymėjimas pagal Bendrijos direktyvą 89/686/EEC arba
Europos nuostatas (ES) 2016/425.Taikomas teisines nuostatas galima nustatyti peržiūrėjus
atitikties deklaracijos sertifikatą svetainėje www.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Triukšmo slopinimo lentelės raktiniai žodžiai:
f (Hz) = bandymų dažnis
Mf (dB) = slopinimo vidurkis
Sf (dB) = standartinis nuokrypis
APVf (dB) = numanomas apsaugos dydis
UŽSIDĖJIMO INSTRUKCIJOS
Prieš naudojimą apžiūrėkite produktą, siekiant užtikrinti, kad jis nėra įplyšęs ar sugadintas.
Jeigu yra įplyšimų ar pažeidimų, nedelsdami išmeskite ir paimkite naują porą.
Prieš įsidedant ausų kištukus, nusiplaukite ir nusišluostykite rankas.
Prieš įeidami į triukšmingą aplinką visuomet įsidėkite ausų kištukus.
1. Pirštais tvirtai suimkite ausų kištuko kotelį taip, kad pirštai būtų už putų polistirolo galiuko.
2. Kitą ranką sulenkite virš galvos ir patraukite ausį į išorę ir aukštyn, kad ausies kanalas
atsivertų.
3. Apvalųjį ausies kištuko galiuką visiškai įkiškite į ausies kanalą, palikdami kištuko kotelį
išorėje, kad būtų patogu ištraukti.
4. Taisyklingai įdėto ausies kištuko pavyzdys.
Jei negalite pasiekti taisyklingo ausų kištukų dėvėjimo, pabandykite skirtingą ausų kištukų dydį
ar tipą.

UŽSIDĖJIMO PATIKRINIMAS
Teisingai įdėjus ausų kištukus, Jūsų balsas turėtų skambėti dusliai, o aplink Jus esantys garsai
turėtų būti gerokai silpnesni.
Klausykite ištisinio didelio garso su ausų kištukais abejose ausyse. Stipriai užsidenkite ausis
abejomis rankomis. Triukšmas turėtų išlikti tokio pat lygio - ar užsidengus ausis rankomis ar
ne, tol kol ausų kištukai yra viduje.
Dėvėdami ausų kištukus dažnai tikrinkite, ar jie prigludę. Jei jie juda, reali apsauga gali būti
žymiai sumažėjusi. Norėdami įsidėti iš naujo, atlikite 1–3 veiksmus.
PASTABA: Kiekvienos ausies kanalo dydis ir forma yra unikalūs. Jeigu Jums nepavyksta
taisyklingai įsidėti ausų kištukų, kreipkitės į savo darbo saugos specialistą arba 3M atstovą.
Tyrimai rodo, kad dėl skirtingo prigludimo, įsidėjimo įgūdžių ir motyvacijos garsas naudotojams
gali prislopti mažiau nei ant pakuotės nurodytas (-i) slopinimo dydis (-džiai). Vadovaukitės
galiojančiu reglamentu, kaip prisitaikyti etiketėse nurodytus dydžius ir įvertinti triukšmo
slopinimą. Be to, „3M“ primygtinai rekomenduoja patikrinti, ar ausų kištukai tinkami.

AUSŲ KIŠTUKŲ IŠĖMIMAS
Prieš išimdami ausies kištuką iš ausies kanalo, lengvai jį pasukite, kad jis atliptų nuo ausies
kanalo sienelių.
Įspėjimas: virvute sujungtų ausų kištukų nerekomenduojama išimti traukiant virvutę.

VALYMAS IR PRIEŽIŪRA
Šie ausų kištukai yra vienkartiniai ir turėtų būti išmetami po naudojimo.

SANDĖLIAVIMAS IR TRANSPORTAVIMAS
Daugiau papildomos informacijos rasite ant pakuotės. Produktą laikykite švarioje ir sausoje
vietoje prieš naudojant. Originali pakuotė tinkama produkto transportavimui. Išmeskite
produktą po 3 metų nuo pagaminimo datos arba nedelsiant, jeigu yra sugadintas.
, Santykinis drėgnumas (%)
\ Laikymo temperatūros intervalas (oC)
{ Pagaminimo data (mm. / yyyy)
: Gamintojo pavadinimas ir adresas
J Šalinkite laikydamiesi vietinių nuostatų

 ̂ĮSPĖJIMAS:
Visuomet įsitikinkite, kad gaminys yra:
- Tinkamas Jūsų atliekamam darbui;
- Taisyklingai uždėtas;
- Dėvimas visą darbo kenksmingoje aplinkoje laiką;
- Laiku pakeičiamas nauju.
Šis produktas gali būti neigiamai paveiktas tam tikrų cheminių medžiagų. Susisiekite su 3M dėl
papildomos informacijos.
Ausų kištukai, sujungti virvute, neturėtų būti naudojami, kai naudojimo metu yra pavojus
virvutei užsikabinti.
Tinkamas pasirinkimas, mokymai, naudojimas ir tinkama priežiūra yra būtini, siekiant, kad
produktas padėtų apsaugoti naudotoją nuo pavojingo triukšmo. Ypatingas dėmesys turi būti
skiriamas įspėjamiesiems pranešimams.
Nesilaikant visų instrukcijų ir (ar) netinkamai pasirinkus bei netinkamai dėvint ausų kištukus
triukšmo metu, galite patirti neigiamą poveikį sveikatai, įskaitant traumas ir (arba) visam laikui
prarastą klausą.
Žr. visas naudojimo instrukcijas, kurias patartina išsaugoti.
3M ir E-A-R yra 3M prekių ženklai.
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Ausų kištuko galvutė
Ausų kištuko
kotelis Virvutė

MEDŽIAGOS

rDOMENIU DE UTILIZARE
Aceste produse sunt proiectate pentru introducerea in canalul auditiv pentru a reduce
expunerea la niveluri periculoase de zgomot.
^O atentie deosebita trebuie acordata semnelor de avertizare, acolo unde acestea
sunt prezente.
ATENTIE! In conformitate cu Instructiunile de Utilizare, aceste antifoane ajuta utilizatorul sa
reduca zgomotul continuu, zgomotul industrial, zgomotul de la masini sau avioane, la fel cum
reduce zgomotil si protejeaza in acelasi timp de zgomotul efectuat de pistol/pusca.
Este dificil de prezis protectia necesara si/ sau efectiva obtinuta in timpul expunerii la zgomote
de impuls.
Daca auzul pare afectat sau daca auziti un bazait in ureche dupa expunerea la zgomot
(incluzand zgomotul rezultat de la armele de foc), sau pentru oricare alt motiv credeti ca aveti
probleme cu auzul, auzul dumneavoastra poate fi afectat.
CERTIFICARI
Aceste produse sunt certificate de tip de catre INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough
Way, Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Organism notificat nr. 0194) si auditate anual
de catre BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes, MK5 8PP, UK,
Organism notificat nr. 0086
Aceste produse sunt marcate CE conform cerintelor Directivei Comunitare 89/686 / CEE sau
Regulamentului European (UE) 2016/425. Legislatia aplicabila poate fi stabilita prin revizuirea
Certificatului si Declaratiei de Conformitate la www.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Explicatia tabelului de atenuare
f (Hz) = Test de frecvenţă
Mf (dB) = Atenuarea medie
Sf (dB) = Deviatia standard
APVf (dB) = Valoarea estimata a protectiei
INSTRUCTIUNI PENTRU FIXARE
Inainte de fixare, verificati daca produsul nu este rupt sau defect. Daca produsul este defect,
inlocuiti imediat cu o noua pereche.
Spalati si clatiti mainile inainte de fixarea antifoanelor interne.
Fixati-va intotdeauna antifoanele inainte de a intra intr-o zona cu un nivel periculos de zgomot.
1. Prindeti piciorusul antifonului cu doua degete.
2. Cu mana opusa urechii in care trebuie introdus antifonul, treceti peste cap si prindeti
urechea tragand usor in sus si in afara pentru a largi canalul auditiv.
3. Introduceti complet capatul antifonului in canalul auditiv, lasand afara tija antifonului pentru a
putea fi scos ulterior.
4. Aici este antifonul intern introdus corect in canalul auditiv.
Daca nu obtineti o fixare buna, incercati alta marime a antifoanelor de protectie auditiva.
VERIFICAREA FIXARII
Atunci cand antifoanele interne sunt corect inserate, vocea proprie suna sec si sunetele din jur
trebuie sa se auda mai slab decat inainte.
Ascultati sunetele inalte cu antifoanele in ambele urechi. Acoperiti-va urechile cu palmele.
Zgomotul ar trebui sa fie acelasi cu/fara palmele deasupra urechilor cu antifoane.
Verificati fixarea antifoanelor cat de des pe durata purtarii. Daca antifoanele se slabesc
protectia efectiva poate fi redusa semnificativ. Pentru re-fixare urmati pasii 1-3 de mai sus.
NOTA: Marimea si forma canalului auditiv sunt unice. Daca nu este posibila fixarea corecta si
confortabila in ambele urechi, contactati o persoana instruita sau consultati 3M.
Studiile arata ca utilizatorii beneficiaza de o reducere mai mica a zgomotului fata de valorile de
atenuare de pe ambalaj, din cauza diferentelor de fixare, a cunostintelor si motivatia
utilizatorului. Urmati reglementarile aplicabile pentru a afla cum sa ajustati valorile estimate de
atenuare. IN plus, 3M recomanda testarea etanseitatii protectorilor auditivi.
INLATURAREA ANTIFOANELOR INTERNE
Pentru un confort sporit, rotiti antifonul pentru a intrerupe etansarea, inainte de a-l indeparta
din canalul auditiv.
Atentie: Nu este recomandat sa inlaturati antifoanele prin tragerea acestora de snur.
CURĂȚARE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE
Aceste antifoane interne sunt de unica folosinta si trebuie inlocuite dupa utilizare.
DEPOZITARE SI TRANSPORT
Verificati ambalajul pentru informatii suplimentare. A se depozita produsul intr-un loc curat si
uscat inainte de folosire. Cand transportati, utilizati ambalajul original. Aruncati produsul in
termen de 3 ani de la data fabricatiei sau imediat dupa ce se deterioreaza.
, Umiditate relativa (%)
\ Interval de temperatura pentru depozitare (oC)
{ Data productiei (ll/aaaa)
: Numele si adresa producatorului
JA se arunca, conform reglementarilor locale

 ̂ATENTIONARE:
Asigurati-va intotdeauna ca echipamentul complet este:
- Corespunzator pentru aplicatie;
- Fixat corect;
- Utilizat pe toata perioada expunerii;
- Inlocuit atunci cand este necesar.
Acest produs poate fi afectat grav de anumite substante chimice. Pentru informatii
suplimentare, contactati 3M.
Antifoanele interne cu snur complementar nu trebuie utilizate acolo unde exista riscul prinderii
snurului in timpul utilizarii.
Selectia adecvata a produsului, instruirea in vederea utilizarii si intretinerea corespunzatoare,
sunt necesare pentru ca produsul sa protejeze utilizatorul de pericolele create de un nivel
periculos de zgomot. O atentie deosebita trebuie acordate frazelor de avertizare acolo
unde sunt specificate.
Nerespectarea tuturor instructiunilor si/sau selectarea si utilizarea improprie a antifoanelor pe
durata expunerii poate provoca efecte adverse asupra sanatatii inclusiv leziuni si/sau
pierderea definitiva a auzului.
Cititi toate instructiunile de utilizare si pastrati-le pentru consultare ulterioara.
3M şi E-A-R sunt mărci înregistrate ale Companiei 3M.
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Varful antifoanelor Tija Cordon
COMPONENTE

u
ПРИЗНАЧЕННЯ
Ці продукти розроблені для введення всередину слухового каналу з метою захисту від
небезпечного впливу підвищених шумів та гучних звуків.
^ Зверніть особливу увагу на попередження, що відмічені знаками оклику.
УВАГА! Використання берушів згідно з Інструкцією користувача дозволяє зменшити як
вплив безперервного шуму, такого як промислові шуми і шуми від руху транспорту і
літальних апаратів, так і вплив дуже гучних імпульсних шумів, таких як шум від стрільби.
Важко передбачити необхідний і / або фактичний захист слуху, отриманий під впливом
імпульсних шумів.
Якщо вам здається, що можливості вашого слуху чути навколишні звуки зменшуються,
або ви чуєте дзвін чи дзижчання під час або після будь-якого впливу шуму (у тому числі
це стосується вогнепальної зброї), або якщо ви підозрюєте, що можете мати будь-які
інші проблеми зі слухом, ваш слух може бути в небезпеці.

СЕРТИФІКАЦІЯ
Ці продукти затверджені INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford,
Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (нотифікований орган № 0194), і щорічно перевіряється
BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body No
0086.
Ці продукти мають маркування СЕ на вимоги директиви Співтовариства 89/686/ЄЕС або
Європейського Регламенту (ЄС) 2016/425. Чинне законодавство може бути визначено
шляхом перегляду сертифіката та декларації відповідності наwww.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Таблиця заглушення:
f (Hz) = Тестова частота
Mf (дБ) = середнє затухання
Sf (дБ) = Стандартне відхилення
APVf (дБ) = Припущені значення захисту

ІНСТРУКЦІЯ З ОДЯГАННЯ
Перед використанням вставок перевірте їх на наявність пошкоджень. Якщо виявлено
пошкодження, візьміть нову пару.
Вимийте руки до введення вставок.

 ̂УВАГА:
Необхідно впевнитись, що цей виріб:
- Придатний для данного виду робіт;
- Використовується згідно наведених інструкцій;
- Використовується протягом усього часу знаходження у небезпечній зоні;
- Своєчасно замінюється у випадку необхідності.
На цей продукт можуть негативно впливати певні хімічні речовини. Зверніться до
місцевого офісу 3М, щоб отримати додаткову інформацію.
Вставки оснащені з'єднувальною мотузкою. Вставки з мотузкою не повинні
використовуватися там, де наявність мотузки може створювати небезпеку для
користувача.
Правильний підбір, навчання, використання і відповідне технічне обслуговування
необхідні для того, щоб цей продукт допоміг захистити користувача від небезпечних
шумів. Особливу увагу слід приділяти попередженням, якщо це вказано.
Недотримання всіх інструкцій та / або належного вибору та застосування вушних
вставок під час шумового впливу може призвести до несприятливих наслідків для
здоров'я, включаючи травми та / або постійну втрату слуху.
Уважно ознайомтеся з цією інструкцією та збережіть її задля можливості подальшого
використання.
3M та E-A-R є торговими марками компанії 3M.
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Вставки З`єднувачі Мотузка
МАТЕРІАЛИ

cUPOTREBA
Ovi proizvodi su dizajnirani za umetanje u kanal uha kako bi pomogli u smanjivanju izloženosti
opasnim razinama buke i glasnim zvukovima.
^Posebnu pozornost treba posvetiti upozorenjima, gdje su ista naznačena.
OPREZ! Kada se proizvod nosi u skladu s uputama za korištenje, isti pomaže u reduciranju
opasne buke, kao što su industrijska buka i buka izazvana vozilima i avionima, kao i jako
glasna buka npr. iz pištolja.
Teško je predvidjeti obveznu i/ili potrebnu zaštitu sluha za vrijeme izlaganja impulsnim
zvukovima.
Ako je vaš sluh oslabljen ili čujete zvonjavu i/ili zujanje u ušima nakon izlaganja opasnoj buci,
te iz bilo kojeg drugog razloga sumnjate na problem sa sluhom, vaš sluh bi mogao biti u
opasnosti.
ODOBRENJA
Ovi proizvodi odobreni su od strane INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way,
Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Nadležno tijelo broj 0194), te su godišnje revidirani
od BSI Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Nadležno tijelo
broj 0086.
Ovi proizvodi nose CE ozaku te udovoljavaju Lokalnim direktivama 89/686/EEC ili Europskim
regulativama (EU) 2016/425. Primjenjivo zakonodavstvo može se utvrditi pregledom
Certifikata i Deklaracije usklađenosti proizvoda na stranici:www.3m.com/Hearing/certs
Tablica s pojašnjenjem prigušenja:
f (Hz) = Testna frekvencija
Mf (dB) = Srednje prigušenje
Sf (dB) = Standardna devijacija
APVf (dB) = Pretpostavljena vrijednost zaštite
UPUTSTVO ZA POSTAVLJANJE
Prije korištenja pregledajte proizvod kako biste se uvjerili da nije poderan ili oštećen. Ako
otkrijete oštećenja odmah bacite proizvod i uzmite novi par.
Operite i isperite ruke prije upotrebe čepića za uši.
Uvijek stavite čepiće za uši prije ulaska u prostor s povećanom razinom buke.
1 Čvrsto držite kraj čepića za uši iza pjenastog vrha.
2 Suprotnom rukom primite školjku uha i povucite uho prema van i prema gore kako biste
otvorili ušni kanal.
3. U potpunosti ugurajte zaobljeni vrh čepića u uho ostavljajući vrh čepića vani kako bi olakšali
vađenje.
4. Ovdje je prikazano kako ispravno umetnuti čepić u ušni kanal.
Ako ih ne možete dobro namjestiti, pokušajte razne veličine i tipove zaštite sluha.

PROVJERA PRIJANJANJA
Kada su čepići za uši pravilno umetnuti, vlastiti glas trebao bi trebao zvučati šuplje, a zvukovi
oko vas ne bi trebali biti glasni kao prije.
Slušajte ujednačeni glasni zvuk dok su čepići u ušima. Prekrijte uši rukama. Zvuk bi se trebao
čuti jednako, neovisno o tome jeste li prekrili uši rukama ili ne.
Provjeravajte prijanjanje čepića tijekom duljeg korištenja. Ako čepići postanu labavi, postoji
mogućnost da se zaštita značajno smanji. Za ponovno umetanje pratite više navedene korake
1 do 3.
NAPOMENA: Veličina i oblik svakog uha je jedinstvena. Ako ne uspijevate umetnuti čepiće za
uši točno i udobno u oba uha, kontaktirajte kolegu zaduženog za sigurnost na radu ili 3M za
dodatan savjet.
Prema istraživanjima, neki korisnici će osjetiti manje smanjenje buke nego što je navedeno u
vrijednostima prigušenja na pakiranju, zbog razlika u prijanjanju, sposobnostima umetanja i
motivacije korištenja. Za upute o tome kako prilagoditi vrijednosti na oznakama i predviđeno
prigušenje provjerite važeće propise. Dodatno, 3M preporučuje provjeru prijanjanja zaštite za
sluh.
VAĐENJE ČEPIĆA ZA UŠI
Za bolju udobnost nježno okrenite ćepić prije nego ga izvadite iz ušnog kanala.
Oprez: Ne preporučujemo uklanjanje povezanih čepića za uši povlačenjem kabela.

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE
Ćepići za uši su za jednokratnu upotrebu i trebaju se baciti nakon upotrebe.

SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Za dodatne informacije provjerite pakiranje. Prije upotrebe pohranite proizvod na čisto i suho
mjesto. Prilikom transporta koristite originalnu ambalažu. Odbacite proizvod u roku od 3
godina od datuma proizvodnje ili odmah ako je oštećen.
, Relativna vlažnost (%)
\ Raspon temperature skladištenja (oC)
{ Datum proizvodnje (mm/gggg)
: Ime i adresa proizvođača
J Zbrinite u otpad u skladu s lokalnim propisima

 ̂UPOZORENJE:
Uvijek budite sigurni da je kompletan proizvod:
- odgovarajući za primjenu
- ispravno namješten
- nošen tijekom cijelog perioda izloženosti
- zamijenjen kada je potrebno
Ovaj proizvod može biti izložen djelovanju štetnih kemijskih supstanci. Kontaktirajte 3M za
dodatne informacije
Čepići za uši s kabelom ne bi se trebali upotrebljavati u situacijama gdje postoji rizik da se
kabel zapetlja tijekom uporabe.
Pravilan odabir, trening, korištenje i primjereno održavanje su neophodni kako bi proizvod štitio
korisnika od opasne buke. Posebna pozornost bi se trebala obratiti na sigurnosna upozorenja
kada su naznačena.
Nepridržavanje uputa i/ili nepravilan odabir i korištenje čepića tijekom izlaganja buci može
imati štetnih učinaka na zdravlje uključujući ozljede i/ili trajan gubitak sluha.
Pročitajte uputstva za upotrebu i sačuvajte ih za buduću potrebu.
3M i E-A-R su robne marke poduzeća 3M.

Proizvod
PU pjena
PU pjena
PU pjena
PU pjena
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3M™ E-A-R™ Express™
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™
3M™ Torque™
3M™ No Touch™

Vrh uha Korijen Kabel
POPIS MATERIJALA

Завжди перед входом у шумне приміщення використовуйте відповідні вставки.
1. Міцно візьміться пальцями за стержень-основу вкладиша з пінополіуретановою
насадкою.
2. Іншою рукою злегка відтягніть іззаду вухо назовні та догори, щоб відкрити слуховий
канал, а потім щільно зафіксуйте в ньому вкладиш.
3. Введіть закругленою частиною у слуховий канал, залишаючи певну частину ззовні з
метою можливості видалення.
4. Тепер вставка правильно розташована у вушному каналі.
Якщо ви не можете отримати хороше прилягання берушів, спробуйте беруші іншого
кольору або іншу серію берушів.

ПЕРЕВІРКА ЩІЛЬНОСТІ ПРИЛЯГАННЯ
Коли вставка встановлена правильно, ваш голос стає приглушеним та навколишні звуки
стали не такими гучними.
Спробуйте послухати гучні звуки, коли встановлені обидві вставки. Спробуйте прикрити
вуха долонями. Звуки мають бути чутними приблизно на одному рівні.
Повторно перевіряйте придатність під час зносу. Якщо вушні вставки почають
псуватися, фактичний захист може бути значно зменшено. Для повторного
припасування виконайте кроки 1 - 3, як зазначено вище.
ПРИМІТКА: Розмір і форма кожного слухового каналу є унікальною. Якщо ви не в змозі
застосувати ці вставки правильно і зручно в обох вухах, зверніться до спеціаліста з
охорони праці або до 3M для подальших консультацій.
Дослідження показують, що користувачі можуть отримувати менше шумопоглинання,
ніж вказане значення шумопоглинанняна упаковці, внаслідок варіації придатності,
відповідності майстерності та мотивації користувача. Зверніться до ваших відповідних
правил, щоб отримати вказівки щодо коригування значень на етикетці та оцінку
ослаблення. Крім того, компанія 3М настійно рекомендує перевіряти на пристосування
засоби захисту слуху.

ВИДАЛЕННЯ ВСТАВОК
Виймайте вставки обережно, щоб не зламати їх у слуховому каналі.
Увага! Не виймайте вушні вкладиші, витягуючи їх за шнурок.

ОЧИЩЕННЯ ТА ОБСЛУГОВУВАННЯ
Ці вставки можуть використовуватись лише один раз, та воні мають бути утилізовані
після використання.

ЗБЕРІГАННЯ Й ТРАНСПОРТУВАННЯ
Перевірте упаковку для подальшої інформації. Перед використанням зберігайте
продукт у сухому та чистому місці. При транспортуванні використовувати оригінальне
пакування. Утилізуйте цей продукт не пізніше 3 років з дати виробництва або негайно, у
разі виявлення пошкоджень.
, Відносна вологість (%)
\ Діапазон температури зберігання (°С)
{ Дата виготовлення (мм/рррр)
: Назва та адреса виробника
J Утилізуйте згідно з місцевими правилами

b
ПРЕДНАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Тези продукти са предназначени да намалят експозицията на вредни и високи нива на
шум, чрез поставяне в ушния канал .
^Специално внимание трябва да се обърне на обозначените предупреждения.
ВНИМАНИЕ! Когато се носи в съответствие с инструкциите за употреба, тези антифони
помагат за намаляване на шума при продължително излагане на непрекъснати
шумове, като например индустриални шумове и звуци от превозни средства и
самолети, както и много силни внезапни шумове, като изстрели.
Трудно е да се предвиди необходимата и/или актуална защита на слуха, необходима
по време на излагане на импулсни шумове.
Ако слуха ви изглежда притъпен или чуете звънене или бръмчене по време или след
всяко излагане на шум (включително стрелба), или поради някаква друга причина
смятате, че имате проблем със слуха, тогава той може да е изложен на риск.

ОДОБРЕНИЯ
Тези продукти са ообрени от INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford,
Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, Великобритания� (Нотифициращ орган номер 0194). И
одитирани ежегодно от BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5
8PP, Великобритания, Нотифициращ орган номер 0086.
Тези продукти са маркирани според CE съгласно изискванията на Директива 89/686 /
ЕИО на Съвета или на европейски регламент (ЕС) 2016/425. Приложимото
законодателство може да бъде определено чрез преразглеждане на сертификата и
декларацията за съответствие наwww.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Таблица за затихването:
f (Hz) = тестова честота
Mf (dB) = Средно затихване
Sf (dB) = стандартно отклонение
APVf (dB) = Очаквана стойност на защита

ИНСТРУКЦИИ ЗА ПОСТАВЯНЕ
Преди употреба се уверете, че продуктът не е скъсан или повреден. В такъв случай
изхвърлете незабавно и вземете нов чифт.
Измийте и изплакнете ръцете си преди поставяне на вътрешните антифони.
Винаги поставяйте антифоните преди да влезете в зона с високи нива на шум.
1. Дръжте ствола на антифона здраво зад върха му, като използвате пръстите си.
2. Достигнете над главата си с другата ръка и издърпайте горната част на ухото навън и
нагоре, за да отворите ушния канал.
3. Поставете заобления край до край в ушния си канал, като ствола остава извън ушния
канал за отстраняване.
4. Правилно поставен в ушния канал, вътрешен антифон
Ако не можете да получите добро прилягане, опитайте с друг размер или друг тип
протектор.

ПРОВЕРКА НА ПОСТАВЯНЕТО
При правилно поставени вътрешни антифони ще чувате Вашия глас приглушено и
няма да чувате заобикалящите Ви звуци, както преди.
Слушайте постоянен шум с поставени антифони в двете уши. Покрийте плътно с ръце.
Би трябвало да чувате звука, както и преди поставянето на ръцете.
Проверявайте често правилното поставяне по време на носенето. Ако антифоните се
разместят, действителната защита може да бъде значително намалена. За повторно
поставяне повторете стъпки от 1 до 3.
ЗАБЕЛЕЖКА: Размерът и формата на всеки ушен канал е индивидуален. Ако не
можете да поставите тези антифони правилно и комфортно в двете уши, свържете се с
отговорника по БЗР или с 3М за съвет.
Проучванията показват, че потребителите могат да получат по-малко намаляване на
шума, отколкото е посочено като стойности за заглушаване на опаковката, поради
различия в поставянето, уменията за поставяне и мотивацията на потребителя.
Обърнете се към вашите приложими правила за насоки как да настроите стойностите и
да изчислите намаляването на шума. В допълнение, 3М силно препоръчва тестване на
предпазните средства за защита на слуха.

ОТСТРАНЯВАНЕ НА ВЪТРЕШЕН АНТИФОН
За удобство завъртете леко преди отстраняване от ушния канал.
Внимание: Не се препоръчва да изваждате антифоните, чрез издърпване на кордата.

ПОЧИСТВАНЕ И ПОДДРЪЖКА
Да се изхвърлят след употреба.

СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРАНЕ
Погледнете опаковката за повече информация. Съхранявайте в чисти и сухи
помещения. При транспортиране използвайте оригиналната опаковка. Изхвърлете
продукта след 3 години от датата на отварянето му или незабавно, ако се повреди.
, Относителна влажност (%)
\ Диапазон на температурата при съхранение (°C)
{ Дата на производство (мм/гггг)
: Име и адрес на производителя
J Изхвърляйте в съответствие с местните разпоредби

 ̂ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
Уверете се, че продуктът е:
- Подходящ за съответното приложение
- Правилно поставен
- Използван през цялото време на излагане
- Подменян при необходимост
Тези продукти могат да бъдат увредени от определени химични вещества. Свържете
се с 3М за допълнителна информация.
Не е подходящо използването на вътрешни антифони с връзка при наличие на риск за
захващане на връзката.
Правилният подбор, обучение, използване и подходящата поддръжка са от значение за
предпазването на носещият ги от увреждане на слуха. Особено внимание трябва да се
обърне на предупрежденията, когато е посочено.
Неспазването на всички инструкции и/или правилното избиране и носенето на
антифони по време на излагане на шум може да доведе до неблагоприятни последици
за здравето, включително нараняване и/или трайна загуба на слуха.
За справка вижте всички инструкции за употреба и безопасност.
3M и E-A-R са търговски марки на компанията 3M.

Продукт
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Накрайник Ствол Връзка
МАТЕРИАЛИ

@NAMENA
Ovi proizvodi su dizajnirani za postavljanje u ušni kanal kako bi smanjili izloženost opasnim
nivoima buke i glasnim zvucima.
^Posebno obratiti pažnju gde postoje upozorenja.
UPOZORENJE! Kada se nosi u skladu sa korisničkim uputstvom, ova zaštita sluha pomaže
da se smanji izloženost prema obe kontinuirane buke, kao što su industrijska buka i buka od
vozila i aviona, kao i od veoma glasnih impulsivnih buka kao što je pucanj iz pištolja.
Teško je predvideti potrebnu i / ili stvarnu zaštitu sluha prilikom izloženosti impulsnoj buci.
Ako imate utisak da vam se smanjio sluh ili da vam zvoni ili zuji tokom ili nakon izloženosti buci
(uključujući pucanj), ili iz bilo kog razloga sumnjate na problem sa sluhom, vaš sluh može biti
ugrožen.

ODOBRENJA
Ovi proizvodi su odobreni od INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford,
Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (broj imenovanog tela 0194) i godišnjom proverom od BSI,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keznes MK5 8PP, UK, imenovano telo broj
0086.
Ovi proizvodi su označeni CE znakom po zahtevima direktive zajednice 89/686/EEC ili
evropske regulative (EU) 2016/425. Važeća ,zakonska dokumenta mogu biti odredjena
pregledanjem sertifikata i deklaracije o usaglašenosti nawww.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Taster za prigušenje:
f(Hz) = test frekvancija
Mf (dB) = srednje prigušenje
Sf (dB) = Standardna devijacija
APVf (dB) = Pretpostavljena vrednost zaštite
UPUTSTVO ZA POSTAVLJANJE
Pre korišćenja proverite da li je proizvod pokidan ili oštećen. Ukoliko otkrijete da postoji
oštećenje, odmah bacite proizvod i uzmite novi par.
Operite i isperite dobro ruke pre nego postavljate čepove.
Uvek stavlite čepove u uši pre nego što uđete u prostoriju sa velikom bukom.
1. Držite dršku čepića odmah iza penastog dela koristeći stisak prstiju.
2. Prebacite preko glave slobodnom rukom i pomerajte vrh uha gore i dole kako biste otvorili
ušni kanal.
3. Stavite samo zaobljeni vrh čepa u ušni kanal ostavljajući njegovu osnovu van uva kako bi
kasnije mogli da uklonite čep.
4. Ovo je pravilno postavljen čep u ušni kanal.
Ako ne možete da obezbedite dobro pristajanje, pokušajte sa drugom veličinom ili tipom
zaštite sluha.
PROVERA POSTAVLJANJA
Kada su čepovi pravilno postavljeni Vaš glas treba da zvuči šuplje i zvuci oko Vas ne bi trebalo
da čuju kao pre postavljanja čepova.
Slušajte konstantno glasan zvuk sa čepićima u oba uha. Pokrijte uši sa blago savijenim
šakama. Buka bi trebala da bude približno ista kao i da niste stavili ruke na uši.
Redovno proveravajte prijanjanje tokom vremena nošenja. Ukoliko čepići postanu labavi,
zaštita može biti znatno smanjena. Za ponovno pristajanje pratite korake 1-3.
NAPOMENA: Veličina i oblik svakog ušnog kanala se razlikuju od čoveka do čoveka. Ukoliko
ne možete da postavite čepove pravilno i udobno u oba uveta kontaktirajte lice za bezbednost
ili 3M za dalje savete.
Istraživanja sugerišu da korisnici mogu dobiti manje redukovanje buke nego što je navedeno
na pakovanju, usled varijacije u prijanjanju, načinu postavljanja i motivacije korisnika. Oslonite
se na dostupna uputstva za podešavanje vrednosti etikete i nivoa prigušenja. Dodatno, 3M
čvrsto preporučuje testiranje prijanjanja zaštite za sluh.

UKLANJANJE ČEPOVA
Za veći komfor uvrnite čep nežno kako bi smanjili prijanjanje pre nego što ga uklonite iz uva.
Upozorenje: nije preporučljivo uklanjati povezane čepiće za uši povlačanjem za žicu.

ČIŠĆENJE I ODRŽAVANJE
Ovi čepovi su jednokratni i nakon upotrebe in treba baciti.

SKLADIŠTENJE I TRANSPORT
Proverite pakovanje za više informacija. Čuvati proizvod u čistoj, suvoj prostoriji pre upotrebe.
Prilikom transporta koristite originalno pakovanje. Odbaciti proizvod u roku od 3 godina od
datuma proizvodnje ili odmah ako je oštećen.
, Relativna vlažnost (%)
\ Opseg temperature skladištenja (oC)
{ Datum proizvodnje (mesec/godina)
: Ime i adresa proizvodjača
J Odlažite u otpad u skladu sa lokalnim propisima

 ̂UPOZORENJE:
Obezbedite da je proizvod:
- odgovarajući za primenu;
- korektno namešten;
- nošen tokom svog perioda izloženosti ;
- zamenjen,kada je neophodno.
Na ovaj proizvod mogu negativno uticati određene hemijske supstance. Kontaktirati 3M za
dodatne informacije.
Čepovi za uši sa kablom ne bi trebalo da se koriste tamo gde postoji rizik da se kabl zakači
tokom rada.
Pravilan izbor, obuka, upotreba i pravilno održavanje su neophodni kako bi proizvod mogao da
štiti od opasnosti buke. Posebnu pažnju obratiti na upozorenja.
Ukoliko se ne prate sva uputstva i / ili pravilni odabir i nošenje čepića usled izloženosti buci,
može doći do zdravstvenih posledica uključujući povrede i / ili trajni gubitak sluha.
Pogledati sve instrukcije za upotrebu i sačuvati tokom perioda upotrebe proizvoda.
3M iE-A-R su robne marke kompanije 3M.

Proizvod
PU pena
PU pena
PU pena
PU pena

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

3M™ E-A-R™ Express™
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™
3M™ Torque™
3M™ No Touch™

Čepić Osnova Kabl
SPISAK MATERIJALA

TKULLANIM AMACI
Bu ürünler yüksek seslere ve tehlikeli gürültü seviyelerine maruziyeti azaltmak için kulak
kanalının içine yerleştirmek üzere tasarlanmıştır.
^Gösterilen yerlerdeki uyarı ifadelerine özellikle dikkat edilmelidir.
DİKKAT! Bu kulak tıkacı, kullanım kılavuzuna göre takıldığında, endüstriyel sesler ve araba ve
uçak sesleri gibi sürekli sesler ile tabanca gibi yüksek pikli seslere karşı maruziyeti azaltmaya
yardımcıdır.
Darbe gürültüsüne maruz kalma sırasında elde edilen gerekli ve / veya gerçek işitme
korumasını tahmin etmek zordur.
Eğer bir gürültü ortamında veya gürültü sonrasında (ateşleme dahil) kulağınız çınlıyorsa,
tınlama veya uğultu hissediyorsanız veya herhangi bir rahatsızlık hissediyorsanız, işitmeniz
risk altına girmiş olabilir.

ONAYLAR
Bu ürünler INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Greater Manchester
M6 6AJ, İngiltere (Onaylanmış Kuruluş numarası 0194) tarafından onaylanmıştır. ve her yıl
BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, İngiltere, Onaylanmış
Kuruluş No. 0086 tarafından denetlenir.
Bu ürünler, Topluluk Direktifi 89/686 / EEC veya Avrupa Yönetmeliği (EU) 2016/425 şartlarına
göre CE işaretidir. Geçerli mevzuat, Sertifika ve Uygunluk Beyanı'nı aşağıdaki adresten
inceleyerek belirlenebilir: www.3m.com/Hearing/certs
Sönümleme tablosu açıklamaları:
f (Hz) = Test frekansı
Mf (dB) = Ortalama sönümleme
Sf (dB) = Standart sapma
APVf (dB) = Varsayılan Koruma Değeri

KULLANMA TALİMATLARI
Takmadan önce ürünün yıpranmadığını ve zarar görmediğinden emin olmak üzere kontrol
ediniz. Eğer böyleyse, hemen elden çıkarın ve yeni bir çift edinin.
Kulak tıkaçlarını takmadan önce ellerinizi yıkayın ve durulayın.
Her zaman gürültülü alana girmeden önce kulak tıkaçlarını takınız.
1. Parmak tutamağını kullanarak köpük kulak ucunun arkasındaki işitme koruyucusunun
sapını sıkıca tutun.
2. Diğer elinizle başınıza getirin ve kulak kanalını açmak için kulağın üstünü dışa ve yukarı
doğru çekin.
3. Tıkacı döndürerek tamamen kulak kanalı içine yerlaştırın. Tekrar çıkartılması için kulak
kanalının dışında tıkacın ucunu bırakın.
4. Burada kulak tıkacının kulak kanalına doğru yerleşimini görebilrisiniz.
Eğer kulağınıza iyi yerleşmediyse, başka boyutta bir kulak tıkacı veya işitme koruyucu
donanım deneyiniz.

UYGUNLUK KONTROLÜ
Kulak tıkaçları doğru şekilde yerleştirildiğinde, kendi sesiniz yankılı duyulmalı ve sizin
çevrenizdeki sesler daha önceki kadar yüksek duyulmamalıdır.
Her iki kulağınızda tıkaç varken sabit olan gürültüyü dinleyin. Kulaklarınızı avuçlarınızla sıkıca
kapatın. Gürültünün kulaklarınızı avuçlarınızla kapattığınızda da aynı seviyede olması
gereklidir.
Kullanım süresi boyunca sık sık tekrar kontrol edin. Kulak tıkacı gevşerse, elde edilen gerçek
koruma önemli ölçüde azaltılabilir. Tekrar yerleştirmek için yukarıdaki 1-3 adımlarını takip
ediniz.
NOT: Her kulak kanalının büyüklüğü ve şekli benzersizdir. Eğer bu kulak tıkaçlarını her iki
kulağınıza da doğru ve rahat şekilde yerleştiremiyorsanız, daha fazla tavsiye için iş güvenliği
uzmanına ya da 3M'e başvurun.
Araştırma, kullanıcıların uyumluluk, uyum becerisi ve kullanıcının motivasyonundaki
değişimlere bağlı olarak, ambalaj üzerindeki sönümleme değerleriyle belirtilenden daha az
gürültü azaltma sağlayabileceğini göstermektedir. Etiket değerlerinin nasıl ayarlanacağı ve
zayıflamanın nasıl hesaplanacağı hakkında rehberlik için geçerli yönetmeliklerinize başvurun.
Ek olarak, 3M işitme koruyucu donanımlara uyum testini şiddetle tavsiye eder.

KULAK TIKAÇLARINI ÇIKARMA
Daha fazla konfor için, kulak kanalından kulak tıkacını çıkarmadan önce nazikçe çekiniz.
Dikkat: Kordonu çekerek kordonlu kulak tıkaçlarını çıkarmak tavsiye edilmez.

TEMİZLİK VE BAKIM
Bu kulak tıkaçları tek kullanımlıktır ve her kullanım sonrası elden çıkarılarak atılmalıdır.

DEPOLAMA VE NAKLİYE
Daha fazla bilgi için paketi kontrol edin Ürünü kullanımdan önce temiz, kuru bir alanda
saklayın. Taşımada orijinal paketi kullanın Ürün hasar gördüğünde hemen veya üretim
tarihinden 3 yıl içinde elden çıkarın.
, Bağıl Nem (%)
\ Saklama sıcaklığı aralığı (oC)
{ Üretim tarihi (aa/yyyy)
: Üreticinin adı ve adresi
J Yerel mevzuata göre imha edilmelidir

 ̂UYARI:
Ürünün tamamının daima;
- Kullanıma uygun durumda olduğundan;
- Doğru bir şekilde takıldığından;
- Maruz kalma süresinin tamamı boyunca giyildiğinden;
- Gerektiğinde yenileme değişiminin yapılmış olduğundan emin olunuz.
Bu ürün bazı kimyasal maddeler tarafından etkilenebilir. Daha fazla bilgi için 3M'e başvurun
Kordonlu kulak tıkaçlarının, kullanım süresince kordonun yakalanma riski olduğu yerlerde
kullanılması tavsiye edilmez.
Gürültü tehlikelerinden kullanıcıyı korumaya yardımcı olması için, uygun seçim, eğitim,
kullanım ve uygun bakım gereklidir. Belirtilen yerlerde uyarı ifadelerine özellikle dikkat
edilmelidir.
Tüm talimatlara uyulmaması ve / veya gürültüye maruz kalma sırasında kulak tıkaçlarının
uygun şekilde seçilmesi ve aşınması, yaralanma ve / veya kalıcı işitme kaybı gibi olumsuz
sağlık etkilerine neden olabilir.
Kullanım talimatlarının tümünü okuyun ve gerektiğinde başvurmak üzere saklayınız.
3M ve E-A-R 3M 'in ticari markalarıdır.
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3M™ E-A-R™ Express™
3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™
3M™ Torque™
3M™ No Touch™

Kulak tip Uç Kordon
MALZEME LİSTESİ

K
ПАЙДАЛАНУЫ
Осы бұйымдар құлақтың ішіне енгізу арқылы қатты дыбыстардың жəне қауіпті
даңғырлардың əсерін төмендетуге арналған
^ Ескерту тұжырымдамаларына ерекше назар аудару керек.
АБАЙ БОЛЫҢЫЗ! Пайдаланушы нұсқауларына сəйкес салғанда, осы есту
қабілетін қорғау құралы өндірістік шу жəне көліктер мен ұшақ шу сияқты үздіксіз
шу, сондай-ақ оқ ату сияқты өте қатты импульстік шу əсерін азайтады.
Импульстік шу тыңдаудың əсерінен алынған қажетті жəне/немесе нақты шудан
сақтануды болжау қиын.
Есту қабілеті төмендеген болып көрінсе, қандай да бір шу шыққан кезде немесе
одан кейін (оның ішінде оқ ату) ызыңдаған дыбыс естілсе немесе қандай да бір
себепке байланысты есту проблемасы бар деген күдігіңіз болса, есту қабілетіне
зиян келген болуы мүмкін.

МАҚҰЛДАУЛАР
Бұл өнімдер INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, Salford, Greater
Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Ұсынылған орган нөмірі 0194) мақұлдаған үлгі болып
табылады. Жыл сайын BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes
MK5 8PP, Ұлыбритания, № 0086 тіркелген орган арқылы аудиттеледі.
Бұл өнімдер Еуропалық Қауымдастық директивасының 89/686 / EEC немесе
Еуропалық Ереженің талаптарына CE (ЕО) 2016/425 сай болып табылады.
Қолданылатын заңнамаға сəйкестік сертификаты жəне декларациясы
www.3m.com/Hearing/certs қарау арқылы анықталуы мүмкін.
Шуды əлсірету кестесі:
f (Гц) = сынақ жиілік
Mf (dB) = орташа əлсірету
Sf (dB) = Стандартты ауытқу
APVf (dB) = Болжанған қорғаныс мəні

КИЮ ЖӨНІНДЕГІ НҰСҚАУЛАР
Тығынды құлаққа салардың алдында оның бүлінген жерлері жоқ екендігіне көз
жеткізіңіз. Егер қандай да бір ақаулары бар болса, оны лақтырып тастаңыз жəне
жаңасын алыңыз.
Құлаққа арналған тығындарды құлаққа салардың алдында қолыңызды жуып,
құрғатып сүртіңіз.
Шу деңгейі жоғары бөлмелерге кірудің алдында əрқашан құлаққа арналған
тығындарды пайдаланыңыз.
1. Саусақ ұстағышын пайдаланып тығын өзегін көбікті құлақ ұшының артында
ұстаңыз.
2. Қарама-қарсы қолмен басыңызға жетіңіз жəне құлақ арнасын ашу үшін
құлақтың үстін сыртқа жəне жоғары тартыңыз.
3. Тығынның доғал ұшін құлақтың тесігіне салып, оны тартып шығару үшін бір
ұшын сыртта қалдырыңыз
4. Осында тығынды құлақтың тесігіне қалай салу керектігі көрсетілген.
Дұрыстап салынбаса, есту қабілетін қорғау құралының басқа өлшемін немесе
түрін салып көріңіз.

ТЫҒЫЗ ЖАНАСТЫРУДЫ ТЕКСЕРУ
Шуға қарсы құлақ тығыны дұрыс киілген кезде өз дауысыңыз бəсең естіліп,
сыртқы дыбыстар бұрыңғысынша қатты естілмеуі тиіс.
Құлаққа арналған тығындарды қос құлаққа салып, тұрақты қатты дыбысты
тыңдаңыз. Құлақтарыңызды уысқа жиналған қолдарыңызбен жабыңыз. Шу
құлақтарыңызды қолмен жапқан жəне жаппаған жағдайда бірдей естілуі тиіс.
Қолдану уақытында дұрыс киілгенін жиі тексеріңіз. Құлаққаптардың босап
қалуына байланысты алынған нақты қорғаныс айтарлықтай азайтылуы мүмкін.
Дұрыс киілмесе жоғарыдағы 1-3 қадамдарды қайта орындаңыз.
ЕСКЕРТУ: Əрбір адамның құлақ тесігінің өлшемі мен формасының өзіндік
ерекшелігі болады. Егер құлаққа арналған тығындар сізге тура келмесе,
қауіпсіздік бойынша маманнан кеңес алыңыз немесе толығарақ ақпарат алу үшін
3М компаниясымен хабарласыңыз
Зерттеулерге сəйкес, пайдаланушылардың орауыштағы əлсіреу мəнімен
көрсетілгеннен гөрі аз шуды азайта алады. Оның себебі құлақ тығының құлаққа
сəйкес келмеуі, сəйкес біліктілігінің жəне ынталандырудың аз бола ала білгені
үшін. Қорғаныс мəндерін реттеу жəне бағалауды азайту туралы нұсқаулық үшін
қолданылатын ережелерді қараңыз. 3M есту қорғауыштарын əрқашан сынау
керектігін хабарлайды.

ҚҰЛАҚ ТЫҒЫНДАРЫН АЛЫП ТАСТАУ
Құлаққа арналған тығындарды оңай шығару үшін оларды құлақ ішінде кішкене
бұрап, тығындалғанын бəсеңдетіңіз.
Сақтық ескерту: сымды құлақ тығындарын сымды тарту арқылы алу
ұсынылмайды.

ТАЗАЛАУ ЖƏНЕ ТЕХНИКАЛЫҚ ҚЫЗМЕТ КӨРСЕТУ
Құлаққа арналған осы тығындар бір рет пайдалануға арналған жəне пайдаланып
болған соң лақтырылып тасталуы тиіс.

САҚТАУ ЖƏНЕ ТАСЫМАЛДАУ
Толығырақ ақпарат алу үшін өнімнің қаптамасымен танысыңыз. Пайдалану
алдында өнімді таза, құрғақ жерде сақтаңыз. Тасымалдау кезінде өзіндік
ораманы қолданыңыз. Бұйымды дайындалған күнінен 3 жыл өткенде немесе
зақымданғанда лақтырып жіберіңіз.
, Салыстырмалы ылғалдылық (%)
\ Сақтау температурасы (oC)
{ Өндірілген күні (мм/жжжж)
: Өндіруші атауы мен мекенжайы
J Қоқысқа жергілікті ережелерге сай тастаңыз

 ̂ЕСКЕРТУ:
Өнімнің əрдайым осындай күйде болуын қадағалаңыз:
- Қолданылу мақсатына сай жарамды екенін;
- Дұрыс киілгенін;
- Қауіпті ортада болған кезде үнемі пайдаланылуын;
- Қажет болғанда ауыстыруға болатынын.
Бұл өнім белгілі химикаттарға зиянды əсер етеді Қосымша мəлімет алу үшін
3M-ға хабарласыңыз.
Жалғағыш баумен жабдықталған құлаққа арналған тығындарды оның бауы
жұмыс кезінде ілініп қалу қаупі бар жағдайларда пайдаланылмауы тиіс.
Өнімді пайдалану кезінде пайдаланушыға сырттан зиянды шуларды өткізбеудің
негізгі шарттары тығындарды мұқият таңдау, оларды пайдалануға үйрету жəне
тиісті күтім жасау болып табылады. Көрсетілген ескертулерге ерекше назар
аудару қажет
Барлық нұсқауларды орындамау жəне / немесе шу əсерінен құлаққаптарды
дұрыс таңдамау жəне кимеу денсаулыққа зиянды əсер етуі мүмкін, соның ішінде
жарақат жəне / немесе есту қабілетінің тұрақты жоғалуы мүмкін
Оларға тұрақты сілтеме жасау үшін пайдалану мен қауіпсіздік жөніндегі барлық
нұсқауларды қараңыз.
3M жəне E-A-R -3M компаниясының сауда белгілері.
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AnINTENDED USE
These products are designed for insertion into the ear canal to help reduce exposure to
hazardous noise levels and loud sounds.
^Particular attention should be given to warning statements where indicated.
CAUTION! When worn according to the User Instructions, this hearing protector helps reduce
exposure to both continuous noises, such as industrial noises and noises from vehicles and
aircraft, as well as very loud impulse noises, such as gunfire.
It is difficult to predict the required and/or actual hearing protection obtained during exposure to
impulse noises.
If your hearing seems dulled or you hear a ringing or buzzing during or after any noise
exposure (including gunfire), or for any other reason you suspect a hearing problem, your
hearing may be at risk.
APPROVALS
These products are type approved by INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way,
Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Notified Body number 0194). and audited annually
by BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body
No. 0086.
These products are CE Marked to the requirements of Community Directive 89/686/EEC or
European Regulation (EU) 2016/425. The applicable legislation can be determined by
reviewing the Certificate and Declaration of Conformity at www.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Attenuation table key:
f (Hz) = Test frequency
Mf (dB) = Mean attenuation
Sf (dB) = Standard deviation
APVf (dB) = Assumed Protection Value
FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
Before fitting inspect the product to ensure that it is not torn or damaged. If this is discovered
dispose of immediately and obtain a new pair.
Wash and rinse your hands before fitting ear plugs.
Always fit your ear plugs before entering a noise hazard area.
1. Hold the stem of the earplug firmly behind the foam ear tip using the finger grip.
2. Reach over your head with the opposite hand and pull top of ear outward and upward to
open ear canal.
3. Push the rounded tip of the plug completely into your ear canal leaving the stem of the plug
outside of the ear canal to allow removal.
4. Here is the ear plug correctly inserted into the ear canal.
If you cannot obtain a good fit, try a different size or type of hearing protector.
FIT CHECK
When ear plugs are correctly inserted your own voice should sound hollow and sounds
around you should not sound as loud as before.
Listen to steady loud sound with earplugs in both ears. Cover ears with tightly cupped hands.
Noise should sound about the same whether or not ears are covered.
Re-check the fit often during wear time. If earplugs become loose the actual protection
obtained may be significantly reduced. To re-fit follow steps 1 – 3 above.
NOTE: The size and shape of each ear canal is unique. If you are unable to fit these ear plugs
correctly and comfortably in both ears contact your safety officer or 3M for further advice.
Research suggests that users may receive less noise reduction than indicated by the
attenuation value(s) on the packaging, due to variation in fit, fitting skill, and motivation of the
user. Refer to your applicable regulations for guidance on how to adjust label values and
estimate attenuation. In addition, 3M strongly recommends fit testing of hearing protectors.
REMOVING EAR PLUGS
For greater comfort twist the ear plug gently to break the seal before removing it from the ear
canal.
Caution: It is not recommended to remove corded ear plugs by pulling the cord.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
These ear plugs are disposable and should be discarded after use.
STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
Check packaging for further information. Store the product in a clean, dry area before use.
When transporting use original packaging. Discard the product within 3 years from the date of
manufacture or immediately if damaged.
, Relative Humidity (%)
\ Storage temperature range (oC)
{ Manufacturing Date (mm/yyyy)
: Name and address of Manufacturer
J Dispose in accordance with local regulations

 ̂WARNING:
Always be sure that the complete product is:
- Suitable for the application;
- Fitted correctly;
- Worn during all periods of exposure;
- Replaced when necessary.
This product may be adversely affected by certain chemical substances. Contact 3M for
additional information.
Ear plugs fitted with a connecting cord should not be used where there is a risk that the cord
may be caught up during use.
Proper selection, training, use and appropriate maintenance are essential in order for the
product to help protect the wearer from noise hazards. Particular attention should be given
to warning statements where indicated.
Failure to follow all instructions and/or properly select and wear earplugs during noise
exposure may result in adverse health effects including injury and/or permanent hearing loss.
See all instructions for use and save for continuing reference.
3M andE-A-R are trademarks of the 3M Company.
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GZXINTENDED USE
These products are designed for insertion into the ear canal to help reduce exposure to
hazardous noise levels and loud sounds.
^Particular attention should be given to warning statements where indicated.
CAUTION! When worn according to the User Instructions, this hearing protector helps reduce
exposure to both continuous noises, such as industrial noises and noises from vehicles and
aircraft, as well as very loud impulse noises, such as gunfire.
It is difficult to predict the required and/or actual hearing protection obtained during exposure to
impulse noises.
If your hearing seems dulled or you hear a ringing or buzzing during or after any noise
exposure (including gunfire), or for any other reason you suspect a hearing problem, your
hearing may be at risk.
APPROVALS
These products are type approved by INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way,
Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Notified Body number 0194) and audited annually
by BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Notified Body
No. 0086.
These products are CE Marked to the requirements of Community Directive 89/686/EEC or
European Regulation (EU) 2016/425. The applicable legislation can be determined by
reviewing the Certificate and Declaration of Conformity at www.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Attenuation table key:
f (Hz) = Test frequency
Mf (dB) = Mean attenuation
Sf (dB) = Standard deviation
APVf (dB) = Assumed Protection Value
FITTING INSTRUCTIONS
Before fitting, inspect the product to ensure that it is not torn or damaged. If this is discovered
dispose of immediately and obtain a new pair.
Wash and rinse your hands before fitting earplugs.
Always fit your earplugs before entering a noise hazard area.
1. Hold the stem of the earplug firmly behind the foam ear tip using the finger grip.
2. Reach over your head with the opposite hand and pull top of ear outward and upward to
open ear canal.
3. Push the rounded tip of the plug completely into your ear canal leaving the stem of the plug
outside of the ear canal to allow removal.
4. Here is the earplug correctly inserted into the ear canal.
If you cannot obtain a good fit, try a different size or type of hearing protector.
FIT CHECK
When earplugs are correctly inserted your own voice should sound hollow and sounds around
you should not sound as loud as before.
Listen to steady loud sound with earplugs in both ears. Cover ears with tightly cupped hands.
Noise should sound about the same whether or not ears are covered.
Re-check the fit often during wear time. If earplugs become loose the actual protection
obtained may be significantly reduced. To re-fit follow steps 1 – 3 above.
NOTE: The size and shape of each ear canal is unique. If you are unable to fit these earplugs
correctly and comfortably in both ears contact your safety officer or 3M for further advice.
Research suggests that users may receive less noise reduction than indicated by the
attenuation value(s) on the packaging, due to variation in fit, fitting skill, and motivation of the
user. Refer to your applicable regulations for guidance on how to adjust label values and
estimate attenuation. In addition, 3M strongly recommends fit testing of hearing protectors.
REMOVING EARPLUGS
For greater comfort twist the earplug gently to break the seal before removing it from the ear
canal.
Caution: It is not recommended to remove corded earplugs by pulling the cord.
CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
These earplugs are disposable and should be discarded after use.
STORAGE AND TRANSPORTATION
Check packaging for further information. Store the product in a clean, dry area before use.
When transporting use original packaging. Discard the product within 3 years from the date of
manufacture or immediately if damaged.
, Relative Humidity (%)
\ Storage temperature range (oC)
{ Manufacturing Date (mm/yyyy)
: Name and address of Manufacturer
J Dispose in accordance with local regulations

 ̂WARNING:
Always be sure that the complete product is:
- Suitable for the application;
- Fitted correctly;
- Worn during all periods of exposure;
- Replaced when necessary.
This product may be adversely affected by certain chemical substances. Contact 3M for
additional information.
Earplugs fitted with a connecting cord should not be used where there is a risk that the cord
may be caught up during use.
Proper selection, training, use and appropriate maintenance are essential in order for the
product to help protect the wearer from noise hazards. Particular attention should be given
to warning statements where indicated.
Failure to follow all instructions and/or properly select and wear earplugs during noise
exposure may result in adverse health effects including injury and/or permanent hearing loss.
See all instructions for use and save for continuing reference.
3M andE-A-R are trademarks of the 3M Company.
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iTILÆTLUÐ NOTKUN
Þessar vörur eru hannaðar til að setja inn í hlustina og draga þannig úr váhrifum frá hættulegu
hávaðastigi og háværum hljóðum.
^Veitið viðvörunaryfirlýsingum sérstaka athygli þar sem í þær er vísað.
VARÚÐ! Þegar þessar heyrnarhlífar eru notaðar samkvæmt leiðbeiningunum munu þær
draga úr váhrifum bæði vegna samfellds hávaða, svo sem hávaða frá iðnaði, ökutækjum og
flugvélum, sem og vegna mjög háværra tilfallandi hljóða, svo sem vegna byssuskota.
Það er erfitt að sjá fyrir hversu mikil áskilin og/eða raunveruleg heyrnarvörn er veitt fyrir
váhrifum vegna tilfallandi hljóða.
Ef þér finnst heyrnin versna eða heyrir són eða suð í eyrum á meðan eða eftir að þú ert í
hávaðasömu umhverfi (þar með talið hávaði vegna byssuskota), eða ef grunur vaknar um
einhvern annan heyrnarvanda gæti heyrn þín verið í hættu.
VIÐURKENNINGAR
Þessar vörur eru gerðarviðurkenndar af INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way,
Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (tilkynntur aðili nr. 0194) og skoðaðar árlega af BSI,
Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, tilkynntur aðili nr. 0086.
Þessar vörur eru CE-merktar til þess að standast kröfur tilskipunar 89/686/EBE eða
Evrópureglugerðar (ESB) 2016/425. Viðkomandi reglugerð má skoða með því að fara yfir
vottorð og samræmisyfirlýsingu á www.3m.com/Hearing/certs.
Útskýringar töflu fyrir hljóðdeyfingu:
f (Hz) = Prófunartíðni
Mf (dB) = Meðaldeyfing
Sf (dB) = Staðalfrávik
APVf (dB) = Ætlað verndargildi
UPPLÝSINGAR UM ÁSETNINGU
Áður en eyrnatapparnir eru settir í eyrun skal skoða þá til að tryggja að þeir séu heilir og
óskemmdir. Ef vart verður við skemmdir skal farga vörunni tafarlaust og útvega nýjar hlífar.
Þvoið hendur vandlega áður en eyrnatapparnir eru settir í eyrun.
Settu eyrnatappana alltaf í eyrun áður en þú ferð inn á svæði þar sem hávaði er yfir
hættumörkum.
1. Haltu með fingrunum þétt um legginn á eyrnatappanum fyrir aftan eyrnastykkið úr svampi.
2. Teygðu gagnstæða hönd upp yfir höfuð og togaðu með henni efsta hluta eyrans út og upp til
að opna hlustina.
3. Ýtið ávala enda eyrnatappans alla leið inn í hlustina þannig að beini hlutinn standi út úr
hlustinni. Þannig er auðvelt að fjarlægja tappann úr eyranu.
4. Hér er eyrnatappinn settur rétt inn í eyrað.
Ef þér tekst ekki að koma eyrnatöppunum vel fyrir skaltu prófa aðra stærð eða aðra tegund
heyrnarhlífar.
ÞÉTTNIPRÓFUN
Þegar eyrnatappar eru rétt notaðir ætti að vera holur hljómur í þinni eigin rödd og hljóðin
umhverfis þig ættu að vera dempaðri en þau voru áður.
Hlustaðu á stöðugan hávaða með eyrnatappa í báðum eyrum. Leggðu hendur þétt yfir eyru
með kúpta lófa. Hávaðinn ætti að vera svipaður óháð því hvort eyrun eru hulin eða ekki.
Athugaðu staðsetningu eyrnatappanna reglulega meðan þú ert að nota þá. Ef eyrnatapparnir
losna skerðist sú vernd sem þeir veita verulega. Til að setja tappana aftur í eyrun skal fylgja
skrefum 1 – 3 hér að ofan.
ATHUGAÐU: Stærð og lögun hlustar er mismunandi hjá hverjum einstaklingi. Ef ekki tekst að
koma eyrnatöppunum rétt og þægilega fyrir í báðum eyrum skal hafa samband við
öryggisfulltrúa eða 3M fyrir nánari upplýsingar.
Rannsóknir benda til þess að notendur búnaðarins kunni að njóta minni verndar en gildi fyrir
huglæga deyfingu á umbúðunum gefa til kynna, vegna frávika við uppsetningu, færni við
uppsetningu og nákvæmni notandans. Frekari upplýsingar um hvernig laga skal búnað að
gildum á merkimiðum og áætla hljóðdeyfingu er að finna í gildandi reglugerðum. Að auki mælir
3M eindregið með því að prófa heyrnarhlífar.
EYRNATAPPAR FJARLÆGÐIR
Snúið eyrnatappanum varlega áður en hann er tekinn úr hlustinni til að þægilegra sé að ná
honum úr.
Varúð: Ekki er ráðlegt að fjarlægja eyrnatappa með snúru með því að toga í snúruna.
ÞRIF OG VIÐHALD
Þessir eyrnatappar eru einnota og skal farga þeim eftir notkun.
GEYMSLA OG FLUTNINGUR
Athugið umbúðir fyrir frekari upplýsingar. Geymið vöruna á hreinu og þurru svæði fyrir notkun.
Við flutning skal nota upprunalegar umbúðir. Fargið vörunni innan 3 ára frá framleiðsludegi eða
tafarlaust ef hún er skemmd.
, Rakastig (%)
\ Hitasvið við geymslu (oC)
{ Framleiðsludagur (mm/áááá)
: Nafn og heimilisfang framleiðanda
J Fargið í samræmi við staðbundnar reglugerðir.

 ̂VIÐVÖRUN:
Gangið ávallt úr skugga um að varan í heild sinni:
– henti notkun hverju sinni,
– passi vel,
– sé notuð allan váhrifatímann og
– sé endurnýjuð eftir þörfum.
Þessi vara getur orðið fyrir skaðlegum áhrifum af völdum tiltekinna íðefna. Hafið samband við
3M til að fá nánari upplýsingar.
Eyrnatappa með tengisnúru ætti ekki að nota ef hætta kann að vera á því að snúran flækist í
einhverju við notkunina.
Rétt val, þjálfun, notkun og viðeigandi viðhald eru allt nauðsynlegir þættir til að varan geti varið
notandann fyrir hættu vegna hávaða. Veitið viðvörunaryfirlýsingum sérstaka athygli þar
sem í þær er vísað.
Ef ekki er farið að öllum notendaleiðbeiningum og/eða réttir eyrnatappar eru ekki valdir og
notaðir í hávaðasömu umhverfi getur það haft skaðleg áhrif á heilsu, þar á meðal valdið
meiðslum og/eða varanlegu heyrnartapi.
Lesið allar leiðbeiningar um notkun og geymið til notkunar síðar meir.
3M og E-A-R eru vörumerki 3M Company.
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EFNISLISTI

Rj*
НАЗНАЧЕНИЕ
Данные изделия предназначены для вставки в ушной канал с целью уменьшения
воздействия опасных уровней шума и громких звуков. Средство индивидуальной
защиты органа слуха. Продукт соответствует требованиям EN 352:2.
^Обратите особое внимание на предупреждения, выделенные данным
знаком.
ВНИМАНИЕ! При ношении согласно инструкции по эксплуатации данное изделие
снижает воздействие как постоянного шума, например, на производстве или в случае
шума от машин или летательных аппаратов, так и импульсного шума, такого как
стрельба.
Трудно предсказать требуемую и/или фактическую защиту слуха, полученную при
воздействии импульсного шума.
Если вам кажется, что слух притупился, или вы слышите звон или гул в ушах при (или
после) воздействии шума (включая стрельбу), или в других случаях проблем со слухом,
ваша слуховая функция может быть под угрозой.
Данное изделие является средством индивидуальной защиты органа слуха от
механических воздействий (опасных уровней шума).

СЕРТИФИКАТЫ
Данные изделия имеют сертификат соответствия, выданный международной
организацией INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslle Hough Way, Salford, Greater
Manchester M6 6AJ, UK (Номер уполномоченного органа 0194), и проходят ежегодную
аудиторскую проверку, проводиую BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton
Keynes MK5 8PP, UK, Номер уполномоченного органа 0086.
Данные изделия маркированы знаком CE в соответствии с директивой сообщества
89/686/ЕЕС или европейской нормой (EU) 2016/425. Необходимые законодательные
нормы можно найти в разделах Сертификация и Декларация соответствия на сайте
www.3m.com/Hearing/certs
Таблица шумопоглощения:
f (Гц) = Тестовая частота
Mf (dB) = Значение поглощения шума, дБ
Sf (dB) = Стандартное отклонение, дБ
APVf(dB) = Предполагаемое значение защиты, дБ
Данный продукт прошел процедуру обязательного подтверждения соответствия
требованиям технического регламента Таможенного союза ТР ТС 019/2011 "О
безопасности средств индивидуальной защиты" и маркирован единым знаком
обращения продукции на рынке государств-членов Таможенного союза.
M - единый знак обращения продукции на рынке государств-членов Таможенного
союза.

ИНСТРУКЦИЯ ПО НАДЕВАНИЮ
Перед применением убедитесь в том, что изделие не сломано и не повреждено. Если
обнаружено повреждение, утилизируйте изделие и приобретите новую пару.
Перед тем, как вставлять вкладыши в уши, вымойте руки.
Всегда надевайте противошумные вкладыши перед тем, как вы собрались зайти в
шумное помещение.
1. Пальцами возьмите беруши за выступ для захвата за мягкой вкладкой из
пеноматериала.
2. Заведите руку за голову и оттяните верхнюю часть уха наружу и вверх, чтобы
открыть слуховой проход.
3. Вставьте вкладыш суженым концом вперед в ушной канал, оставив снаружи
центральный стержень, чтобы вкладыш можно было легко извлечь.
4. Так выглядит противошумный вкладыш, правильно вставленный в ушной канал.
Если достичь хорошего прилегания не удается, попробуйте другой размер или тип
изделия защиты слуха.

ПРОВЕРКА ПЛОТНОСТИ ПРИЛЕГАНИЯ
Когда противошумные вкладыши правильно вставлены, Ваш собственный голос
должен казаться приглушенным, а звуки вокруг Вас не должны казаться столь же
громкими, как прежде.
Проверьте устойчивость к громким звукам с вкладышами в обоих ушах. Плотно
прижмите к ушам руки, сложенные в виде чашечки. Шум должен звучать одинаково вне
зависимости от того, закрыты уши или нет.
Часто проверяйте правильно ли установлены вкладыши при ношении. Если
прилегание вкладышей ослабевает, фактическая защита может быть значительно
снижена. Для повторного надевания вкладышей, повторите шаги 1-3, описанные выше.
ПРИМЕЧАНИЕ: Размер и строение ушного канала у каждого человека уникальны.
Если не удается добиться плотного и удобного прилегания вкладышей в обоих ушах,
пожалуйста, обратитесь за советом к инженеру по охране труда или в 3М.
Согласно исследованиям, предполагается, что пользователи могут получить меньшее
снижение шума, чем указано на упаковке в зависимости от правильности надевания,
навыков применения и мотивации пользователя. Обратитесь к соответствующим
инструкциям и нормативным документам для руководства о том, какое будет снижение
шума в зависимости от указанных значений. В дополнение, 3М настоятельно
рекомендует проверку правильности надевания средств защиты органа слуха.
Гарантии изготовителя: при использовании по назначению и в соответствии с
инструкцией по эксплуатации продукт обеспечивает защитные свойства, указанные в
маркировке.

ИЗВЛЕЧЕНИЕ ВКЛАДЫШЕЙ
Для большего комфорта вкладыш перед извлечением из ушного канала можно
покрутить в разные стороны для уменьшения плотности прилегания.
Внимание! Если беруши крепятся к шнурку, не удаляйте их, потянув за шнурок.

ОЧИСТКА И ОБСЛУЖИВАНИЕ
Данные вкладыши являются одноразовыми и должны быть утилизированы после
использования.

ХРАНЕНИЕ И ТРАНСПОРТИРОВКА
Дополнительная информация указана на упаковке. Перед использованием храните
изделие в чистом сухом месте. При транспортировке используйте оригинальную
упаковку. Срок хранения -3 лет с даты изготовления. Замените продукт немедленно,
если он поврежден.
, Относительная влажность (%)
\ Диапазон температур хранения (°С)
{ Дата изготовления (мм/гггг)
: Наименование и адрес изготовителя
J Утилизируйте в соответствии с местными правилами.
Утилизировать в соответствии с требованиями федерального закона РФ об отходах
производства и потребления. Запрещается утилизировать совместно с бытовыми
отходами.

 ̂ПРЕДУПРЕЖДЕНИЕ:
Всегда убеждайтесь, что собранное изделие:
- Подходит для данного вида работ; - Используется при отсутствии медицинских
противопоказаний;
- Правильно надето;
- Используется в течение всего времени нахождения в опасной среде;
- Должно быть заменено в случае необходимости.
Определенные химические вещества могут негативно повлиять на свойства изделия.
За дополнительной информацией обращайтесь в 3М.
Противошумные вкладыши, снабженные шнурком, не должны использоваться в
местах, где существует риск захвата или зацепления шнурка во время использования.
Правильный выбор продукта, обучение и соответствующее обслуживание очень важны
в обеспечении защиты пользователя от опасного уровня шума. Информации,
отмеченной данным знаком, следует уделить особое внимание.
Несоблюдение всех инструкций и/или неправильный выбор и ношение противошумных
вкладышей во время воздействия шума может привести к неблагоприятным
последствиям для здоровья, включая травмы и/или постоянную потерю слуха.
Перед применением прочитайте все инструкции и сохраните их для справочной
информации.
3M и E-A-R являются торговыми марками Компании 3M.
Юридический адрес производителя:"3M United Kingdom PLC"; 3M Center, Cain Road,
Bracknell, Berkshire, RG12 8HT, United Kingdom (Соединенное Королевство).

Изделие

Вспененный
полиуретан

Вспененный
полиуретан

Вспененный
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Вспененный
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PVC
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PVC

PVC

PVC

PVC

PVC

PVC

3M™ E-A-R™ Express™

3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins™

3M™ Torque™

3M™ No Touch™

Подушечка
вкладыша

Центральный
стержень

Шнурок
СПИСОК ИСПОЛЬЗУЕМЫХ МАТЕРИАЛОВ

O
الاستخدام المقصود

والأصواتالعالیة  التعرضللضوضاء تقلیل على لیساعد الأذن قناة في ادخالھ لیتم المنتج ھذا تصمیم تم
الخطرة.

^ینبغي أن یولى اھتمام خاص بتحذیرات الإنذار المشار إلیھا.
الضوضاء  التعرضلكلمن من الحد في سیساعد لتعلیماتالمستخدم، وفقًا ھذا السمع ترتديواقي عندما تنبیھ!

المستمرة، مثل الضوضاء الصناعیة والضوضاء الصادرة عن السیارات والطائرات، بالإضافة إلى ضوضاء
قوة الدفع الصاخبة جدًا، مثل إطلاق النار.

الدفع. قوة التعرضلضوضاء أثناء للسمع الفعلیة و/أو المطلوبة بالحمایة منالصعبالتنبؤ
إذا بدا السمع لدیك باھتًا أو سمعت رنینًا أو طنینًا أثناء أي تعرض للضوضاء (بما في ذلك إطلاق النار)، أو

لدیك. السمع حاسة على خطر ھناك یكون فقد السمع، في مشكلة وجود في آخر سبب لأي تشك كنت

الاعتمادات
INSPEC International Limited, 56 Leslie Hough Way, قبل من معتمد المنتجات ھذه نوع

0194) وتُراجع سنویًا المخطرة الھیئة (رقم Salford, Greater Manchester M6 6AJ, UK
BSI, Kitemark Court, Davy Avenue, Knowlhill, Milton Keynes MK5 بواسطة

.0086 المخطرة الھیئة رقم ،8PP, UK
EU) أو اللائحة الأوروبیة EEC/89/686المجتمع دلیل لمتطلبات وفقًا CE العلامة المنتجات ھذه تحمل

2016/425) تُحدد القوانین المطبقة عن طریق مراجعة الشھادة وتوفر إقرار التوافق على
.www.3m.com/Hearing/certs

مفتاحجدولالتخفیف:
(ھرتز) = تردد الاختبار f

التخفیف =متوسط (دیسیبل) Mf
(دیسیبل) = الانحراف المعیاري Sf

المفترضة الحمایة =قیمة (دیسیبل) APVf
إرشادات التثبیت

المنتج  من تخلص تلف، وجود اكتشاف حالة في تلفھ. او تمزقھ عدم من للتأكد المنتج افحص الاستخدام قبل
فورًا واحصل على آخر جدید.

اغسل واشطف یدیك جیدًا قبل إدخال السدادات.
احرص على وضع سدادات الأذن قبل دخول الأماكن ذات الضوضاء الخطرة.
1. أمسك عنق سدادة الأذن بإحكام خلف قطعة الأذن المطاطیة بقبضة الإصبع.

2. توصل إلى الرأس بالید الأخرى واجذب الجزء العلوي من الأذن إلى أعلى وأسفل لفتح قناة الأذن.
3. اضغط طرف السدادة المستدیر بداخل الأذن بالكامل بحیث یظل ساق السدادة خارج قناة الأذن حتى یمكن

إزالة السدادة.
یوضح في الرسم سدادة أذن مثبتة بداخل قناة الأذن بكیفیة سلیمة. 4

إذا لم تحصل على ملاءمة جیدة لسدادة الأذن، فجرب حجمًا أو نوعًا مختلفًا من واقي السمع.

فحصالتثبیت
عندما یتم إدخال سدادات الأذن بشكل صحیح صوتك سیكون أجوف والأصوات المحیطة بك یجب أن تصبح

أقل علوًا عن السابق.
استمع إلى الضوضاء الصاخبة الثابتة مع وجود سدادات الأذن في كلتا الأذنین. قم بتغطیة أذنیك بیدیك

مضمومتین. یُفترض أن یكون مستوى الصوت ھو ذاتھ سواء یتم تغطیة الأذنین أم لا.
أعد فحص الملاءمة والضبط أثناء ارتداء وسادات الأذن. إذا أصبحت سدادات الأذن فضفاضة، فقد تقل الحمایة

أعلاه. إلى 3 من1 الخطوات اتبع الملاءمة، لإعادة كبیر. بشكل علیھا الحصول یتم التي الفعلیة
یكون حجم وشكل القناة السمعیة لكل أذن فریدًا. إذا لم تستطع ضبط سدادات الأذن بشكل صحیح ملاحظة

إضافیة. نصائح على للحصول 3M ومریح في كلتا الأذنین، فاتصل بمسؤول السلامة الخاص بك أو اتصل ب
العبوة،  التخفیفعلي (قیم) قیمة إلیھ تشیر مما أقل یحصلونعليضجیج قد المستخدمین أن الأبحاثإلي تشیر

للحصولعلى  لوائحكالمطبقة راجع المستخدم. التركیبوتحفیز ومھارة وذلكبسببالاختلاففيالملائمة
بضرورة 3M إرشادات حول كیفیة ضبط قیم الملصق وتقدیر التخفیف. بالإضافة إلى ذلك، توصي شركة

السمع. حمایة اختبارأجھزة

إزالة سدادات الأذن
للشعور بالراحة الوي سدادة الأذن برفق لكسر الاحكام قبل ازالتھا من قناة الأذن.

تنبیھ: لا ینصح بإزالة سدادات الأذن التي تحتوي على سلك عن طریق سحب السلك.

التنظیفوالصیانة
سدادات الأذن تستعمل لمرة واحدة ویجب التخلص منھا بعد الاستعمال.

التخزینوالنقل
النقل،  أثناء الاستخدام. قبل وجافة نظیفة المنتجفيمنطقة بتخزین قم المعلومات. من التغلیفلمزید عبوة راجع

سنوات من تاریخ الصنع أو على الفور إذا غضون3 في المنتج من تخلص الأصلیة. التغلیف عبوة استعمل
أصبح تالفًا.

,الرطوبة النسبیة (٪)
\نطاق درجة حرارة التخزین (مئویة)

(mm / yyyy) التصنیع }تاریخ
:اسم وعنوان المصنع

المحلیة للوائح وفقًا التخلص یتم أن Jیجب

^تحذیر:
تأكد دائمًا أن المنتج بالكامل:

مناسبللاستخدام -
مثبتبشكلصحیح -

- یتم ارتداؤه خلال كافة فترات التعرض
- یمكن استبدالھ عند الضرورة

3Mالمعلوماتاتصلواب من لمزید معینة. كیماویة مواد بفعل تأثیراتمعاكسة المنتج لھذا یكون قد
یتم تزوید سدادات الأذن برباط لذا یحرص على عدم استخدامھ في الأماكن التي یتواجد فیھا خطورة أن یعلق

الرباط أثناء الاستخدام.
المنتجحمایة  الملائمةمنالأساسیاتحتىیستطیع والتدریبوالاستعمالوالصیانة یعتبرالاختیارالسلیم

إلیھا. الإشارة عند التحذیر علىنحوخاصبعبارات الاھتمام ینبغي مرتدیھ من مخاطر الضوضاء.
حیث قد یؤدي عدم اتباع جمیع التعلیمات و/أو اختیار سدادات الأذن وارتداؤھا بشكل صحیح أثناء التعرض

للضوضاء إلى آثار صحیة خطیرة بما في ذلك الإصابة و/أو فقدان السمع بشكل دائم.
مستمرة. بصفة إلیھا للرجوع واحتفظبھا بالاستخدام التعلیماتالخاصة راجعكل

.3M ھي علامات تجاریة لشركة E-A-R و 3M إن

المنتج

رغوة بولي یوریثان

رغوة بولي یوریثان

رغوة بولي یوریثان

رغوة بولي یوریثان

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

PVC
PVC
PVC
PVC

™3M™ E-A-R™ Express
™3M™ E-A-R™ Push-Ins

™3M™ Torque

™3M™ No Touch

الحبلالساقطرف الأذن
قائمة المواد

www.3M.EU/Safety
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